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90 JOHN UPSCOMB. Son of Moses Lipscomb (p. 123) 

90 JOHN UPSCOMB , son of Moses Upscomb was bom possibly ca. 
1756 in either King William Co.-or in Hanover Co., most probably, since his 
father was of record there as early as 1750. Very little is known of his 
life, and he seems to have died at an early age, leaving only two children 

no wife mentioned in his will. 

It is assumed that he was the John Upscomb who carried, 27 Sept. 1773, Char­
lotte Co., Va., Margaret Almond, daughter of John Almond, with John Almond 
and John May as Bondsmen, ("Charlotte Co, Marriage re cords "p. 52). This as­
sumption is because he named his only son, Moses Almond Upscomb (apparent­
ly for his two grandparents), (Charlotte Co. was some distance awayj) 

John Upscomb, of Hanover, is credited with Public Service, during the Revo­
lutionary War - Hanover Court Booklet I 3; Certificates 2; U s t II 2,6; Com­
missioner's Book III 187, (19 Sept.1783, for besf L6-17-6) (VSA) 

One record - in the Brock Collection— the Notice of Sale of his ] and after 
his death, by Ambrose Lipscombe, his Executor, indicated that his land in 
Hanover Co. had been 354 acres on the Main Road from Hanover Court House to 
Richmond,- 12 miles from the latter 9 from the former. 

the time of his death, he and his family were living in Richmond. His 
wife had evidently died. His will, dated 31 Mar. 1784, "being sick and weak 
in body but of sound mind & memory" asked that his land be sold and the bal­
ance, after payment of debts, etc. be divided between his two children, Mo­
ses Almond Lipscomb and Elizabeth Upscomb. He also specified that his ne­
gro fellow, Jupiter, be hired or sold for the benefit of his t^o heirs. 

He named his brother, Ambrose Lipscomb, as sole Executor, and Ambrose also 
became suard^an to the two children who were underage. The will was pro­
bated in Hanover Court, 8 May 1784. (Brock Collection) 

The children, then, of John and Margaret (Almond) Upacomb were,— 

97 MOSES AIMOND LIPSCOMB, born ca. 1774/5 to even 1780 (?)(Sec next) 

98 ELIZABETH UPSCOMB. bora ca.1775/6; died before 1809 See p. 132) 

It is interesting to note that actually the only portion of the family that 
used the "E" at the end of LIPSCOMB was the Capt. Ambrose Upscombe branch,-
was, perhaps, Elizabeth Claiborne, his wife, carrying on the tradition be­
cause of the "e" at the end of her name? 

97 MOSES ALMOND UPSCOMB. Son of John Uoscomb (above) 
• • — • • m M ^ — — — • — — * ' ' 

97 MOSES AlflQND UPSCOMB. son of John and Margaret (Almond) Lipscomb, 
perhaps in Hanover, or in Henrico Co., Va., ca. 1774 through 1780. Nothing 
further is known of him unless these records may be for him— 

1004, Orange Co.,Va. Pers. Prop, lists, for only the one year, a Moses 
Lipscomb 

1830 Richmond City (Henrico Co.) Census p.388 - Moses Upscomb 1 40-50 
1840 Henrico Co., Va. Index p 195 (Richmond) 
1850 Henrico Co..Census p 291 926/1016- Moses Upscomb, ae,63, Carpen­

ter, b o m Va. (no other names on any of the lists, so, he had not 
married? And, when did he die? 
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98 ELIZABETH UPSCOMB , Dau, of John Lipscomb (p.m 

98 EUZABETH LIPSCOMB, daughter of John and Margaret (Almond) Upa­
comb was bom by 1776, since she was identified as being over 21 in the Hen­
rico County Marriage record, p. 21, — 3 Oct. 1798, when she was married to 
Aubtn de la Forrest, Her brother, Moses, made oath that she was over 21. 

Elizabeth apparently died before 1809, when, on 8 March, that year, Aubln dt 
la Forrest married (2) her cousin, Jane Cole Upscomb (see p,130) 

It i s said that he, after the death of his second wife, returned to France, 
taking his two sons. It is not known which wife was the mother of the boys. 

91 SARAH LIPSCOMB , Daurhter of Moses Upscomb (p. 123) 
i- • • 11 

91 SARAH UPSCOMB. daughter of Moses Upscomb would have been bora 
ca. 1755-60,- in Hanover County, 

Nothing further la known of her, except that ahe married 4 Jan.1781, Henry 
Fear of Hanover Co. ("Some Marriages in Burned Record Counties" Va, Gen. Soc. 
Special Publ, §k p37) 

«r huaband could well have been the Henry Fair who witnessed John Upscomb'a 
(her brother's) will in Richmond, 31 Mar.1784. 

MANQAH UPSCOMB (Surely not son of Moses Upscomb, as 
has been thought,- See p. 

MANQAH (or, sometimes MENOAH) UPSCOMB has been considered by moat 
to have been a son of Moses Lipscomb, However, we cannot keep from consider­
ing the fact that he Just could have been the son of Henry Upscomb,-Manuel, 
a legatee in his will, inheriting 143 acres in Hanover Co. (W(2)278-9)(1927) 
This needs further study (see p. 133) 

He would have bern bom around 1745. He shows first in Hanover records in 
1771 in St, Paul's Vestry Book,(p 480^ and again in 1779 (p549), 

But, ae stated above, it appears more logical to include him as the son of 
Henry L:oscomb (of the incomplete will of ca. 1772, Kin? V'illiam Co.), so, we 
will not number him here. (Please turn to p, 135.) 
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25 HMRY UPSCOMB, possibly son of Ambrose I I l (p .31 ) 

25 HENRY UPSCOMB. (whom we sha l l c a l l "Henry-Incomplete Will") i s 
the subject of a genealogy query in William k Mary Quarterly, Series 2 , Vol. 
7, p . 278-9 (1927). We are Indeed grateful t o the Querist , Mrs. John P. Nes 
b i t t . Chapel H i l l , N.C. who quoted t h e ex i s t ing f i r s t por t ion of h i s w i l l , 
asking i f anyone had the completing port ion, showing date of w i U , or any 
other data per ta in ing t o h i s family. Response from her family to a l e t t e r 
written to her a t a much l a t e r da te , said that she had died, and that they 

not have any knowledge of the mat ter . 

So, Henry's i d e n t i t y i s , as with the o the r s , merely conjecture. Let us con-
aider that he may have been a son of Ambrose Upscomb I I I , based on the mere 
fact that he surely had some close connection with George Major Upecomb. 
They both had a number of Mil l icent (used interchangeably with "Mildred") 
daughters in both of t h e i r branches, and not found in any o the r s . Notice 
the frequency in t h e i r l i n e s . 

Henry could have been bom ca. 1715-20, in King William Co., Va.. And, of 
course, he could have been. Ins tead , a son of any of the other brothers of 
Ambrose I I I - (except Benjamin) — Richard, John or William. Or, he could 
have been, even, in the l i n e of William Upacomb, brother of Ambrose I I . Do 
bear in mind tha t these placements have been based on very slim clues some­
times. 

So far, no other record of Henry has come to l i g h t , except h i s w i l l , wr i t ten 
in St. John's Par ish , county of King William, "sick and weak, but sound and 
perfect mind and memory4,'. He l i s t s legacies as foUows — 

1. To son, ROGER UPSCOMB, feather bed k furn i ture ,p igs , horse k saddle, 
c a t t l e and two ewes. 

2. To son, MANUEL UPSCOMB, 143 acres containing the plantat ion where he 
now l ives (par t of larger t r a c t of 293 acres bought from John Norvel, 
s i tuated in Hanover County) two s laves; feather bed k furni ture ; p igs ; 
horse k saddle; and c a t t l e . 

3 . To nry daughter, MILUCENT CHEATHAM, two slaves; bed k furniture and 
kitchen ware. 

4 . To daughter, LEAH UPSCOMB, two slaves; feather bed and furni ture 
5. To daughter, LEVENA UPSCOMB, two s laves ; one bed k furn i ture ; c a t t l e . 
6. To son, JAMES UPSCOMB, 150 ac res , - the remainder of the Hanover t r a c t ; 

two s laves , one feather bed and fu rn i tu re . 
7. To daughter, ANNA LIPSCOMB, two slaves; one feather bed and furn i ture . 
8. To son, MORNING, three s l aves ; one feather bed and 

and,there ended the ex i s t ing portion of the wi l l , leaving us t o wonder 
i f there were any other chi ldren, or to t r y to estimate a da te . 

the f i r s t place, h i s wife i s not mentioned in the w i l l - always the f i r s t 
item in a w i l l ,— so she must have died. And, i t cannot help but be wondered 
if her name might have been Mil l icent! 

One clue might help t o s e t the date of the wri t ing of the w i l l - as"before 
1772* Henry did name his o ldes t (?) daughter Mill icent by her married name, 
Cheatham. Her marriage date cannot be found, but she did marry (2) Branch 
Ticker in 1784. However, Henry named h i s daughter Leah by her maiden name. 
Leah married "Ca.1772" Thomas Fox (21T277), »o i t i s surely safe to assume 
that the wil l was wr i t ten bef ore tha t da t e . Death da te , of course, s t i l l un-
b l 0 W n- Any land in King William Co. remains a mystery. 
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The known names of the children of Henry Upscomb, are, then 

99 ROGER UPSCOMB , b, ca. 1735-45 (?) (See next) 
M M b « ^ a ^ M M M M a M M . B M M B B M M M M M M M ^ B ^ 

100 MANUEL UPSCOMB . b. ca. 1745(?) (See p. 135) 

101 MILUCENT UPSCOMB ( Sec p. 137) 

102 LEAH UPSCOMB m. Thomas Fox (See p. 137) 
T T MMMMMMMMMMM. T ' 

103 LEVIUA UPSCOMB. m. Josech Fox (See p . 138) 
• — • — — ^ — — lir • * — 8 M M M M . W * • 

JAMES UPSCOMB. was he James (T)? (See p. 138) 

105 ANNA LIPSCOMB. (See p. 141) 

106 MORNING LIPSCOMB, bom ca. 1759; died ca, 1817 (See p. 141) 
(Mourning) 

99 ROGER UPSCOMB. Son of Henry Upecomb (p.r3) 

ROGER UPSCOMB. son of Henry Upscomb, (1st named son in his will), 
would have been bom probably ca, 1735-45. 

Nothing is known with certainty, about Roger. There were apparently no other 
contemporary Roger Upscombs, so, it can well be assumed that he was the Rog­
er Upscomb who witnessed a deed, 15 Mar.1761, Spotsylvania Co.(B.E)Jos. Brock 
and Mary Beverly, his wife, to Thos. White. (Crozier, p,220) 

Roger died before 1780. perhaps even before 1779, since an Eliz'a Upscomb 
turned in her ramey during May 1779, ̂ 2925, $390.00, Her given name is es­
tablished by the listing on the King William County Specific Tax, 1780,— 

"March 31 Lipscomb Elizabeth (wld9 RogC) 280 Lbs. Tobacco" 

So. at some point, he had mrrled Elizabeth . 

In 1782 and 1783, she paid tax on 600 acres land 7/4, and the 1783 Personal 
Property tax listed her slaves - "Arnica, Jane, Jude, Thompson, k again Amical1 

In 1785 and 1787, John Lambeth paid the tax on the 6CP acres, listed on the 
Alterations as "rent". Then the"Alterations made in the Land Tax for King 
William County for the year 1791" shows— 

"Anderson Upscomb 600 acres 7/4 Roger Upscomb's Est." 

There are seemingly no other clues. Had Roger received this 600 acres from 
his father during his lifetime, hence the mere feather bed and cattle legacy? 
Could it possibly have been the bulk of land owned by Ambrose Lipscomb II-
his klO acres plus the 2P0 acres from Ambrose I (see p.13)? His brothers, 
"Manuel" and James had received lands in Hanover County, and brother. Mourn­
ing bought 3984 acres,(1788 Alterations), from Thos. Littlepage Est. 

There is no clue as to possible children for Roger and Elizabeth( )Upa-
comb. That is possibly the reason that the land was sold to Anderson Llpe­
comb. who is very evidently (from further records) the son of Daniel and Ke-
ziah Upscomb (p. 419, a second cousin, once removed. 
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100 MANUEL (or , was i t MANQAH?) UPSCOMB S ^ x y flon o f H e n p y (p.133) 

100 MANQAH UPSCOMB of Hanover County records has been accepted by 
some as the son of Moses Upacomb, perhaps log ica l ly because they were In 
the same County, a t the same t ime, and Manoah being youngerihan Moses. Hano­
ver County records were destroyed by f i r e , and few accounts remain. Wm. R. 
Cocke I I I published "St . Paul ' s Parish Records 1782-1815" (1956). Eugenia 
Goss Glazebrook published "Virginia Migrations" inlcuding Hanover Wil ls , * 
Deeds, e t c , Vols. I & I I , 172^-1871. Personal Property Tax records are a-
vailable on microfilm, beginning 1782, at VSA. 

Since there i s no proof of any connection with the Moses Lioscomb family, 
and since there was a record tha t MANUEL Upscomb received in h is f a the r ' s 
(Henry Uoscomb) w i l l of ca, 1772, 143 acres "containing the plantat ion 
where he now l ives (oar t of a l a rge r t r a c t of 293 acres bought from John 
NorveJ, s i tuated in Hanover County", and since no other Manuel Lipscomb r e ­
cords have come to l i g h t , i s n ' t i t logica l t o deduce tha t MANOAH U p s ­
comb of Hanover County could wel l be the "Manuel" Upscomb - perhaps even 
-issoelled or miscooled in that incomplete wil l of Henry Uoscomb of King 
William County. (See p. 133, and see p. 131) 

He could have been bora ca . 1745, in King William County, son of Henry U p s ­
comb (wife's name unknown). He could have been l iv ing on t h i s 143 acres in 
Hanover Co, where he was t i t h e l i s t e d 1771 through 1779. Then, he was l i s t e d 
on Hanover Co* Personal Property Tax l i s t s 1782 through lotP when i t s tops. 
(Cocke) This would surely ind ica te the year of h i s probable death, 

3v 1805, through 1815, an Elizabeth Lipscomb, widow i s taxed for Personal 
Property, — no other conclusion than that she was widow of *'anoah. 1816 
and 1817 show an Elizabeth Sr . and an Elizabeth J r . , then af ter th^t through 
1824, an Elizabeth with no designat ion. So, there must have been a daughter, 
Elizabeth. The 1F1C Hgnover Census shows,— 

Elizabeth Uoscomb: males 1 16-26; 1 over 45 (a parent?) 7 slaves 
females 1 16-26; 1 26-45; 1 over 45. 

The 1820 Census shows, - Hanover Co.,— 

Elizabeth Upscomb: males 1 16-26 8 slaves 
females 1 26-45; 1 over 45 

So, if Elizabeth was the widow of Manoah, they had apparently had a son and 
two daughters. An unaccounted-for Henry Upscomb aopears on the br ief Hano-
ve- Co. records, on 1810 Census, on Personal Property tax l i s t s 1799 through 
1828. and on 1820 Census. So, since he was on 1610 Ceasua, tha t would mean 
that he would have been an o lder son, making two sons. 

Then, there i s an unaccounted-for Mildred Linscomb on Personal °rooerty tax 
(yes, another MildredI Milly)-1815 through 1824, She apparently married 
1825. So, could we pos tu la te tha t Manoah and Elizabeth had had at least three 
children,— 

107 HENRY UPSCOMB. b , ca. 1775; m. ; d. ca. 1827-8. (Sec p, 136) 

108 EUZABETH UPSCOMB ("Jr") 
_ * 

109 MILDRED UPSCOMB. who m. 1825 George Barker, J r . 19 J a n . , Hanover 
Co. ("Some Marriages in Burned Record Counties of Va."- Valf-
Gen. Soc. Spec. Publications *4, Rev. TV l e y ' s Register p. 5) 
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 1 0 7 HENRY UPSCOMB, Son of Manuel (Manoah) (p.135) 

107 HENRY UPSCOMB,, surmised son of Manoah and El izabeth Uoscomb of 
Hanover Co, would have been b o m , according t o Census r e c o r d s , between 1775 
and 1784, no doubt in Hanover Co. His Personal Proper ty Tax began in 1799 
and continued u n t i l 1828- the ac tua l date— May 2 , when i t was marked "Est." 
So, he had died nrobably 1827 or ea r ly 1828. 

name for a wife has been found, but s ince i t does seem log ica l tha t one 
son ' s name was Nicholas Talley Upscomb, b . 1801, i t i s f a i r to t r y to find 
his wife nmong the Hanover Talley family. A Nicholas Ta l ley l e f t a w i l l 3° 
Mir, 1787, Hanover Co,, in which he named sons and two daughte rs , Judi th and 
Alice. (21W(1)27). 

Henry Lipscomb's 1810 census record , Hanover Co., (Ta l ley name ongsans 

Henry Uoscomb: males 1 under 10; 1 10-16; 1 26-45 U slaves 
females 1 " 10; 1 10-16; 1 26-45 

The 1820 Census r eads , Hanover Co. ,— 

Henry linscomb: males 1 16-18; 1 18-26 1 over 45 2 free slaves 
females 1 16-26; 1 over 45 

No anparent widow 'a name shows in Hanover Co. Census index for 1S30, so per­
haps h i s wife had died— or even remarried by 1830. 
And, Nicholas T. linscomb, who was apparent!- ' h i s son, i s t he only Lipscomb 
showing in Hanover Co. in the 1830 ond 40 Census Index, The o ther children-? 

So, the only ch<ld we can l i s t for Henry,( tho1 he apparen t ly had more), i s -

107-A NICHOLAS TAT.LEY UPSCOMB. b . ca, 1801; m. 24 Jan. 1827, Hanover Co. 
Virginia Batkln ("Some Marriages in Burned record Coun­
t i e s of Va."- Va. Gen, Soc. Spec. Pub l ica t ions jr 4 . - fro* 
Rev. T a n e y ' s Regis ter p . 9 ) . 
His 1850 Census l i s t i n g i s very r e v e a l i n g , — l i s t i n g ch. 

A-I H?3!RY UPSCOMB. b . ca . 1828 ( l i v i n g New Kent Co. , 1870^ 
I I ALICE UPSCOMB. b . ca . 1811, prob. ra. Joseph ° a r s l e y , Hanover 
I I I ANNF. LIPSCOMB, b , ca. 1835 

• W V ^ M M W M S M V M M M M M M ^ ^ t k v i M w ' 

IV H(ARVEY?) UPSCOMB , b . ca . 1837 
V WINGFIELD UPSCOMB, b . ca. 1839; m. (?) Margaret E. Davidson, 

25 July 1861, an^ m.(2)? Octavia Pars ley 6 Dec. 1871; 3 ' 
V-l BtXA W. LIPSCQJiB. b . 1863 (?) 

D . LIPSCOMB, h. 1867(?) 
- TPOMAG W. UPSCOMB. b . 1869 (?) 

VI NICHOLAS TALLEY UPSCOMB. b . ca . 1840;m ,? 29 Aor.1869 Henrico 
Co.. J u l i a Belle Johnston (1842-1908); he d. 26 Mar.1907. 

-1 WTIIARD KENDAU LIPSCOMB. (1870-1929. anlv son. This 
family l ived in Nf.w Kent Co. and had chi ld-en anH several 
descendants orobably including W* Kendall Lioscomb of Rich-

VII JANE UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1842 
_ _ • • • • i M ^ ^ M " ^ — m a m a . • — 

VIII JOHN 3. LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1844; m.(?) 1872, Emma W. 3umett 
IX LOGAN UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1845; m.(?)12 Feb.1874 Vary Emily Cox, 

Henrico Co., Va. 
x £ UrSCQMB. b. ca. 1847 (?) 
XI CALVINA (?7TT^SCa3. b. ca. 1847 (?) 
XII ARA3EILA LIPSCOMB, b, ca. 1854 
XIII VIRGINIA LI PL-COM3, b. ca. 1859 
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101 MILUCQiT UPSCOMB, Daughter of Henry Upscomb (p. 133) 

101 MILUCENT UPSCOMB. f i r s t daughter mentioned in Henry Lipscomb's 
will of aroind 1772, would have been bora probably ca. 1750. Here she was, 
— another MlUlcent contemporary with the Millicent (Mildred), Aughter of 
George Major Upacomb, possibly a brother of her father, Henry. (See p.113) 

She la l is ted in her f a t h e r s wiU as Cheatham, so she had married before 
ca. 1772. The given name of her husband i s not known as yet . He died be­
fore 1784 when Millicent married (2) Branch Tucker of Chesterfield Co., Va, 

Other s t a t i s t i c s have not been searched. 

102 LEAH UPSCOMB, Daughter of Henry Lioscomb (p. 133) 
• 

102 LEAH UPSCOMB, next named daughter in Henry Upscomb's wil l may 
have been born ca. 1752. 

married, ca. 1772, Thomas Fox (b. ca. 1750), son of Joseph Fox, ( o f Rose-
garden", a famous landmark in King WUliam County, jus t east of the early 
Upscomb lands) and his f i r s t wife, Mildred Fcnton (Woods"Heradon-Hunt and 
allied Families"). (This a l i t t l e la te to have been source of name "Mildred") 

Thomas Fox and h i s wife, Leah, lived a t "The College" which he bought in 
1793, - 496 acres , from John Stubbs,— part of the Colledge Lands". 

Joseph's wil l was probated. King William County 23 Dec. 1805. "Some Fox 
Trails" - E.M. Cocke (1939) l i s t s t he i r children — as in the w i l l . — 

110 MILDRED ("Mime") (again!) FOX • died 23 Dec. 1805 
(but, th i s time, named for his mother ?) 

H I JAMES FOX 
U2 JOB FOX 
113 JEREMIAH FOX 
114 MARTHA FOX 

115 GEORGE POX 
^ M U M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M B 

116 JOSEPH FOX 
117 EUZABETH POX 

Another daughter, mentioned in "Fox Trails" p.46, - had died before the wiU, 

US MARY FOX, b . ca. 1776; m. Wk. Ring; died 17 Mar 1798, ae. 22 

Turn page,— 



138 
103 LEVENA UPSCOMB 

103 LEVINA UPSCOMB. daughter of Henry Upscomb, would have been bom 
possibly ca. 1753 or 1754 (?). 

She married (1) Joseph Pox, Jr. (b. ca. 1748, died 1781), son of Joseph and 
Mildred (Ponton) Fox. and brother of her sister, Leah's, husband, Thomas Fox. 
("Some Fox Trails" p.39). 

After Joseph Fox died, she married, ca. 1785 (2) John Garrett. This la con­
firmed by the fact that 11 Apr.1796 (K. Wm.B.III p 193), John Garrett aid Le-
vena, his wife deeded, for i20, to Joseph S. Pox (her son), of King and Queen 
County, land on Herring Creek adjoining Wm. Burrass and Jane Garrett, which 
Levena had from ths Estate of her late husband, Joseph Fox, Jr. (also 21T273) 

Further records of Levena Upscomb have not been found. But one son wae.— 
by her first husband, — 

119 JOSEPH STEVEM FOX, bom ca. 1775, St. David's Parish, King William 
County. 

104 JAMES (T-?) UPSCOMBr Son of Henry Upecomb (p, 13 

104 JAMES (T-?) UPSCOMB. son of Henry Upecomb, may have been bom 
ca, 1748-50, King WlUiam County. In his father's will, he inherited 150 
aeros of land In Hanover Co., land his father had bought from John Norvel, 
No further transaction involving this particular 150 acres has been found. 

Perhaps, somehow, earlier records of the purchase from John Norvel may be 
found to help identify that location of the 293 acre purchase hy Henry Ups­
comb - probably sometime prior to around 1770, Could the 150 acres inherited 
by James from Henry Upscomb have had any connection with the 150 acres sold 
by John King and Maxima, hla wife, to James Upecomb of King WilUam Co., for 
i>90, in 1769, In Hanover and Goochland Counties, adjoining Major Powers and 
Henry Atkins -(Goochland Co. D.B.9 p.191)? And, which, 17 Aug.1772, (Ibid. 
D.B,10 p.252) James Upacomb and wife. Jane, of St.John's Parish, King Wil­
liam Co, sold to Richard Johnson, of Goochland Co., for fclOO, 

In addition to this above question, there are other problems involving the 
at-least-two James Upecombs who were somewhat contemporary in King William 
County. These problems were discussed on p, 33 in the segment of James (C) 
Lipscomb, so please refer to these. 

Aside from these problems, it is evident that surely James (Taylor) Upscomb 
was ths one taxed for the King William Specific Tax, 4 Apr. 1780, 496 lbs. To­
bacco. 

And, he was on King William Co, land and personal property tax lists begin­
ning 1782 ss James (T) Upscomb, to differentiate him from the James (C, for 
College) Lipscomb, 

So, now, the problem is — was James (T) Lipscomb, of King WiUiam Co., the 
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Janes Upscomb, son of Henry Upscomb? The main reaeon for thinking that 
this must be true lies in the names of his apparent children,— Henry, Rog­
er and Frances, — Henry named for his fathsr and Roger for his older broth­
er, ~ in King William County. Further proof w i U make It more conclusive. 

James (T) Upscomb shows on Land Tax records. King William County, 1782-3, 
and 5 with 196 acrss, 6/5. 1787 Land Tax Alterations shows that James U p s ­
comb (does not indicate "T"# but it is evident by the subsequent lists) ac­
quired "of George Peay by survey 273 acres". This makes the total 469 acres 
on his 1787 Land Tax listing, 8/0, which was not marked "Est,". 

The 1784^6,-8,-9, 1790,-1 and-2 King William Land Tax records arc missing* 
The 1795 Land Tax record shows James Upaccaib "Est," 367 acres 7/9, so, 
Jamas (Taylor) Lipscomb had died between 1787 and 1793. This "Eat." record 
remained on Land Tax listings at 7/H, through 1800. Then, — 

1801 Land — Lipscomb Roger 1 titheablc , 2 horses ) 
& P*F» Upscomb Henry (not ret) , 3 " 3 cows ) 367 acres 7/9 

1802 " Uoscomb Henry. 1 titheable,4 si,,2 horses, 2 cows 367 acres 
Vonly) 

1803 Land — Henry Upscomb Gudn\ 

for Frances Upscomb ) 1 5 4 a c r a s ?/9 

no further references, except that Henry continued to pay Personal Pro­
perty tax, only for many years, at least through 18U. 

Analyzing thesenscords, it would seem that probably James' son, Roger had 
come of age by 1801, but he disappears from records, — did he die? Then, 
by 1802, Henry had come of ags, and by 1803, acting as guardian for his 
sister, Frances, paid tax on her portion of 154 acres. Then, she disappears 
— perhaps, she married. 

One document (K.Wm,B,3 p.190) 23 Oct. 1795^ has some connection with the Peay 
land, perhaps the Alterations of 1787, though not the same acreage. It Is 
a deed from George Peay and Ann, his wife, of King William Co, St, Davids 
Parish (where they had moved) to Henry md Roger Upecomb and Frances U p s ­
comb orphans of James Upscomb of St. John's Parish for 1*342 paid by them, 
for 171 acres on Puffins Ferry, .. to Holt Richeson's comer near Cohoak 
Mill Pond..., to Drury Ragsdale's land,,.. Recorded 30 1796. Was this 
part of the 273 acres "by survey", or an additional acreage adjoining? The 
location of at least part of their lands, then, were down near the mouth 
of Cohoke Swamp, and not near the early land grants of the Lipscombs. 

By 1802, Henry disposed of his portion of the Inheritance, — 

(K. Wm. B.4 p 184) 10 Dec. 1802— "Henry Upscomb one of the distributees 
to Thos. King ... Henry hath a right to one moiety or half of lands of 
a. James Upscomb, dec'd bounded on both aides of Cohoke, part of which 
was purchased by James Lipscomb from one John Ellis and conveyed to him 
by deed dated 20 (?) Feby.1783 $1200 paid by King ,, all lands 
adjacent Cohoke Mill., either side of said Mill Pond." (no acreage named) 
Recorded 27 June 1803. (The EUis deed has not been found) 

Thomas King began paying tax on 179 acres, 1803 &-4; 1805 190 acres 7/6. 
(An earlier 1782,3 k5 Land tax record had shown a Thomas King with 200, 
then 250 acres which the 1787 Alterations gave over to James Hill.) 

A few pussies remain unsolved, now. What is the significance of the "T" for 
"Taylor" used by the Clerk in his name? Who was hie wife,— or, who were 
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his wives, if he had married more than once? Could he have been the Jaaca, 
with wife, Jane, who had bought and sold the 150 acres in Hanover k Gooch* 
land counties 1769 and 1772? Could he have been the lames Upscomb dec'd" 
father of the Sarah Upscomb, whoss marriage bond, to marry William Elliott, 
was signed 31 Jan, 1786 by William Elliott and Ann Upscomb (does not say 
"mother") (See p. 33 ) , 

There seems to be no extant w i U for James (T.) Upscomb, nor any record of 
a widow, so all wo have, in the way of names of his children is from the a-
bove records, — 

120 ROGER UPSCOMB, bora ca.1780 (?) ; did he die 1801/2? (See next) 
mmmammmammmmmmmmmmmmmammmama I I • ^ 

121 HENRY UPSCOMB, bora ca, 1781 (?) (Following) 

122 FRANCES UPSCOMB. (Following) 

120 ROGER UPSCOMB. Son of James (T.) Upacomb (p.P8) 

120 ROGER LIPSCOMB, son of James (T) Upscomb, could have been bom 
ca, 1780, to have been of age, to assume his father's land along with his 
brother, Henry, in 1801 taxes. No other record of this Roger has been 
found, eo wo must just conclude that he may have died 1601/2. 

121 HENRY UPSCOMB, Son of James (T.) Lioscomb (p.138) 
« * > > a « M > M M M M M a > M M * M M a M « M « H M M M M M M - ^ M M M a n a M M M M M M M B 

121 HENRY UPSCOMB. son of James (T) Upacomb, could have been bom 
ca, 1778/9, since he does show In King William County personal Property tax 
in 1800, for the f i r s t time, (before Roger, h i s brother) showing 1 t l theable, 
1 horse k 1 cow. 

Excepting for the above Land tax records, he shows only on Personal Property 
Tax l i s t up through 1811, and l a t e r P.P. Tax l i s t s have hot been checked, 

A few questions remain about him. Could he have been the Henry Upscomb (no 
wife l i s t e d ) , one of the grantees in the deed of 2? Mar.1813, from Ambrose P. 
Lipscomb and Christ iana, h i s wife, Thomas A. Upscomb and Levina, h is wife, 
and James W. Upscomb and Elizabeth, h is wife, and Henry Upscomb to George 
Slaughter, - the 25 acres called Fox's Mill , (See p. 40) 

Could he have been the Henry Lipacomb, 1820 King William Cenaus ae . 26-45 -
(b. 1775-1794) with no others (no family). The Henry Upscomb in 1830 Census 
— 1 male 30-40 (no females) does not match tlmewlse, but could have been an 
e r ror . At l e a s t , i t would seem t h a t he did not marry, and since no Henry 
shows on 1840 or 1850 census records, can we assume t h a t he must have died? 

122 FRANCES LIPSCOMB. Daughter of James (T.) Upscomb 

122 FIANCES UPSCOMB. daughter of James (T) Upscomb, would have been 
bom probably in the 1780a, and as explained above, may have married ca. 1802. 
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105 ANNA UPSCOMB. Daughter of Henry Upscomb (p. 133) 

•MVMlM^BMMaBMVBBlMlHSlMMMBBB^M^MM^MM^M^B 

105 ANNA UPSCOMB. a daughter of Henry Lipscomb, would have been boi 
poaaibly around 1753, in King William County. Aslds from the legacy l e f t 
her by her father In his w i n * we have no further records. 

106 M3UHNING LIPSCOMB. Son of Henry Upscomb (p.133) 

106 MOURNING UPSCOMB (speUedhorning" in the 7W(2)278,279 query of 
1927) was the l a s t named child of Henry Upscomb in the extant portion of 
Henry Upscomb'I wiU of probably ca, 1772* Since he was named In the 1812 
l i s t of Volunteers in King William County (see- 21T125 ) as being aged 58, 
we can assume that he was born ca. 1754, in King William County. 

incomplete portion of Henry's w i l l stops even in the middle of the items 
of legacy, so we are l e f t with the question as to whether or not he received 
land or any other items,— also whether or not there were even more he i r s . 
Perhaps some of the unldentlf lables may belong in t h i s family. Henry does 
not show, in the ear ly portion of h i s wiU any son, Aiabrose, but he could 
have had a son so named* 

Mourning Upscomb enl is ted 2 Jan. 1777 for a three-year period of service in 
the Revolutionary War. He was a private in the 15th Va, Regt. of foot Sol­
diers in Capt. James Grey's Company, commanded by Lt. Col. James Innes. The 
National Archives have several Interest ing record s l ips in h i s Military 
f i le . His'balance of pay" was collected by Capt. D. (Drury?) Ragsdale, — 
155-11-1, date ( ? ) . 

He had served 1777-1'779 , was a t Valley Forge, March though April , 1778, 
and for his three years service, received his Bounty Land Warrant #1465, 
1 Aug.1783 for 100 acres , the amount awarded a private . 

He married, probably ca. 1785, Sarah Norrel (Norvel?) apparently daughter 
of the John Norvel from whom his father had boutfit his 293 acres in Hano­
ver County. Sarah (Norvel) Lipscomb died sometime after 1806, end Mourn­
ing Lipscomb married (2) , by 1814, Jane Upecomb, widow of Daniel Uoscomb, 
son of George Major Upscomb (see p . 105) 

The 1787 Alterations of Land Tax., King William County, show that Mourning 
Upacomb acquired 398* acres ,9 /6 , from the Thos, Uttlepage Estate, In Al* 
terations of 1790. he "added 150 acres, 6 /U , from Holt Rlcheson, to ta l l ing 
on 1793 t a x , - 548j acres (7/4) with 10 shi l l ings taxi From time to time, 
on his Peraonal Property t ax , he was assessed on a "Chair" or two, a luxury! 

This acreage remained through 1806, when i t was reduced to 402^ acres by the 
deed 27 Nov.1806 (K. Wm. B.5 p 68) to William Newman for 146 acres on Long 
Branch, for $130.00. Dr. Malcolm H. Harris indicates , p. 652-3 that Mourn­
ing's land was part of the ear l ie r West Lands, situated between the two main 
branches of Bull Swamp, across the Main Road and farther East from the early 
Lipscomb lands. 

A record (K.Wm.B.3 p6l) involves a mortgage between Mourning Urecomb and 
John Upscomb in which John was indebted to Mourning, apparently U, in con­
nection with the administration of Mrs. Frances Queries'Estate ,28 July,1794. 
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A deed (K. Wm.B3 p.2?2) 25 Oct. 1796, from John k Sal ly t , Upecomb (their 
i den t i t y has not been es tabl ished) t o Mourning Lipscomb for apparenlty 3 1/8 
acres did not a l t e r the acreage in the tax for Mourning, I t was on Long 
Branch, a l s o . 

In 1814, by his marriage to Jane Upscomb, widow of Daniel, he added 24j acres 
to his 402* a c r e s , - from Daniel ' s inher i tance from h i s fa ther , George Major 
Lipscomb. *0n25 July 1814. Mourning and Jane, h is wife, deeded to his son, 
Roger N. Upscomb 125 acres 7/4 , 8 miles East , adjoining h is own land, leav­
ing 302 acrea for Mourning. In 1816 the 24^ acres went to John Mil l , leav­
ing 287i acres , 1817, for Mourning (probably 28l£ acres) including 3 3/& 
acres from Charles Upecomb, 

A complicated document appears 23 June 1812 (K.Win.B.6 p l94) - a deed of trust 
from Mourning Upscomb to Hardin U t t l e p a g e and Bernard Upacomb, for the 
t r a c t on which Mourning Upecomb Uved, I t was apparently a form of mortgage 
to secure h i s payment of 1624.12 on or before 1 Oct.1813, with In t e r e s t , to 
George Slaughter, a t torney for Hardin Li t t lepage , son k administrator of 
Thomas U t t l e p a g e from whom he had bought the o r ig ina l 398<i ac res . 

I t l a apparent t ha t t h i s payment was not met since in 1815 an advertisement 
appeared, quoted In In land ' s book on King William County records , p . 81 
quotes —"King William County, Va. from Old Newspapers and F i l e s " (1955). 

"By v i r tue of a deed of Trust on 23 June 1812 by Mourning Upecomb to se­
cure George Slaughter a cer ta in sum of money there in mentioned, w i l l be 
sold on 6 of Dec. next (1815) 404 acres of land whereon s . Mourning Ups­
comb resides in Parish of S t . John ' s , County of King William. 

— Hardin U t t l e p a g e , Trus tee ." 

Oddly enough, though, t h i s did not seem to affect Mourning Upecomb's tax sta­
t u s , so the oroblem may have been resolved in some o ther way, 

1816 was his l a s t t ax , so he died ca. 1817. By 1818 and 1819 h i s children were 
deeding away t h e i r inher i tances . Abner Allen, h is son-in-law was Administrator 
and se t t l ed the e s t a t e in 1819. Jane,' the second wife of Mourning, must have 
died about the same time, perhaps in 1816, 

Another Mourning Upscomb (with Clerk 's designation "W") appeared in taxes 
b r ie f ly with 217 acres , 9/2, from 1793 through 1797. Could he have been a son 
of Charles Lipscomb of nearby lands— who had been taxed — for s imilar acre 
ages 1782-1787? And, could Charlea have been closely re la ted to Mourning, son 
of Henry? 

We have no copy of a w i l l for Mourning Upscomb, but from l a t e r records, i t 
i s apparent tha t h is children were as follows, children of h i s f i r s t wife,— 

123 ROGER NQRRELL (NQRVEIX?) UPSCOMB. bom ca. 1786 (See p.143) 

124 AGNES UPSCOMB. bom ca, 1787; married ca.1803 John Willeroy; died 
after 1820 (See o. 143) 

125 MILDRED UPSCOMB. bom ca.1790; married Abner Allen (See p. 144) 

126 CATHERINE UPSCOMB. bom ca. 1790; married George B. Fleet (p,U4) 
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123 ROGER NQRRELL UPSCOMB. Son 0 f Mourning Upscomb (p. 141) 

123 ROGER NORVELL (NORREIXt?)) UPSCOMB. son of Mourning and Sarah 
(Norvell) Upscomb. was born ca. 1786. Ho married Prances , probably the 
daughter of James C.) Lipscomb (see p . 41) 

Roger N. Lipscomb received, by deed from h is father, 25 July 1814 (see p. 
142) 125 acres. In 1817, he added 72 acres from ths estate of h i s father; 
then, in 1819 sold 13 acres to his neighbor, Christopher Johnson. 

His land holdings remained the same, - 184 acres , 8 miles East of the Court 
houss. adjacent to George Slaughter and Christopher Johnson through 1829. 

The 1820 King William County Census shows — 

Roger N. Upscomb males- 1 under 10; 1 10-16; 1 26-45 
females- 2 •' 10; 1 26-45 

Tax records af ter 1829 have not bean checked, but sines Roger N. Lipscomb's 
1829 tax does not indicate "Est ." , and sines ths 1830 Census does not In­
clude his name (nor apparently h i s wife*a name), i t may be concluded that 
he must have died l a t e 1829 or early 1830. 

The 1840 King William County Census does Include a — (p. 80 l ine #30) 

Frances Upscomb males- 2 15-20 
females- 1 5-10; 2 20-30; 1 40-50 

Was this possibly the widow of Roger N. Lipscomb? In the 1818 (2? July) 
document (see p . 39) Roger and Prances had three children, James, Catherine 
and Mildred, More were evidently bom af ter t ha t , but we do not know the 
nanes, A record in 1820 shows that John Upscomb, trustee for Frances 
Lipscomb, wife of Roger N. Upecomb, dealt with the division of Mourning 
Upacomb1 s es ta te of the negroes. 

The known children, then, of Roger N. and Frances (Upscomb) Upscomb were-

123-A JAMES LIPSCOMB, bom ca.1820 (Could he be the James A, Upscomb, 
merchant, ae,29 (b.1821) p.239- K. Wta.1850 Cenaus?) 

12 VB CATHERINE IIPSQOMB, bom ca. 181D-20 
No further research. 

12^-C MILDRED UPSCOMB. bom ca. 1810-20 

124 AGNES UPSCOMB. Daughter of Mourning Upscomb (p. 141) 

124 AGNES UPSCOMB. daughter of Mourning and Sarah (Norvell) Ups­
comb, was bom possibly ca. 1787, and died sometime after 1820. 

She rnrrlsd, ca. 1803 John WiUeroy (born ca^l770;d. after 1820). They 
had at least one daughter whose line is given in Ida Lee's DAR application 

124-A ISABELLA WILLEROY. bom ca. 1804; m. ante 6 Jan. 1820 Thos. 
Stark (Ca.1796-1862); died 1851. 

A-I SAUY STARK, bom 1820; m.1843 Henry Crutchfield Johnson 
died 1849 
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124-A-I-l ISABELLA JOHNSON, bom I846; m, 1871, James 

Randolph Lee (b.1847 ) ; s t i l l living 
in 1925 

l a IDA JOHNSON LEE, born K.Wm.: died after 
1964. Compiler of the Article 
6W(2) 138-141, "King William Co. 
Records—Upscomb Family". 
(See p . i . Introduction) 

125 MILDRED UPSCOMB, Daughter of Mourning Upscomb (p. 141) 

125 MILDRED UPSCOMB, yee, another one! There was surely 
a favorite aunt or grandmother somewhere in t h i s branch- t o have had so many 
Mildreds, and usually they interchanged the name with Mill icent . and •Milly" 1 

As daughter of Mourning and Sarah j(Norvell) Lipscomb, she was bora probably 
ca, 1790, The date of her nmrriage to Abner Allen in unknown, and the death 
dates for both are a lso unknown, as well as names of any chi ldren . 

Abner Allen was Administrator of Mourning Upscomb's e s t a t e , which was settled 
ca, 1819. The 1850 Census l i s t s htm in the home of Egbert A, Upacomb,(son 
of Levina (Whitworth) Upscomb-Allen-Upacomb) and shows h i s age as 57 (the 
sc r ip t i s blurred, and could oosslbly be 6? ) . I t showa his occupation as a 
teacher. 

Abner Allen's Census record 1820 King William Co. shows 4 children,—p 29? 

Abner Allen males 2 under 10; 1 26-45 
females 2 " 10; 1 26-45 

In 1830 Census he i s shown in Dinwiddle County, a t Petersburg, p 379 

Abner Allen males 1 10-15; 1 25-20; 1 40-50 : : females 1 10-15; 1 15-20 

So, Mildred had died before 1840. And, they had had 2 daughters and 2 sons. 

On the 18?3 King WiUiam Co. Tax records, Abner Allen of Petersburg, i s listed 
for 162 acres a d j . Egbert Lipscomb and James W. Upecomb 5 ml* S.E,, and both 
Abner Allen and Egbert 's l i s t i n g s show tha t t h e i r lands were "from Thos.A. 
Lipscomb Estate by diviaiorfl Had Abner AUen married Levina, widow of Thos. 
A. Lioscomb, (parents of Egbert E, Upscomb)? (See p . 46) 

126 CATHERINE UPSCOMB. Daughter of Mourning Upscomb (p. 141) 

126 CATHERINE LIPSCOMB, daughter of Mourning and Sarah (Norvell) Ups­
comb was bom probably in the 1790a, King William County, $he married before 
1P19, George B* Flee t , known by the fact t h a t 25 Aug.1819 (K. Wm,B,8 p,89) 
George Fleet and Catherine, his wife, sold 72 ac res , her inher i tance from 
her father , to Thos. W. L. Gregory for 13 89.97, to be paid by 1 Mar.1820, 
with the s t ipu la t ion tha t they were to be permitted t o remain on the prop­
e r t y . 

Further —? 
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CONTINUING with the other CHILDREN OF AMBROSE UPSCOMB II 
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(P. n) 
1 0 WTT.TTAM LIPSCOMB | ^ 

1 1 JOHN UPSCOMB 
• • • • • ^ M M B a a M M B B i M H M a a H a M i M ^ B i 

WTTT.TAM UPSODMB- the third named son in ths Land Patent of Am­
brose Upacomb I I , was very probably the next bom son of Ambrose I I and 
Mary (Gissedge) Upscomb, - bom possibly ca, 1707,-at I sas t before the 1714 
Land Patent, He was no doubt named for his fa ther ' s brother,William. 

11 JOHN UPSCOMB. the fourth named eon of Ambrose I I and Mary t l s -
Bsdge) Upacomb, would have likewise been bom before 1714- perhaps ca, 
1708, and probably named for hla fa the r ' s brother, John. 

The only record found so far which could apply to them (both) i s the deed 
recorded at the November Court. 1722, King William Co. (K.Wta.B.I p. 59-61), 
very much damaged , but showing enough to abstract — 

Deed from John Williams to William and John Upscomb . . . S h i l l i n g s . . . 
one hundred . . . in the Pariah and County aforesaid and bounded... oak 
and small hickory on the top of a Hil l Rowling Road e t c . . . . Pem­
berton'a George Pemberton's l i ne , e t c . . . . Henry Madison's and John 
Austin's, e t c . e t c . . . . . , f i f ty five acres (would seem to have been 
155 acres a l toge the r ) , . , , ( and l a t e r on) mentions Pasture Spring Branch 
. . and . , west side of Jack 's Creek. Also Robert Prytes Line la mention­
ed, times for payments were dlslgnated, which would indicate 
a sort of Mortgage. Witnesses were Nlch Meriwether, Davis Meriwether, 
and Jo: Bickley, 

e fact that Joseph Bickley was one of the witnesses might seem to confirm 
the probability tha t th i s William and John could have been the sons of Am­
brose Upecomb I I and his wife, Mary Gissedge (see p-l£. And, I t could be 
that the two young sons #3 and #4 might have looked to the future in ex­
panding westward. 

.s deed, however, could have involved the William and John, brothers of 
Ambrose Upscomb I I . There seems noway to determine, as yet . 

No farther records regarding t h i s acreage have been found. Did i t go by 
default? I t was In an area a l i t t l e west of the ear l ie r Upscomb lands, 
and could possibly have been the beginning of the westward spread of the 
Lipscomb family, some of whom we find in l a t e r years west of the Court 
House, and near the Acquinton Church, somewhat north of the area indicated 
in this deed. 

We have no way, a t present , of knowing whether or not these sons, William 
and John, married and had families. In aucceedlng generations there were a 
number of William Lipscombs and John Upscombs who cannot be precisely 1-
dentifled. These wil l be taken up in l a t e r pages. I t i s to be hoped that 
aometime they can be connected, with c i ther theee, William and John, or the 
ones who were brothers of t h e i r father, Ambrose Lipscomb I I . 

An unexplainable entry i s found on the 1750 l i s t of t i theables , "Borough of 
Norfolk and down the south side of Daniel Tanner's Creek"- on Christopher 
'crkln's U s t , — Tu™ ^ ^ t " 
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"Robert Waller, Thoa, Wllloughby, Abraham Allen and John Upscomb -
4 t i t h e s . " from— p. 193 
"Norfolk Co., Va-Tltheables, 1730-1750" - 1979, Mrs. W. B. Wlngo. 

and, on p. 198, another entry for simply 
" Upecomb, 1 t i t h e . " 

Tlmewise, theao ent r ies , might jus t possibly refer t o our John and William 
Llpecomb, and account for thei r l a t e r whereabouts, in a way. However, very 
unfortunately, records from that area are very scarce. Perhaps something 
may come t o l igh t In the future to he lp untangle t h i s poss ib i l i t y . 

12 MARY UPSCOMB. Daughter of Ambrose & Mary t issedge) UpBcomb 
(p.31) 

12 MARY LIPSCOMB, the only daughter Hated In the patent of Am­
brose Upscomb I I , would have been bom sometime between probably 1700 and 
1712, of course, in King William Co, area. 

No record of any kind has been found for her . 

, now, l e t ' s go on to the last-named child of Ambrose and Mary Upscomb-
Benjamln, See next page. 
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13 BEMJAMIN UPSCOMB. son of Ambross Upscomb I I 

13 BENJAMIN 
wife Mary pissedge) Upscomb, in his Land Patent of 1714, would have been 

bom ca. 1710 possibly. Wo do not have a name for his wife,- she was appar­
ently deceased before his will which was written 17 July 1778. The will was 
probated in Amelia Co. (Amelia Co. W.B. 3 p. 211), Va, seemingly ca. 1783. 
For some reason thst date docs not show in the books, but the previously pro­
bated will and subsequent one,- would Indicate sometime in 1783, after Oct,23. 

Aside from this will, the only other records (except for his name In Ambrose 
Upecomb's(II) Land P«tent), are the tithe lista of Amelia Co., Va. (VSA) 

1779 Nottoway Parish, Amelia Co, - Sherwin's U s t — 
Uriah, Benjamin Lipscomb 7 tithes, including the slaves- Hanah, 
Daphne, Cynder, Jane k Leartha wp.7) 

1781 Nottoway Parish, Amelia Co. again Sherwin's U s t 
Uriah Upscomb, Benjamin Lipscomb and 6 other names(of slavea) 

The 1782 Personal Property tax U s t in the Amelia Co. "Executive Papers" at 
VSA, p. 67 shows — (not shown on actual 1782 tax Hats) 

Benjamin, Benjamin Jr., Uriah and Barnabas. 

It cannot be calculated when Benjamin cams to Amelia County from King WUliam 
County with any accuracy. No land transactions have been found in the Deed 
Books. However, as early as 1769 his son, Uriah Upscomb shows on the tithe 
list of Chas. Hamlin (Lunbg.Co, tithe lists, VSA) , Cumberland Parish, Lunen­
burg Co. with 8 tltheables and 800 acres, (perhaps the acreage he bought from 
Philomen Crain (Lun. B..11 p. 34), He shows further on 1771 and 1772 tithe 
lists. 

So, perhaps, In the spreading out of Benjamin's children, Uriah had gone to 
the southern part of Virginia and his father, Benjamin followed him, if he 
did not even go with him, by 1769. 

We cannot keep from trying to connect, in some way, too, the migration of 
the Ambrose Lipscomb from King William County to Amelia County when he bought 
land there in 1760 (see p. 53) 

Benjamin's w i U , dated 17 July 1778 (probated as indicated above ca, 178^) 
was a little unusual in that it gave to the first six of his legatees one 
shilling each. Then, the next named daughter received 2 negro girls and some 
furniture, and Uriah, the youngest, received the entire balance of his es­
tate, showing that probably Uriah had cared for him in his later years. Al­
so, many times parents made gifts to children from time to time, and there­
fore gave them just token legacies In the will. 

It will be seen in the sections covering his sons, that they had scattered 
in different directions, - Joseph to Louisa Co. by 1765; Barnabas in various 
places; Thomas to Halifax County, and ,by 1779, aon, Richard, had taken a Fair­
fax Land Lease in Frederick Co., Virginia. Could it be that Benjamin, being 
the youngest of the children of Ambrose H a n d Mary (Gissedge) Uoscomb, did 
not stand to inherit much in the way of land, so they began to leave for oth­
er parte? 

Benjamin Upscomb's will was witnessed by Sam Sherwin, Elisabeth Sherwin, 
Charles Winfree and Sterling T, Wallington. These names could just oosslbly 
give a clue as to some relationship. 
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Benjamin Uoscomb's children were, in the order l i s t e d i n h is wi l l (which l s 
oftentimes a clue as t o the order of t h e i r b i r t h s ) , — 

127 JOSEPH UPSCOMB, bom ca. 1735 ( ? ) ; Married Frances Tandy; died, 
Louisa Co., ca.lPO?. One s h i l l i n g in father 's will, 
(See next- t h i s page) 

128 BENJAMIN UPSCOMB ( J r . ) . bom ca. 1737(?); no other s t a t i s t i c s 
ava i lab le . One s h i l l i n g in f a t h e r ' s wlll.Rev. War. 
(See p. 155) 

129 THOMAS UPSCOMB. bom ca. 1739 ( ? ) ; m. (1) Charlotte Co.. 20 Mar. 
1773, Mary Barksdale (2) Halifax Co., 19 Mar. 
1779, Gil ley Whitlock and (3) Caswell Co., N.Car, 
1799, Elizabeth Turner (named in his w i l l ) ; 
died before 25 Feb.1805 (date of recording his will) 
One s h i l l i n g in f a t h e r ' s w i l l . (See p, 155) 

110 BARNABAS LIPSCOMB, born ca, 1740; married Elizabeth . Died 
af te r 1S01 (no date ava i l ab le . ) One shilMng, 
(See p. 161) 

131 RICHARD LIPSCOMB, bom ca. 174l(?) ; married Sarah * Died 
sometime af te r 1791 (his l a s t t ax naid), Frederick 
County Va, One s h i l l i n g in f a t h e r ' s w i l l . (See 
p . 162} 

132 ANN CLIpSC0MB) TANDY, bom ca. 1743 (? ) ; married Moses (?) Tandy; 
No death date ava i l ab le , but probably Ky. One 
sh i l l i ng in f a the r ' s w i l l . (See p . 195) 

133 ELEANORA UPSCOMB. bom ca. 1745 ( ? ) ; no s t a t i s t i c s ava i lab le . 
Received a legacy in her f a the r ' s w i l l . (See p,195) 

134 URIAH. UPSCOMB, bom ca. 1746 (date shown in DAR appl ica t ion) ; 
married (1) (2) Mary ' and (3) 
Susanna G. ; Died 1825, Nottoway County. 
Received bulk of f a the r ' s e s t a t e in h i s w i l l . 
(See p . 195) 

127 JOSEPH UPSCOMB, Son of Benjamin Upscomb (p. 147) 

127 JOSEPH LIPSCOMB, f i r s t named son in Benjamin Lipscomb's wi l l , 
would have been bora possibly ca. 1735 (judging from the proposed bir th of 
the youngest son, Uriah, in probably 1746). He was probably bora in King 
WiUiam County, before the migration of the various members of the family. 
His mother's name I s not known. 

He married Frances Tandy, daughter of William Tandy, sometime before 24 Dec, 
1774 - the date given in the Douglas Register which gives t ha t oate for the 
baptism of one of the i r daughters, Mary. 

Joseph ha'* *one to Louisa County by 1765- His f i r s t record, there , i s a deed 
(Louisa Co. D,B.C^ p . 9^) 8 Apr.1765, from William Tandy and Jane (Cuarles?), 
h is wife, of Louisa County, to Joseph Upscomb of King William County for land 
on Goldmine Creek.. . t o Col. Syms1 comer, formerly Charles Stephaln 's c omer, 
250 acres , for L112-10-O, 
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, 2, 1766, the next year , he purchased an addit ional parcel of land 

from John Syme (possibly the acreage adjacent?) (Louisa County D.B. D p.75) 

He was on the 1777 Louisa County t i t h e l i s t , with 6 t l t h e a b l e . 

In 1782, and on through 1796, he paid tax on 440 ac res , and from 1797 u n t i l 
his death on 432 acres in Louisa County, By 1810, the land had been divided 
1̂ 6 acrea to Frances, 66 acres to daughter, Patsey, and 130 acres to daughter, 
Ann, 8 milea N.E. of the County Court House, on Goldmine Creek. The addi­
tional 70 acres have not been accounted for— perhaps t o a son-in-law (?) but 
Joseph's w i l l had provided for h i s widow, Frances t o have her t h i r d , and the 
balance of his land to be divided equal ly between Mary, Martha (Patsey) and 
Ann* 

Joseph Upscomb did not serve in the Revolutionary forces, but did furnish 
supplies, as l i s t e d in Louisa County Court Booklet, p . 19; Cer t i f i ca tes 2; 
List I 3,23,33; Commission book I I I p,357, (DAR acceptance) 

The will of William Tandy, dated 1792, recorded 1794, Fayette Co., Ky. 
listed a daughter. Frances Upscomb, and a lso a daughter-in-law, wife of 
his son, Moses, This "daughter-in-law" was surely the Ann, s i s t e r of Joseph 
(daughter of Benjamin). 

Joseph's w i l l , dated 23 Apr.1804 was probated 11 Jan. 1808 (Louiaa Co, Will 
B,5 p.280), I t was witnessed by W, Harwood, John Fleemsn. David Lipscomb, 
and William Bibb. He named h i s friend William Thomson and Roger Burres to 
be Executors, 

In his w i l l , Joseph gave to h i s wife, Frances, one th i rd of his t r a c t of land. 
Including the mansion house, the t r a c t bounded by Slmsefe l i n e , Meriwether's 
l ine. Bigger1 s l i n e , c a t t a i l branch, with one *>ird of the s l aves , a l l stock, 
household fu rn i tu re , e t c . , but she was t o furnish each child, not already 
furnished with a bed and furni ture when they sha l l a t t a in the age of 21 or 
marry. The balance of his t r a c t was to be divided equally between h i s daugh­
ters , Mary, Martha and Ann. His son, Barnabas was t o receive nothing u n t i l 
he should give account of Joseph's crops from the year 1797 to the p resen t , -
a sat isfactory account! Henry Willoby and h i s wife, Jane (his daughter??) 
were to receive nothing unless Henry produced the instrument of wri t ing which 
he had given him"to prevent the sale of the negro woman (Nan) which I l e t 
my daughter Lucy Rosebcrry have". But, i f they do comply, they are to be e-
oually en t i t l ed to the divis ion of the balance of h i s e s t a t e , together with 
the other chi ldren. E tc . At his wi fe ' s death, the es ta te lent to her, not 
already disposed of,was to be divided among his children. 

Joseph's widow. Francos, l e f t her w i U , 13 Apr, 1829 (Louisa C0.W.B.8 p.7) 
l is t ing her daughter, fcnn) Nancy, son, William T, (Tandy); and her grand­
children, Jane and % . Tisdale (children of her dau., Frances)j Hobert Jones, 
(son of her daughter, Martha)j and Parkes Roscberry (son of daughter, Lucy). 
Children, Wm, T. and Frances, had not been named specif ica l ly in t h e i r fa­
ther ' s w i l l , but may have been very young children, and included in the 
group of " a l l my other chi ldren" . 

The Register kept by Rev. Wm. Douglas Us ted b i r th and baptismal records, 
and, in l ieu of a marriage record, he l i s t e d as a marriage da te , the date 
of birth of the f i r s t chi ld for whom he had a record. So, he l i s t ed as 
follows — for Joseph Upscomb and Frances Tandle — 
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Douglas Register — 
p . U l Lipscomb. Joseph and Frances Tandie 'Vnarrled 24 Dec 1774 "(had Tiar-

ried before) 
p.239 Births-

Joseph Lipscomb k Frances Tandie, a dau. b, 24 Dec.,1774 ; Bpt. 
Dec. 24, 1774 (p.98) Mary. 

Joseph Upscomb k Frances Tandy, a dau. named Frances, b, 26 Mar, 
I V l l But, 10 Apr. 1777 (p. 101) 

Joseph Uoscomb k Frances Tandie. a son. Will: Tand|.e, b. 9 Jan, 
1782; Bpt. 28 Apr. 1782 (p, 106) 

Joseph Upscomb k Frances Tandie, a dau.. Martha, b, 4 Sept.1786; 
Bpt, 26 Nov.1786 (p. 118) 

From these and the two wills (Joseph's and Frances") let us compile the list 
of their children, — in as near chronological order, as possible,— 

1^5 JANE LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1766 (?); m, ca.1786 (?) Henry Willoby; (Reg.) 

136 LUCY UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1772 (?); ra. 24 Sept,1792 (?) Alexander 
• • M M M M , M M ^ M M M M M M M M M M M P M ^ » , ' ' • 

Roseberry; 

137 BARNABAS UPSCOgB (probably named for his uncle, Barnabas), bom 
before 1773; m. Z Feb.1804 Mary (Polly) Biggers, 
dau. of Miles S. (Reg.1766-1861,p.110); 

138 MARY UPSCOMB. bom 24 Dec.1774 (Douglas Reg.); m, 23 Jan.1809 
Henry Lawrence (Reg.1766-1861 p.l°^) 

1^9 FRANCES (Fanny) UpSC0MB. b. 26 Mar.1777 (Doug. Reg,); m.16 Dec. 
1802, James Tisdale (Reg.). At least tno ch.r-

-A JANE TISDALE. m. James Thomasson 
WILUAM TISDALE. 

140 WITUAM TANDY UPSCOMB. b. 9 Jan. 1782 (Reg.); m. 28 Aug.1828, 
Elizabeth L. Alexander, dau. of Henry P. Alexan­
der,of Caroline Co. 5 children,—(1850 C.p.364) 

-A AMERICA UPSCOMB, b. ca, 1834; m,1852, Horace B, Bibb. 
-B MOSES Q(?) UPSCOMB, b.ca.1836; pract, medicine, Texas. 
-C ROBERT A. UPSCOMB. b. ca.1838; m.1858, Mollie R, Goodwin 
-D FRANCES (Frankie) UPSCOMB. b, ca.1840; m. 8 Feb. 1858 Joseph 

Boxley Goodwin, (see p. next for their children) 
-E JOSEPH H. UPSCOMB. b, ca. 1843-8; m,6 Dec.1866, Mollie Jane 

Richardson. 

141 MARTHA (Patsey) UPSCOMB, born k Sept. 1786; m, 18 Oct. 1814. 
Thos. Jones (Reg.) At least one son,— 

-A ROBERT JONES 
mmmmmwmmmmmmWmmmm^mmWwm^m^mm* 

142 ANN (Nancy) UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1787 (? ) ; did not marry; Inherited 
land from her f a the r , a lso land in her mother 's wi l l 
of 1828, called "New Ark", which she , in turn l e f t 
to her niece Jane Tisdale and her husband, James 
Thomasson. (she i s shown ae .48, 1850,/Wm.T. Upscomb) 

P.S. Since Josem anpears t o have been the oldest of Benjamin's chi ldren, *« 
might use t h i s as a clue t o find the name of Benjamin's wife. "Joseoh" i s not 
a usual Upscomb name, so he may have been named for h i s mother's f a the r , 
so, look for a daughter of a JOSEPH in King William Co.l Benjamin could 
have also had a f i r s t son, Ambrose,(named for h i s a t h e r ) who died before 1778. 
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raraQEKPANTS OF FRANKIE TANDY LIPSCOMB (140-0, See p.150) 
^ - M B - — — • - - ^ - ^ • B M B M - H M a H « M M - ^ M - , M . W « . . M t o k . . M « ^ V . . M > M H > « » . _ ^ . > ^ _ * ' 

From the book The Baker Family of England and of Central 
Virginia, 197*» by William Thomson Baker, abstracted by 

Lorene Englert 

UO-D FRANKIE TANDY LIPSCOMB, b. c. 1840, was one Of the 
five children of William Tandy Lipscomb and his wife Elizabeth 
L. Alexander. She m, on Feb. 6, 1658 Joseph Boxley Goodwin, 
son of Ralph S. Goodwin and Mary Boxley. Joseph and Frankie 
were the parents of four children. 

140-D-I JOSEPH ALEXANDER "JACK11 GOODWIN 

140-D-I JOSEPH ALEXANDER "JACK1' GOODWIN m. Lucy Gillespie, 
daughter of Dr. Barbour Gillespie* He died at about thirty-
six years of age and left no issue. 

140-D-II MILLIE GOODWIN 

140-D-II WILLIE GOODWIN was born about I860. About 1890 ahe 
married a widower, William Chandler "Dick" Coleman. Willie and 
and William had three children. 

II-l JOSEPH LIPSCOMB COLEMAN, b. 21 Aug, 1891 He married 
but had no issue. He d. in Jan. 1966. 

-2 AfrNIE PAGE CPIEMAN b. about 1895 in Fredericksburg, 
Va. Annie Page Coleman married ae hie second wife, 
Wilford H. Union, by whom there waa no issue. In 
1973 ahe resided in Newport News. Va. 

-3 BYRD ALEXANDER COLEMAN,b. 25 Nov. 1697* ffl« 25 Nov. 
1925, Helen Virginia Hlter. They had seven children. 

*a VIRGINIA BYRD GQLgiMAN, b. 17 Sept. 1926, m. 9 
Aug, 1852 Stuart J. Kostyal of Newport News, Va. 
They had no Issue in 1973* 

3b MARY PAGE COLEMAN,b. 18 Jan. 1930, m. 29 Aug.1953 
William Coleman Taylor. In 1973 they lived at the 
old plantation "Cuckoo". They have two children. 

TERESA ANN TAYLOR b. 12 Mar. 1959 
REBECCA ELAINE TAYLOR b. 10 May 1963 

3c FRANC£S"LEE COLEMAN, b. 24 Oct. 1932, m. 7 April 
1953 Baxter Vawter. In 1973 no issue, home In Va. 

3d ELIZABETH ANN COLEMAN b. 14 Nov 1944, m. 26 Aug. 
1965 Phillip Waller Goodwin. Had 2 children 1973* 

MARY ANN GOODWIN b. 2 Sept. 1967 
VIRGINIA LEE GOODWIN b. 13 Ju 1971 

3s JOSEPH ALEXANDER COLEMAN b. 19 Sept. 1935, m. 
16 June 1956, Carol Lee Sauer. Had 5 children 1973 

Surely all PATTIE JO SAUER fc. 14 Aug 1959 
Coleman chll- RAYMOND BYRD SAUER, b. 8 Jan. I960 
dren instead BRIAN SCOTT SAUER. b. 37 ^ , ^ 6 
of Saner? STAGY DORA SAUER b. 3 Aug. 1970 twin. 

3USAK DAWN SAUER b. 3 Aug. 1970-twln. 
3f WILLIAM RANDOLPH COLEMAN "SONNTTb. 3 Jan 1934 

m. 25 July 1959 Peggy Mae Winston- Live In Louisa. 
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. GARY RANDQLPH GOIEMAN b . 4 Aug. 1962 

ANNA CHANDLER COLEMAN b . 4 Deo 1971 
3g CARL EPWIRD COLEMAN b . 2 Aug. 1937, m, 12 Dec 

1970 Mary Jean P e r k i n s . Live In Va. 

140-D-III CARRIE LIPSCOMB GOODWIN 
^ f ^ d ^ . _ . B . ^ U M a B a B a M . . M H * B k * M * M M M a H H P « ^ . h • — • « « M M M " M M » M M ^ S > M * M M ^ B M ^ M M » M M « 1 

140-D-III CARRIE LIPSCOMB GOODWIN b. 20 Jan 1854 m. 18 Nov 
1665, Richard Lee Baker 3r., a son of Alfred and Mildred (T iccp, rcicnaro îee aaKer ar,, a eon oi Aiireu ana miur«u \iuum-
aon) 3aker. They lived In Louisa, on the plantation "Walnut Hill" 
She d. 26 Nov. 1943. They had 12 children to live to adulthood. 

III-l RALPH GOODWIN BAKER, b. 31 Oct 1886, m. 31 Mar. 1913, 
Sadie Overton Terrell. They had two chlldren.d. 1964 

la AYLETT GOODWIN BAKER b. 31 March 1914, m. 28 
Nov, 1042, Sarah Elizabeth Mo Phillips,have one eon. 

JOHN PATRICK BAKER b. 17 March 1955 
lb RALPH TERRELL BAKER b. 15 June 1915, m. Anna Vir. 

Dickerson 22 July 1940. He is an attorney. No Issue 

III-2 WILLIAM THOMSON BAKER SR. b. 20 April 1666, d. in Va. 
In the fall of 1977. He was the author of the book, The 
Baker Family of England and of Central Virginia. On "2?" 
July, 1919 he m, Roberta Rlghter Turner. 3 Children. 

2a ROBERTA PRICE BAKER b. 15 May 1920, m. 2 May 1942 
Elmo Floyd Hazelwood, They have two children, 

. WILLIAM READ HAZELWOOD b, 29 Jan. 1945 
m. 3 Oct. 19^4 Jeanle Carol Kllx {Von Kllx) 

USA ANN HA2ELWQQD b. 29 July 1965 
ROBERT ElitO HAZELWOOD b. 1 Feb. 1953 

2b WILLIAM THOMSON BAKER JR. b. 2 Oct. 1922, m. 27 
Dec 194£, Harriett Sue Yager, In 1973 3 children. 

EUEN SUE BAKER b* 5 May 1951 tt« 13 June 
1970 George Keith Harris. 
HENRY THOMSON cAKER b. 5 Sept. 1953 
HARRIETT ANN BAKER b. 30 July 1955 

2c SHERMAN READ BAKER b, 7 Feb. 1925. m. 21 May 
1955. Hazel Lee Sweet. Had 2 dau. In 1973. 

BARBARA JAYNE BAKER b. 28 Dec. I960 
NANCY GAYE BAKER b. 26 Jan, 1966 

III-3 WALTER FRANCIS BAi\ER b. 24 Jan. 1690. Never married. 
m t ^ — — W a ^ m ^ a m m m m m a m M ^ " ^ — ^ ^ M f c - . M M » » — — ^ p ^ j » ^ , » - . V . ^ 1 •• ^ma^^mm* ^ 

HI-4 RICHARD LcE BAAER JR. b . 16 Aug. 1691. m. 19 Ivov. 
15l9 Rosa Lee Woolfolk. They had t h r e e c h i l d r e n . 

4* DOROTHY KATHLEEN BAjjjg b . 4 Feb 1922. m. Oct 1942 
Garnet t Gi l l iam Webster, They have 2 c h i l d r e n . 

PATRICIA KATHLEEN WEBSTER b . 7 Ju ly 1943. 
mmm ' • • jp a ' " — 

m. c. 19^0 Alton Lee Proctor, 3 children. 
GARY LEE WEBSTER b. 11 Aug. 1947, m. Ellz. 
Waldrop, 

4b HELEN ELIZABETH BAKER b, 6 May 19?3. Not m, 1973 
^c MARJORIE LOUISE BAKER b. 19 June 1926, m. 7 Sept. 

1946 Elmer Christian Bland. No la-ue. 

HI-5 CARRIE LEE BAKER b. >5 April 1694. m. 3 July 1917 George 
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liO-D Albert Eates. They had 3 children, 
IU-5a ALICE PANNE ESTE3 b. 6 April 1916, m. 1965 

Harry S. Martin Jr. No issue* 
5b aEORSE BAKER E3TE3 b. 27 June 1920, m. 10 May 

1946 Leona Hoff. In 1973 one daughter. 
DESQRAH PAGE EST£3 b. 16 Nov 19 

5c DOROTHY CAROLYN ESTE3 b, 7 Nov. 1931, nu 1 
Aug, I$53, James David Bowen* 

DAVID ARTHUR BOWEN b. 26 Mar. 1956 
JOHN P, BOWEN b. 17 Mar. 1957 
SET3Y LEE BOWEN b. 11 June 1956 
CAROL LYNN BOWEN b. 6 Nov, 1959 

III-6 ETHEL GOODWIN BAKER b. 26 Aug 1696, ID. 11 Oct. 1916 
R. Carey Goodwin. They had three children. 

6a THOMAS LEE GOODWIN b. 11 Dec 1917.au 14 Nov. 
1942 Mildred Louise Mills. They had four. 

RICHARD LBS GOODWIN b. 16 Oct. 1943 m. 
Margaret Dearie Poore. 3 children. 

RICHARD LEE GOODWIN JR.b* 7/2/1965 
ROBERT L. GOODWIN b, 9/20/1969 
ANTHONY E. GOODWIN h. 7/14/1973 

THOMAS MILLS GOODWIN b. 17 Feb, 1946, m, 
June Lavern Banton. Two children. 

CHERYL MARIE GOODWIN b. 12/4/1966 
THOMAS MICHAEL GOODVIN b. 8/22/ 1969 

HARRY RALPH GOODWIN b. 29 June 1951 
a ^ m m m m m m m M ^ a a m m m m ^ ^ ^ ^ m m m - m m m m m - m - m a m m a m a m a a m — « M M M V H B ^ V _ M M l M H . r t H ^ K 

31. Patricia Ann Byram. 2 children. 
CHRISTOPHER LEE GOODWIN b. 26 
Sept 1959. 
LAURA AIO. GOOD .'IN b. 24 Au«* 1972 

RAYMOND CAREY GOODWIN b. 6 Feb. 1953 
unmarried In 1973, 

6b ETHEL W ^ I FRED GQCDW^ b. 2 April 1919, m. R. 
Lindsay Gordon III. c, 1942, They live In Oran­
ge Go. Va. They have three children. 

CAREY BLAIR GORDON b. 24 Sept. 1944. m. 
C. 1971, William Holman. In 1973 1 child. . 
F2A1 TRAVIS SCOTT HOLfrAN b. 29 Mar, 1973 

SANDRA TORDON b. 26 Mar. 1946. Single 1973 
JACQUELINE 'kfiRDONb. 14 14arch 1953. 

6c DOROTHY ELIZABETH GQ0DT.Vits b. 24 Sept. 1922, ID. 
July 1647 Jack H. Sale, 3 children. 

SHANNON SALE b. 2 April 1949 
KARLA SALE b. 14 May 195? 
PAULA LINDSAY SALE b. 4 August 1953 

-7 MARY ELIZABETH BAKER b. 16 June 1696, 0. 3 Sept 1917 
Martin Teaadale Burruss. They had three children. 

7* ESTHER BENNETT 5URRUSS b, 6 Sept. 1916. m. 21 
Dec, 1939 John Macon Bailey Jr. One son. 

• JOHN MACON BAILEY III b. 25 Oct. 1942 
m, o. 1967 Linda Coleman. 

JILL BENNETT BAILEY b. 15 Aug. 
1966 

BETSY BAKER BURRUSS b. 6 Oct, 1920, D. 3 Oct. 
1940, R. Warwick Daniel. Two children. 

. ROBERT WAitWIGA DAAIEL JR.b. 29 July 
1945, m. CH Frances A. Gray (3) H. Perkins. 

http://1917.au
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-Am. yWAW _ _ ^ _ -

KAREN DANIEL 
ALICE ANN DANIEL 

GERALDINE SAKER^DANIEL b . 11 May 1945, m. 
140-D 23 June 1968, Alfred Leon Kruger J r . 
III-7c NANCY I£E BURRUSS b . 31 Deo* 1923, m. 23 Feb 1945 

Major Roy P. I*acy J r . 
SHERRY LEE LACY b . 15 Oct 1946, m. David Volaier 
BENNETT P. LACY b . 21 Sapt 1953 
«MtH»MkriMMlMHM*MHMW«MBBMrtMai^Ha-a*«M. 

XII-8 DOROTHY"G1LLETT BAKER b. 14 March 1900* Never married. 
HI-9 MARJORY MILDRED BAKER b. 29 March 1902. m. 28 Dec. 1921 

Benjamin Franklin Vauprhan II. They had two children. 
9a JOSEPH BOXLEY VAUGHAN b, 8 Oct 1922, m. 7 Sov 

1953 Phyllla Anne Butler. One son. 
JOSEPH BOXLEY VAUGHAN JR b. 25 Act I960 

9b BENJAMJFTRA^KlIN VAUCHAN bfTT Aug. 1924. a. 26 
May 1951 Jean £liz.Hogan-.Two children.. 

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN VAUOHAN IV b. 30 Deo. 1955 
PAMELA JEAN VAUGHAN b. 14 Nov. 1958 

111-10 ALFRED ELLIS BAKER b. 3 Jan 1904, m. 16 Oct. 1934, Rach-
el (Smith) Walker. They had no Issue. 

IH_U FANNIE ELLIS BAKER b. 28 Sept, 1905, o. 26 March 1927 
William Thomaa Green. They had three children. 

11a FANNIE ELIZABETH GREEN b. 23 Sept. 1931, ®. 22 
Nov. 1950, Albert E. Rudinger Jr. Two children. 

ELIZABETH HOPE RUDINGER b. 26 June 1953 
RICHARD FRANKLIN RUDINGER b. 26 Ap. 1961 

lib WILLIAM ALEXANDER GREEN b,2g""July 1933* m. 13 
June 1970 Kathryn Sarver. No issue In 1973. 

lie THOMAS HOPE GREEN b. 18 June 1936, m 12 June 
1960 Jean Jaunita Mc Ghee. Two children in 1973. 

WENDALL PAGE GREEN b. 11 April 1962 
THOMAS HOPE GREEN JR. b, 19 April 1964 

111-12 JOSEPH BOXLEY BAKER b. 1 Nov. 1907. m. 23 March 1940 
May Jeannette Jones. They had three children. 

12a JOSEPH BOXLEY BAiiER JR. b. 19 Nov. 1942, m. 
12b CAROLINE QAYM BAKEJTb. 26 Feb 1944, m. 6 April 

'harles Alfred Fritter Jr. One child. 
CHARLES ALFRED FRITTER JH* b. 26 July 1972 

1*5 WIj^IAJTlZE BAKER b, 31 Jul 1$4Q* m. 24 Oct. 
1970 Ida Frances Hermann. One child 1973 

STEPHEN EDWARD BAKER b. 28 May 1974 
^ • • M " * " * - " - " " " " ^ " " « " " « " " " — • ~m m^m-^^mm^mmmmammmmmmmwmmmm-mLmmmmmi^t m f 

140-D-IV ETHEL GILLETT GOODWIN 
*i*-mwmmmmmmm* m , • , • • . — M M — • • — — 11 

140-D-IV ETHEL GILLETT GOODWIN was b, 9 June 1674 and d. 4 
May 1964, She m. 22 Dec 1903 Alfredo Jonathan Glannottl. 

IV-1 JRAGE GOODWIN GIANNOTTI b. 7 Dec. 1904, c. aa his 
second wife Donnie Lemuel Burcher. No issue. 
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128 BBSJAMIW LIPSCOMB (JR.). Son of Benjamin Upacomb (p.U7) 

128 BENJAMIN UPSCOMB. JR.. eon of Benjamin Lipscomb, would have been 
born posalbly ca. 1737 ( ? ) . H e left little In the way of records. 

He waa probably the Benjamin Lipscomb on Revolutionary War records, — 

Eckenrode's "Supplement - Revolutionary Soldiers of Vl^ginla,, (1913) 
p, 167- Benjamin Lipscomb, MIW Bk 1, 615, which probably refers to 
his Military Land Warrant, as shown in — 

"Catalogue of Rev. Soldiers and Sailors of the Commonwealth of Virginia 
to whom Bounty Warrants were granted by Virginia for Military Ser­
viced in the War of Independence* compiled by Samuel M. Wllaon, Ky. 
1953 — 
Warrant 2965- Lipscomb, Benjamin 100 acres- private, Va. Cont.Une 

3 years, awarded Apr. 19, 1784. 
No attempt has been made to ascertain If he claimed this Bounty Land, 
but, no trace of him has been found In Kentucky, where most of the 1 ends 
were located, — and, hie Warrant la also listed in "Old Kentucky Entries 
and Deeds" - Willard Rouse Jlllson (1926) p. 346, with no location indi­
cated, so, he probably did not take up his claim. 

As mentioned above, in Benjamlnf3 section, Benjamin, Jr. was listed on Per­
sonal Property tax, in 1782 along with his father and his brothers,Barnabas 
and Uriah, 

No further records of any kind have been found, (Did he die young?) Except 
for the 24 Sept. 1784 record of Marriage bond for Asa Davis to marry Frances 
Lipscomb (dau. of Uriah), where Benjamin Lipscomb witnessed the consent. 

129 THOMAS LIPSCOMB, Son of Benjamin Upscomb (p. 147) 
' « M M M M B B . M M M M M . M M M M M M M M M M M M M M n M M M M M « M . ~ 

129 THOMAS LIPSCOMB, th i rd named son of Benjamin Lipscomb, would have 
been bom probably ca, 1739 ( ? ) . The many Thomas Lipscombs have posed quite 
a problem, but. I t has been possible to untangle them, and to conclude that 
Benjamin's son, Thomas, was the one who went to Halifax County, He must have 
been bom in King William County before his father went to Amelia County. 

He seems to have gone to Amelia County, even possibly before his brother, U-
rlah, and his father, since in Amelia County Deeds (B.9 p.82) we find a deed 
dated 25 Oct. 1766, from Daniel Coleman Sr. and his wife, Elizabeth, of Ame­
lia County to Thomas Lipscomb of same County, for 200 acree, a t the mouth of 
Porringer's Branch, for i !50 . 

20 March 1773, Charlotte County Marriage records show that Thomas Upscomb 
married (1) Mary Barksdale (dau. of Collier Barksdale), 

16 Dec.1778, Halifax County (D.B.llp.202) Thomas Upacomb witnessed a deed 
of John Scott. 

18 March 1779, Thomae Upscomb married (2) Gilley Hhltlock, Halifax County, 
so, apparently his f i r s t wife, Mary Barksdale, had died. 

1782 Personal Property Tax - 4 white, 7 blackj Land Tax. 550 acres. Hal.Co. 
1782 Rev.War-Pub. Serv. - Hal. Co.; Ct. Bklet p . 17-18; Coram. Bk. I I p 280-1 
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1784 Halifax Tax Alterations show "To Thomas Lipscomb from Whitlock's Ex­
ecutor 550 acres "(on which he had already been paying the tax. (his father-
in -law, had died?), also, 200 acres, from Whitlock's Executor. 

16 June 1786, Thomas Upscomb and wife sold to Daniel Malone 300 acres, 
leaving the 450 acres on his 1787 Halifax Tax. (the 300 acres, on Lawson Cr.) 

1794. 1796 and 1797, Thomas Uoscomb was a Vestryman, Antrim Pariah Church, 
Halifax County (Antrim Parish Vestry Book. 1752-1817, photostat, VSA) 

3 Oct, 1799. Thomas Uoscomb married Elizabeth Turner, Caswell County, N, Car­
olina. So, Thomas1 second wife, Gilley Whltlock, had died, (See p. 490) 

1801, his Halifax County Tax was listed as 550 acres, in the Southern Dis­
trict of the County. So, it is possible to locate his land approximately 
5ince Lawson's Creek runs Northeast, joining Dan River just a.w. of South 
Boston, the County seat. 

2 July 1804, Thomas Upscomb signed his will, which was recorded 25 Feb,1805 
(Halfax Co. W.B.7 p. 58). Wttneaaed by Stephen Townes, Anthony Powell and Ro­
bert Talman, makin? James A and/or his son, Clement, Executor, He save-

to his wife, Elizabeth, 3 negroes, 1/3 of stock, mill and his home tract. 
to Thomas, William and John, children of his deceased eon, John,- 4 ne­

groes and land- \\ of the land where John had lived, 
to Dicey Lipscomb, widow of son, John, the use of the land for her children 
to son, Clement, the other half of land where John had lived, and negroes. 
to daughter. Polly Camall, two negroes and a mare, 
to son, William, a tract of land adjoining Frances Brandon, and at Thomas' 

wife's death, the home plantation, 4 negroes, a marc k furniture, 
further to son, Clement, at wife's death, his mill and utensils. 
Balance to be sold and divided according to instructions. 

So, from his will, we have the names of his children, Hal.Co. .Va. 05o^
a^jJfi}? 

143 JOHN LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1775-80(?)j m. (bond) 1 0ct,1799, ^icey 
Scott; d. 1804, Halifax Co, (See next pa^e) 

144 CLEMENT UPSCOMB. b. ; m. 23 Dec. 1811, Halifax Co., 
Sally B. Edwards; d. ca. 1849, Caswell Co., N.C. (?)-
will 15 Feb.1848, Prob. Jan. 1850(Hal.Co.? Book O.p 753) 
On Va., H*l.Co. 1320 census, not after, s o must have 
lived in V.C, on father's land,(?), - children—in will, 

THOMAS W. UPSCOMB 
-B JOHN J. LIPSCOMB 27/1850 ? 

- _ — — M — M M — 1 — — • T M | 1 ^ M - M — M — M M — J 

-C CLE"ENT UPSCOMB 13/1850 ? 
-0 SARAH UPSCO'B. m. Do swell Warren, 11 Feb.1833; she d.beforel* 
-E CHARLOTTE T. LIPSCOMB. 15/1850 ? 
-F GILLEY LIPSCQ?'B.n. 14 July 1829, Biggcrs Powell 

A Sarah D, Lipscomb appears on Halifax Co. 1850 Census, 
p.130, So. C i s t . , ae 59, with several names, I n c l . John 
J . , Charlotte & Clement. Was she the widow? Nothing further 

145 TOLLY UPSCOMB. m. (Bond) 8 Apr.1799 (Hal .Mar.Rec) , Archibald 
Camal l , Her father , Thos^ consents. (Kothine further) 

146 WILLIAM UPSCOMB. PC«d l*nd in w i l l , hut f u r t h e r . . ? Mot on 1030 
%Un or '50 Census, Va. Tncex. (Surelv not t o he confused 

aW% \ 

with Charlotte Co, contemporary Am., son of Rich'd K.J 
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CHILDREN OF JOHN AND DICE? (Scott) UPSOOMB 

— — — — — • - • • • • • - • • - • • • - • - • • • • • • - • - • • - • • - M M - M M M M , M M , M M M , M > ^ M M M M a l a < ^ M a l M M . , , M . M M , , ^ ^ 

This material i s being compiled from a recent ly published book - "The U p s -
combs of East Fel ic iana ( L a . ) - A Virginia Heritage", 1977, by Richard Row­
ley Upscomb, 10636 l y n e l l Dr. , Baton Rouge, La. 70815. I t I s a book of 
over 325 pages about the c lose ly kn i t families descending from the three 
sons of John Upscomb and h i s wife. Dicey Scott Upscomb who were married 
in Halifax Co. Va* {Abstracted from the Book by the compiler) 

e book goes into grea t d e t a i l , but since i t i s ava i l ab le , t h i s chapter 
will be severely condensed, bringing most of the l ines down only in to the 
mid or l a t e 1800srand carrying down mainly the male UPSCOMB l i n e s . 

143 JOHN LIPSCOMB . Son of Thomaa k Dicey Upscorabfc-155) 

143 JOHN UPSCOMB. son of Thomas Upacomb (0f Halifax Co., Va.) and 
one of his three wives, was born possibly ca. 1775-1780 ( ? ) , He married, 
(bond) 1 Oct. and marriage 3 Oct. 1799, Dicey Scot t , dau. of Dicey Sikes 
(whose f i r s t husband was S c o t t ) , who consented. (Hal,Co,Mar.Ree.). 

Three children were born t o the couple, Thos, Jefferson, >%., and John, and 
sometime shortly af ter the b i r t h of the th i rd son, John died as t h e r e s u l t 
of an accidental f a l l . 

In April 1806, Dicey married (2) Daniel Collins and in 1808, they took the 
3 boys leavine for Tennessee, In 1810 they moved further S.W.- to i lkinson 
Co., ?fiss. Hence, the family of boys stayed together, and t h e i r farrll ies 
rrew un and many stayed in that v i c i n i t y , especial ly in Madison Co.- Son, 
John's In Madison Co., Miss, and the other two in East Feliciana Parish, La. . 

The three vounc sons (and the widow, Dicey) had been named in John's f a t he r ' s 
will of 2 July 1804, Halifax Co., — (Each of the i r decendant families w i l l 
t e outlined before proceeding to the next) , — 

E.F.P, - East Fel ic iana Par ish , La, B.R. - Baton ouge, La. 
Mad.C. - Madison Co., Miss. N.0. - New Orleans, La. 

U3-A THOMAS JEFFERSON UPSCOMB. b . Hal. Co. ,Va. 7 Jan.1800; m. 
24 Aug.1831, .Vilkinson Co., Miss, Martha Waddlll; 
d, 16 Sept.1862, E.F.P. 

A-I ABEL WADDILL UPSCOMB. b.1830. D.Y. 
I I MARY SIEANQR UPSCOMB. b,1832;m. (2 ) , 5 children 
I I I ANN EU2ABVTH UPSCOMB. b . 1834; d. 18^9 

• ^ M M M — M M M M M M . M — M M M M M M M ^ W f c M M W M B — — — f M 

IV EMEUNE UPSCOMB, b.1836; m. Decring, 5 ch. ,4 grch, 6 gg 
«^MB«M>«MMMaMa»M.—.MMMHMMaMBMBMB«HMMVMBMBMMBMMBMB B BMB - ^ 

ch. 
V MARTHA JANE UPSCOMB. b . 18?8 E.F.P. ; m. Dreher, 6 ch. and 

-MM-«-MMM^M,M,M-»M-M-M-MM-^MM-M-MM-Ma-MM-M---^* 

g.ch, & gg ch. 
VI JOHN WILLIAM UPSCOMB. b. 1841 nr. Clinton; m. Ann Elizabeth 

Dreher,1867 8 ch.— (he d.8 Jan.1928, B.R.) 
-1 JOHN EIWIN LIPSCOMB, b. 6 Kov.1868, E.F.P.; m,(l) 1891, 

Sierra K.Townsend (nee Eddards) - 1 child; m. 
(2) Daisy Collins - 9 ch.; he d. 1949, La. 

2 CHARLLS WILUAM LIPSCOMB, b. 1871; •% 24 Nov, 1897 Annie 
Collins- 5 ch,; d. 11 Dec. 1970, 

3 MARTHA EMEUNE UPSCOMB. b . 1873; d. 1874, 
4 RICHARD DREHER LIPSCOMB, b , 10 Oct, 1875 E.F.P.; m. 25 

Oct. 1903, Ladle Amanda Pilkington;- 7 ch. 
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143-A-V1-5 JAMES IRWIN LIPSCOMB, b. 9 Feb,1877, E.F.P.: m. 17 Jun* 

19^8, Marie Celeste Lauve; d. 4 ch. 
6 ELMIHA (Myra) GERTRUDE UPSCOMB , b. 25 Feb.l880;E.F.^.; 

m. (1) Richards, (2) Lovctt, 3 ch. by (1); lives 
B.R. 

7 FRANCIS MILAN UPSCOMB b. 1882; d. 1885 
8 IVAN ROSCOE UPSCOMB, b. 9 July 1885, E.F.P.; did not mar-

• ^ M M M B - M M — — • — M ^ | |M^ , • • • . • * 

ry . 
VII THOMAS DANIEL UPSCOMB, b . 29 Aug. 1843, E . F . P , ; m. 3 Mar. 1870, 

Louisa Mildred Dreher; d. 22 Nov. 1902. 5 ch. 1 ch. 
- 1 HJcJJRY CLAY UPSCOMB. b , 26 June 1871, B.F.P.J ra, 30 June > 

1908, Cora E l i z . Powers, E .F .P . ; he d. 17 *ay 1943. 
2 MARTHA JANE (Mattie) UPSCOMB. b . 15 May 1876; m, vm. E. 

Parker; she d. 11 Kay 1934. 2 ch. 
3 WILUAM PIPES LIPSCOMB, b . 10 Dec, 1879 E . F . P . : m. 1 Kov. 

190? Emily Amanda Linscomb; he d, 13 June 1949, 
4 THOMAS DUNCAN UPSCOMB, b . 23 Jan.1881 E .F .P . ; m. 18 May 

1910Chatanooga, TN, Minnie Geneva Martin, 2 ch, 
he d, 25 Dec. 1969, B.R. 

5 JOHN ABEL (Hanna) UPSCOTB. b , 28 Oct. 1887; ra. (1) Lelia 
Rivers Uosromb, (2) L i l l i a n Bass, no Issue; he 
d. 10 Oct. 19*6. 

VIII ELIZABETH ANN UPSCOMB. b . 11 Feb. 1846; d. ca. 4 months la ter . 

IX HENRY DUNN UPSCOMB. b , 20 Jan . 1853; d . y . 

143-B WIIIIAM LIPSCOMB, ( s 0 n of John • Dicey), was bom 1 Dec. 1601,Hali­
fax Co., Va.: m. 8 "a r .1832 , in L a . ° , Ann Eliza Norwood; 
he d. 19 Oct ,1881, J«ekson, La . , - 5 ch i l d r en . 

B-l ELIZABETH MARCARr-T-SCOTT UPSCOMB. b , 17 Ju ly 1835; d.21 Jan. 
4 M M M M I M « B H a « N « h « B M . a M . « B « b « t a r t t o d M B . d » ^ B B B a M M M M M M M l M H r i « M M M M H H M M M H P V ^ B M ^ ^ ^ ' '— 

1840. 
I I MARTHA (Mattie) EMALINE LIPSCuy.S, b . 21 Oct.1836 n r . Clinton, 

La.; m. *. Mar.1856, E .F .P . , Michael Alexander Dickson; 
she d, 1"? AUK, 1901, 5 ch i ld r en , k on t o gggch. ] G ^ 

I I I MARY ELEANOR (Mojlle) WATMNS UPSCOMB. b . 17 Vov./Trir. Clin­
t o n s . 185 S, Jos iah D. Ne t t l ee ;2 ch.& *g*ch. She d.26Jan.!908 

IV JOHN NOEL UPSCOMB. b . 7 May 1840,; m. ( l ) 2 Jan. 1861, Eulora 
Mary Co l l i n s , - 10 ch. Ke d. 7 Jan.1928, B.H, 

Children by M^ry Co l l i n s ,— 
1V-1 JOHN WALTER UPSCOMB. b . U Nov. 1861, n r . Zachary, U . ; 

m, 28 Nov.1883, Seouin, Texas. Fannie Arnold Huff: 
he d. 27 Dec. 1943. 2 ch. J u l e s P . , k Eulora. 

2 LIIUAN MARY (May) UPSCOMB. b . 17 Oct. 1863; d. 5 Aug. 1867. 
3 AIDUP.C CuLUriS LIP^CCKB. b . 8 May 1866; d. 22 Aug. 187**. 

4 WIUIAM BAITAHD UPSCOMB. b . 29 J u l v 1868 n r . Zachary, La,; 
m. 19 Sept.1905, Mary Virg in ia Loudon, 5 c h . , 1 
son nnd 4 daughters , inc luding — 

a WII.UE BELLE ( B i l l i e ) LI' o " r s , b . n Dec.1925, Zachary 
La,, Livine LeCompte, La. 

5 FPAXK KEEN-P. UPSCOMB. h . 7 Sept . 1870; r . ? Mar. 1898, Hel­
en Travinion Waddll]: he d. 19 AUK.1958, ^oni ta , 
Cal . 'J Children. 

6 N03.00D .: .Wzl II 'SCCrB. b , 26 S e p t . l « 7 2 ; d . l l Aug.1874, 

7 AMNIE CIAR* U^SCJMB. b . 26 " e c . 1*74; d. 15 Apr.1875. 

C'•?.!. JCr^H LiriCOFB. b . 17 Aug.1876, E, B.H Pa r . .La . ; 
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m. 1 Oct.1897, E, B.R, Par,, Mary Laura Brooks; 
he d, 12 July 1904 nr. Zachary, La.. 4 ch. 

^3.B-IV-9 CLARENCE COLUHS UPSCOMB. b, 26 Fcb.1879; ra. 22 June 1911 
Johnnie Alma Prerable; he d. 7 Aor.1952, La.. 2 ch. 

-10 JONES ANDREWS UPSCOMB. b, 2B 0ct,188O;d.Nov, 1881, 

John Noel Upscomb m. (2) 7 Nov.1888, Natchez,Miss,, Clara 
Montgomery, 2 children,— (He served Confederate Army) 

11 SAMUEL SMYLIE UPSCOMB. b. 24 Aug.1891, E. B.R.Par.; m. 
Xar.1923, B.R., Mary Ethel Baxter; he d. 8 Mar. 
1970, B.R., La., 3 ch,(daughters) 

12 GEORGE MONNETT UPSCOMB. b. 5 Apr, 1894, E. B.R. Par.; 
ra. 22 Hay 191V, Port Arthur, TX. Mabel Eudora 
Jelks, 2 sons and grch.. He d. 6 June I960. 

V SAMUEL WESLEY WINANS UPSCOMB*. b. 10 Dec, 1841, nr, Clinton; 
La.; ro. 22 Apr, 18657 E.F.P., Clayora Clare Collins; 
he d, 24 Sept.1919, Clinton. 11 ch. 

-1 MARY LENA UPSCOMB , b. 6 June 1866; d. 28 Sept, 1867. 

2 CLARENCE WASCOH UPSCOMB , bpt.1868; d. shortly thereafter. 

3 CLARENCE EMMETT UPSCOMB. b. 9 July 1868, nr. Clinton; m. 
27 June 1894, Luling, TX. Myrtle Price; he d. 18 
May 1934, Luling TX. 3 ch.. 5 grch.. 

4 CAROLYN GREY UPSCOMB. b, 16 Feb.187^, nr. Clinton; m. 
10 Apr. 1898, George Southey Hays; she d. 29 vay 
1945, Clinton. 3 ch. 

5 MABEL CLARE UPSCOMB. b. 24 Feb. 1872, nr. Clinton; m. 
— — — | | | mmmmmmmmw, — — — • — , W W * 

10 Dee. 1902 Hugh Fairly Currie: she d. 23 June 
1949. 2 ch., 1 grch. 

6 EULORA (Lora) UPSCOMB. b. Ca. 1874, E.F.P.jd. 4 Scot.1948 
« M M M M « M M M B H M M M M B _ v ^ V M M M M M ^ M H i i V M M M B M B M B f c M B B M H # * M > M > M « M B H B B B ^ B a > M « M ^ M M V l ' mT ' ' 

7 WILUAM FRANKUN (Lynn) UPSCOMB. b . 14 Jan,1876, E.F.P. ; 
ra, 8 Jan, 1902, E.F.P. Ida Ju l ia Pemble; he d. 21 
Sept.1954, Norwood, La., 6 chi ldren, including— 

a RICHARD ROWLEY UPSCOMB. b . 28 Mar. 1911 nr . Norwood, 
— M M M M M ^ _ , # M M M p M « M M M M « , M M W M M > M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M i a M , T ' 

E.F.P.; n. 7 June 1941, Kentwood, La.,Evelyn 
Inez Hughes. Baton Rouge,La.address above, 

JOHN P£MBI£ UPSCQMB.m.4 June 1976, Sara Catherine 
RODNEY KENT UPSCOMB. Chancellor. 

8 EMILY AVANDA UFSCQHB. b. 2 Apr.1879, E.F.P.; ra. 1 riov. 
1903, E.F.P. to Wm. Pipes Upscomb W43-A-VII-3) 
she d. 17 May 1962, N.0.-6 eh., several grch. 

9 SAMUEL UPSCOMB. Jr.. b. 23 Aug,1880, E.F.P.; m. Adelc 
McKneely; he d. 14 May 1949, CHnton. 1 adopt­
ed daughter. 

10 NORWOOD BLANKENSHIP UPSCQMS. b. ca. I882;d.as infant. 
i M a M M B H B M H M . . i M M B B B V ^ , H r t l M M . ^ M r t a M M * B > H P B a B B B B B M H M M M M M B M M a a p M B « M , ' 

11 LEUA RIVERS UPSCOMB. b. June 1884-5, E.F.P.; ra. John 
Abel (Hannah Lipscomb; she d. 1951; no issue. 

• Samuel Wesley W. Upscomb- Soldier, Confederate Army, 

143-C JOHN U?5C0H3.(son of John & Dicey) was bom 1804, Halifax Co., 
Va.. Came to Miss. Terr, ca, 1810- after the Louisiana 
Purchase, and before Miss, became a state 1817, As 
young children, he and his brothers accompanied his 
mother. Dicey Scott (Lipscomb) Collins and their step­
father, Daniel Collins, storing first, briefly in Tenn. 
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He m. 27 Sept.1827, Wilkinson Co.MS. Emeline C. Andrews; 
he s e t t l ed in Madison Co. where he d. 1874. 4 (?)children-

143-C-I THOMAS A UPSCOMB, b. 31 Dec.1828-32, '-aikinson Co.. wiss.;m. 
(1) Teulah Montgomery, 1852. 1 c h . -

1-1 WILUAM H. UPSCOMB, b . 1854, Madison Co., Miss. 

Thos,A. Lipscomb m.(2) 1856,Mary Newland. L ch.; he d. 
**0 Mar. 1902, Madison Co.(?) 

2 FRANK A. UPSCOMB. b . 1870-76; d.1900 (further?) 
3 JOHN NEWLAND UPSCOMB. b , 24 Jan.1862 Mad. Co., Miss.; m, 

1888, Charlotte M. Uoscomb; he d. Mar. 1915. 6 ch, a l l 
d .y . except 1 dau . , Helen. (See #14?-C-III-2) 

4 MARGARET L. LIPSCOMB.b. Aug. 1866(?); m,R.M.Dakin;d,1954, 
5 WIUIAM COLLINS LIPSCOMB, b , 22 Dec.1864; m. Jeanie Cook; 

he d. 1897, 1 ch. 1 grch. 

II DR. JOHN W. LIPSCOMB, b, 1836; m. 1837, Margaret Newland; he 
d, after 1880, At least 7 ch. -(he physician, Mad.Co.) 

1 JOHN P. UPSCOMB. b, ca, 1861, Miss,; m. Hallie A. Watts. 

2 gHMA UPSCOMB. b. pa. 1866, Madison Co., Miss, 
3 HENRY UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1867, 

• • I — ^ M — M M - — • — M M — M — h * ^ 

4 MARY T. LIPSCOMB, b . ca. 1869, Madison Co., Miss. 
5 FRANK M. UPSCOMB. b . ca.1868-73, Madison Co., v isa . 
6 AURALEF UPSCOMB, b . ca, 1875, Madison Co., Miss. 
7 BESSIE UPSCOMB, b- ca. 1877, Madison Co., Miss. 

— ™ m m m - m i - m T T MT • M - ^ M P ^ - M M P ^ M . * * 

These above chlldrens1 naree evidently taken from 1880 
Census. 

Ill JOSEPH FOSTER UPSCOMB? b. 20 Apr.1837, Miss,; m.(l) Charlotte 
(Lottie) White, at least 3 children,— 

1 JOSEPH FOSTER UF5CQMrirb. en, 1861, Mid.Co.; m. Louise 
Montgomery; d, 5 ch., at least 4 grch, 

2 LOTTIE MAMIE LIPSCOMB. b. 7 May 1866; m. John Newland Ups-
comb (i43-C-I-l)She d. 19 n ^ r . 1950. 

3 JOHN PAUL UPSCQMB.b. ;m. ; d, 1 ch.-Dr John 
^ . M M — M M — m m m a m m m m m m . ' 

Paul Lioscomb. 

Joseph Foster Lipscomb ra.(2) Susie Hartsook, 3 children,— 
4 GEORGE P. LIPSCOMB, b, 29 Mar.1892, nr. Flora, "iss.; m. 

Gordon (fenale) V."hite, 18 Aug.1920, DeKalb, viss.; 
he d. ?6 Mar.1944, No issue. 

5 PAT (PET?) UP^Ora. b. ; m. Clifton Bradley: 1 ch.-
Joscph Hradley, 

6 NONA U-SCGMB.b. ; m. Brant 3trickland, 
« M ^ — l l l M » M M » M M M M — M f c M — — M . ̂  ' 

•Joseph Foster Upscomb served in the Confederate Army, 

143-C-IV LEONARD M. LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1846, Madison Co., Miss, (no oth-
infomation available). 
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130 BABNABAS UPSCOMB^ Son of Benjamin Lipscomb (p.155) 

BARNABAS LIPSCOMB, fourth named son in Benjamin Upscomb^ will, 
would have been b o m possibly ca. 1740. No other Barnabas Upacomb shows 
up in early Upscomb annals,(except his namesake, Barnabas, son of Joseph, 
hia brother). So, -"Barnabas? too, could have bean a name taken from his 
mother'a family (another clue to follow for her identity), or, perhaps a 
popular Biblical name. His records are difficult to follow. 

Ha must have been b o m in King William County, but apparently went to the 
Amelia County area, and remained, in Lunenburg Co. until, later, when he 
showed up in New Kent County. 

1781 A petition from a number of residents of Amelia County, asking for ad­
ditional arms towplace their own which had been taken from them by maraud­
ing British troops, was signed by Uriah, Barnabas, Richard, Luke, and Rich­
ard G, Upscomb. 

1782 Executive Papers (VSA) show Benjamin, Benjamin Jr. Uriah and Barnabas 
on Personal Property list (p.67) 

Lunenburg County Deeds include some involving Barnabas Uoscomb — 

13 Oct. 1796 - to Barnabas Upscomb from Thos, Wllliamaon (L, D.B.17 p. 314) 
13 Oct.1796 - " • •• w Jesse D, Green ( " p,329) 

with dower release 9 July, 1801, from Martha Green( " 18 p.261) 

lands which he apparently sold after going to New Kent County — 

7 May 1801 - to Josiah Watson, of Prince Edward County, from Barnabas 
Upscomb, of New Kent County, 133J acres, in8^ acres, and 25 
acres, for tllO. This was aoparently re-deeded, 9 July, 
1801 (D.B.18 p. 262. after receiving dower release from Martha 
Green. 
(Another puzzling entry in 1850(D.B.35 p.102), in the Index, 
repeats a "Lioscomb, Barnabas to Josiah Watson",) 

By 11 May 1797, he was in New Kent County, where he and his wife, Elisabeth, 
of New Kent County, deeded 150 acres in King William County, for 1150, to 
William Banks, (oon of Tunstall Banks, dec'd),- land formerly purchased by 

.m\ Todd of the aforesaid Lipscomb, and bounded by lands of Powell, and 
by lands of Mary Banks, widow of aforesaid Tunstall Banks, dec'd. Witness­
ed by Wm. Parrish, Thos. Hatcliffe. and Mourning Uoscomb. (K.Wm,B.3 p.257) 

The adjoining dower release, p. 259, would seem to indicate that the 150 
acres were in St. David's Parish (the western portion of King William County) 
Further research would be Interesting to determine how he had acoulred that 
land (Could it have had anything to do with the 155 acres bought 1722 by 
William and John Upscomb, perhaps his uncles?) - inherited,or ourchased, 
or even inherited by his wife. He had evidently sold it to Todd, who 
may have defaulted, earlier,— no apparent record. 

1800 shows Barnabas Upscomb on a New Kent County Tax record. No record of 
his marriage to Elizabeth has been found. Also, no record of any 
children, and no death record. The 1801 deed back in Lunenburg Co. is the 

last record that has, so far, been found. 
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131 RICHARD UPSCOMB, probable son of Benjamin Uoscomb 

' (p.147) 
131 RICHARD LIPSCOMB, fifth named son In the will of Benjamin Upscomb 
and recipient of one of the six one-shilling legacies, would have been born 
possibly ca. 1741, in King William County. He was quite probably named for 
his uncle Richard, eldest brother of his father, Benjamin,- who, in turn was 
probably named for his mother's father, Richard Glaeedge, 

He is not to be confused with Richard G, Lioscomb (son of George Major Lips­
comb) who came to Nottoway and later Charlotte Co., Va. — nor, with Richard 
Lipscomb, the "underage"-ln-1779 son of Ambrose and Unity Lipscomb of Ame­
lia County, It seems most conclusive that this Richard Upecomb was the one 
who went to Frederick County by 1779. 

The "Fairfax Leases "record one obtained and dated 8 May 1779 for 100 acrea, 
"for and during the natural lives of him the said Richard Upacym Sarah Ups-
cum and John Upacum Jun, and the longest lives of them, yielding and paying 
unto the said Thomas Lord Fairfax his Heira and Assigns yearly and every 
year on the first day of May, the rent or sum of forty shillings... In cash 
or tobacco # 10 shillings pr. Hundred, and that he or they plant at least one 
hundred i?ood apple trees at least 30 ft. distancefrom each other., keep them 
pruned and fenced. And also to be built a dwelling house at least 20 feet 
Ion* and 16 feet wide within three years. Etc." 

The insert map inside the back of "The Fairfax Proprietary" — Dickinson.(195$ 
shows locations of the many, many Leases, and the #294 lease for Richard 
and his family is Just East of Burwell*s Island in the Shenandoah River, in 
what is now Clarke County, very close to.and west of the present Va. second­
ary Road #>06, and about five miles east of the town of Millwood. Adjoining 
it were the ̂ 292,-1792 Ambrose , Richard k Lucy Lease; #293,-Wm.,Nancy k 
John. 1792 Lease; #307-1790 Wm, Mardis, James and Wm. Lease; and #308 - 1792 
Wm,, Nancy and Betsey k Mollie Mardis Lease, 

The explanation *>f the unusual "Three Uves Leases" is given on P. 24 of this 
. m J 

same volume. It is to be assumed that, in Richard's lease, Sarah was his 
wife, and John, his son, indicating that they adght retain that lease as long 
as any of the three were living. No Identification for Sarah has been found, 

Clarke County was not taken off from Frederick and Warren Counties until 1836, 
so we look to Frederick County for any records. The "1790 Census of Virginia" 
(actually compiled from usually 1782 and 1785 Personal Property tax lists, since 
the original census records were lost) shows Richard with 7 persona, white. In 
1785 he listed only himself as over 21, with 2 horses and 3 cattle. He con­
tinued on through his last listing In 1791. This may have meant that he had 
died, or could have Just been the result of the entry in the Frederick County 
Order Book #20 (1780-88) p. 162 (not in Index) 4 July, 1788, — 

"Richard Upacomb a poor man is discharged from paying levies in the future• 

There is no will on record, so the list of his children have been calculated 
from Tax records, deeds. Revolutionary War records, Census and otherwise. From 
these, it ml*ht well be assumed that Richard Upscomb and Sarah had been 
married by ca. 1759-60, when he would have been maybe still under age 20, and 
maybe back in King William County. It is not know when they started out for 
Frederick County, nor when^nor where their children were bom, since no record 
has been found before the 1779 Lease on the North side of the Blue Ridge. 
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The "calculated" list of children of Richard and Sarah ( )Upscomb of 
Frederick Co., Va., then, would be, — 

147 EU2ABE1H UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1757-62 ( ? ) — (her widow's pension 
application, on microfilm, Nat'l Archives, Wash. D.C., 
under her husband's name, William Mardis. IW8410, gives 

(See o 164) h*r *g* as 83, at her death 15 Apr.1840. This, of 
course, could have been an "approximate age", guessed 
at by the family,.and, also, the aoproximate birth and 
marriage dates for her father, Richard, have been purely 
calculated.); she m, 1 Apr, 1779.(Fred.Co. Ree.) Wil­
liam Mardis(Marders); he died ca. 1802, Campbell Co., 
Ky,, and she died 15 Apr. 1840, Kenton Co,, Ky. 

148 JOHN UPSCOMB, first son of Richard and Sarah ( ) Lipscomb 
of Frederick Co., Va, (his n a ^ used on the "three-lives 

fS^e n 1 6 ^ Lease* 1 7 79), was bom, possibly back in King William 
- P, ±o?; Q 0 i b ef o r e tne young family went to Frederick Co., ca. 

1760; he married ( ) ca. 1780-2 (?), orobably Fred. 
Co., and took his family to Kentucky; He lived until 
after 1840, eince we do find him listed on the 1840 Cen­
sus, surely as "male- 80-90' in the household of his son, 
George Upscomb, in Kenton Co., Ky. 

149 AMBROSE UPSCOMB. son of Richard and Sarah ( ) Upscomb, 
and bearing the traditional family name of Ambrose, 
b o m ca, 1762-4, perhaps back in King William Co,; 

(See o I?*3) served *** the Revolutionary War; m. 23 Dec. 1785, 
7 King George Co., Va„ Winifred (Winnie) Mardis (Marders); 

died 18 May 1841, Preston Co., (now in West Virginia.) 

150 WILUAM LIPSCOMB, son of Richard aid Sarah ( ) Unseomh. of 
Frederick Co., Va. was bom ca. 1765; he married 4 Aug. 

(See D 1P91 ̂ 7 ^ (Fred. Co. Mar. Ree.) Nancy Marcus (Marouls); he 
Wm ' y ) died, 1851, (Will 13 Feb,1851-probated July 1851) Camp­

bell Co., Ky. 

Turn page for EUZA3ETH UPSCOMB 
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147 EUZABETH UPSCOMB. daughter of Richard and Sarah (p. 162) 

147 EU2ABETO UPSCOMB1 a family has been "put together" from material 
aubmitted by Jacque Anderson (Mrs, Dan) 4857 S. Hemer Rd, Rhodes, Mich. 
48652, - from Mrs. James Morrla, Route 2, box 868, Front Royal, Va. 22630. 
and from Frederick County, Va. Court records, etc.,- by the compiler. 

Ih l EU2ABETH UPSCOMB. daughter of Richard and Sarah ( ) Upscomb, 
was b o m possibly ca, 1757 (calculated from the age she gave in her widow's 
Rev, War pension), ^he was possibly bom even back in King William Co., Va. 
and surely the first-born to her parents who had married early apparently. 
And, she would have been taken to their new 1 ife in the Fairfax Proprietary 
where Richard, Sarah and aon, John, (surely the next bo m ) , took their Lease 
for three lives, in 1779. 

Her marriage date, given in her pension application, was 1 Apr, 1779, and 
since that was the date of the Lease, it probably took nlace in Frederick 
Co., Va.. Her husband, William Mardis was, no doubt, a brother of the 
Winnie Mardis, dau. of James and Ann Mardis,(or at least, in that family) 
who married Elizabeth's younger brother, Ambrose. 

Wm. Mardis and Elizabeth, also, signed for a Fairfax Lease, naming their 
sons, James Mardis and William Mardis for the other two lives, and adjacent 
to Richard and Sarah Upacomb'a lease, and later Lipscomb leases, located 
S.E. of Burwellfs Island in the Shenandoah River,(See Dickinson's "The Fair­
fax Proorietary", with map.) 

rney seemingly did not keep this land for long, since we find them in Camp­
bell Co., Ky, as early as 1798 on Land tax rolls, with 150 acres. They had 
most probably gone there along with Elizabeth's brother and his family(John), 

William Mardis had served in the Revolutionary War, enlisting as a Private 
in Capt. Sam'l Hawe's Va. Co. in 1777. His widow's Pension file #W841D. 

Land Tax rolls are a splendid source of information. Their 150 acres are 
shown some years as on Decoursey's Cr, and sometimes on Ucking, and since 
Decoursey's Cr. flows into Licking, it is not hard to determine the loca­
tion. We can Judge that William Mardis died late 1801 or early 1802, since 
their 150 acres are listed Apr. 20, 1803 under the name of Betsey Mardis, 
widow, and oersonal property list shows that she had one son over l6,who 
would be James. In fact, in 1804, the 150 acres was listed under his name, 
otherwise, it was under Elizabeth's name through at least 1813• 

Elizabeth died (in her Archives Pension record files) 15 Apr.1840 in Ken­
ton Co., Ky. (from Campbell Co. 1840), This Pension file given a list of 
their children, with birth dates on some, 

151 NANCY MARDIS. b, ca. 1780. Va.;m.24 Oct.1799 Hobert Marshall 
TT763-1837; She d. after 1855, a widow pensioner, 

152 SAILY MARDIS. b. 29 Oct. 1781. Did she m,Joel Uoscomb?(p. 171) 
153 JAMES MARDIS. b. 3 Mar.1783 
154 £LIZABETH('Betsy)KARDIS. b. 18 Oct. 1785; m. Benjamin Perry, Ky. 
155 WINNIE MARDIS. b. 31 Aug. 1787; n. Christian Cooper, Ky. 
156 LUCY ( LUCINDA) MARDIS. b.ca.1801, if she m. John Upscomb (p. 172) 
157 POLLY MARDIS, b.?; did she m, Geo., son of John. 1? Apr.l810(p.l66) 
1^8 STEPHEN MARDIS. 

- v ^ q ' n ' v M M a M q H p f p B M a M M B M M a B a A M i ' 

1*Q WIUIAM MARDIS. 
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148 JOHN UPSCOMB. son of Richard and Sarah ( ) Uoscomb (p. 162) 

148 JOHN UPSCOMB, son ofittchard and Sarah ( ) Upacomb, was b o m 
ca. 1760-3, maybe even back in King William Co., Va., before his parents 
left for the newer county of Frederick in the Shenandoah area. Being their 
firat son, his name was used, along with their own, Richard and Sarah, for 
their "three-lives" lease in the Fairfax Proprietary, 8 May 1779. 

John married, no doubt, in Frederick Co., or thereabout, probably ca. 1782, 
and one aourcs Indicates (without documentation) (Virkus "Compendium" Vol. 
V, p.323) that his wife was a Havens. No proof has been found, though the 
records of the Havens family - a fairly large family - in both Frederick 
Co., Va, and in the area of Kentucky to which they went, have been research­
ed carefully. 

There are no record a to show that John took out a Fairfax Lease, as did his 
younger brothers. At least two of their children were bom in Virginia in 
raid and later 1780s, but later Kentucky Census records for their next chil­
dren. Joel and Richard, indicating that they had been b o m In Kentucky, 
would imply that John and his wife had taken their family to Kentucky in 
the very early part of the!790a. They settled in Campbell Co., in the nor­
thern tip of Kentucky (across from Cincinnati, Ohio), where John shows on 
their Land Tax list of 1800 for 100 acres, and by 1802, for 150 acres on 
Ucklng Creek. (Ucking Creek became the boundary, later (l840),-when 
Kenton Co. was taken off of Campbell Co.). 

We find, also, Land Tax records, even earlier, in that County, for William 
Mardis, 150 acres also on Licking Creek, so, it is quite probable that John 
and his sister, Elizabeth, with her husband, William Mardis, came to Ken­
tucky together, William Mardis and John Upacomb must have induced John's 
youngest brother. William Lipscomb, to leave the Monongalia area of (W.) 
Va., to come, around 1816, to their CampbeU Co,, Kentucky, also. We find 
William Uoscombfs name on Campbell Co. lists beginning at that time. 

The 1830 Campbell Co., Ky. Census lists John Lipscomb, ae. 60-70, along 
with only a female, ae, 30-40. The female could have been. Just possibly, 
a younger second wife, since we do find a puzzling marriage record on 
Campbell County Marriage records, showing that a John Upecomb gave Bond 
28 Dae. 1821 for a marriage to Polly Minter (Winter?), and that George 
(surely hla son) had alao been bondsman. They were married 31 Dec, 1821 
by Elam Grizzel. Now, since John's son, John, married Lucinda Mardis in 
1816 (and thev were stlU living much later). - and William Upscombfs son, 
John, seems to have stayed In the Monogalla, Va. area (p.191), then, this 
must have been a second marriage for John Upacomb, - to a much younger 
lady. Whether or not they had any children is hard to determine, from the 
County records. 

John Upscomb assumed civic duties, as did also all of his eons, particu­
larly in the surveying and building of roads in the County, as shown in 
many County Court Order book recorda. 

A Court Order Book record of 1832 shows, — "it is ordered that John U p s ­
comb. an aged and infirm man, be exempt In future from the payment of the 
County levies." (and possibly Just re-married two years before!) 

His death date is not known, but surely after 1840, since the 1840 Census 
for his son, George Upscomb, Includes, in that household, a male, 80-90, 
vho would, most assuredly be George's father, John Upscomb,- a truly rug-
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ged individual. 

There are numerous UPSCOMB references in Campbell Co., and later(after 
1840) Kenton Co.- in Court recorda. Census and Tax l i s t s . I t has been a 
monumental task to t ry to differentiate between the records of the chi l ­
dren of John Upscomb and those of his younger brother, William Upscomb, 
who came to the area around ten yeara l a t e r . This I s eeepclally so. be­
cause of the duplication of given names. But, this would seem to be the 
l i s t of the children of John Upscomb, son of Richard, — 

160 GEORGE UPSCOMB. b. ca.1785, Va.j ra. 12 Apr.1810 Campb.Co,, Ky. 
Mary Mardid, his cousin, dau, of Wm. an'' Elizabeth 
Upscomb) Mardis; he died 1873. Kenton Co., Ky, (see 
next paee) 

161 ANDERSON UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1786, Va.; ra. orobably Camnbcll 
Co., Ky.; took his family to Franklin Co., Ind. bv 1840; 
Death date not known, (see p. 168) 

162 JOEL UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1791 (?),(Ky. according to 1850 census); 
m. 20 June 1811, Campbell Co., Ky., his cousin, Sarah 
Mardis; his death date not known, but after 1850.(p. 171) 

163 RICHARD UPSCOMB. (named for John's father) b. ca. 1795 (56/1850) 
Ky.: m. 2^ Apr. 1821, Campbell Co., Ky..Elizabeth Shrew­
der; his death date not known, (p. 171) 

164 JOHN LIPSCOMB. Jr.. b. ca. 1796, Ky. (54/1850); he married, 22 
•* Nov, 1816, Campbell Co., Ky. Lucinda Mardis, his cousin, 

dau. of Wm. and Elizabeth (Lipscomb) Mardis; both died 
after 1850, (see p. 172) 

165 BERNARD LIPSCOMB, b. probably late 1790s (was "an infant" 1507) 
m. 29 Apr,1824, Hannah Stanley, widow; died in Missouri 
after 1846 (?) (see p, 172) 

166 SUSANNA UPSCOMB. b. probably late 1790s (Ky. (was an "infant" 
In 1807); m. May 1816, Ky., her cousin, Marcus Lioscomb, 
eon of William and Nancy (Varcus) Upscomb; she prob­
ably died before 1827. (See p. 172) 
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CHIIJRES AND DESCENDANTS OF JOHN UPSCOMB. oon of RICHARD A- SARAH 

f / t t a t t t t t m m M M M M tmmm tmmmmmmmm 

Data QD^especlally t h i s branch have been collected, over a period of years , 
by Jacque Anderson (Mrs. Daniel) 4857 S. Hemer Road, Rhodes, Mich. 48652, 
and material, submitted by her has been used by the compiler t o "put t o ­
gether" early par ts of tha t branch. Continuous duplication of given names 
precludes present extension of generations, but County records Include much 

160 H>M:I'**: UPSOQMB. son of John Upacomb (p. 165) 

160 GEORGE UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb, was bom possibly ca.1785 
perhaps in Frederick Co., Va. He was married 12 Apr* 1810 to Mary Mardis, 
Campbell Co., Ky. She was daughter of h i s f a t h e r ' s s i s t e r , Elizabeth U p s ­
comb and her husband William Mardis (Marders). 

George Upscomb bought land in three parcels , on DecourcapHi Cr, , Campbell 
Co, on the west side of Ucklng Creak, in ths par t of the County which be­
came Kenton Co. in 1840, - accumulating, by 1828, around 150 acres . 

1830, Campbell Co* Census shows,— 

George Upscomb males: 2 under 5; 1 10-15; 1 40-50 
females 2 5-10; 2 10-15; 1 30-40 

1850 K enton Co,, Census shows , — 
677/684 George Upscomb 
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Marv Mardis had dledi 
and he had married 
again. 

(Grandchildren) 

George Upacorab's w i U , recorded Dec. 1873, Kenton Co. W.B,1 p.418 men-
tiona hie wife, (not named). Step daughter, Elizabeth Townsend (eo, his 
second wife may have been a widow, Townsend), and his grand children, Levi 
and Mary Jane (who had married a Pickett) whem he had ra i sed , - along with 
his"other children", not otherwise named. So, i t i s not possible to give 
a csmpltte H a t of his children. But, at least par t ia l ly , they would be , -

160-A WILLIAM UPSCOMB. b , ca. 1812 (a f i r s t child?) (and were his ch 

-1 MARY UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1841j m. Picket, before 1873, 
LEVI UPSCOMB, b. ca. 1845 
« — * • • • - MaMMM«MMM-MMMMMMMM»--m.^ 

GEORGE UPSCOMB. ( J r . ) , b. ca. 182? 
EUZABETH UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1828 
BENJAMIN UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1836 

JACKSON UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1832. Vol.V,p,323) 
There is a claim that there had been a son, John, B. Tin Vlrkus 
JOHN B, UPSCOMB. b. 1815; m. PrisciUa Klette (1818-1902) in 

C 
D 

F 
Jt *r „ _j _ LTT-4V4.-.. U lann 
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lto-F-III TABITHA UPSCOMB. b. 1841 Kenten Co.. Ky.; m,1864, David Dl-

rey of Hew Palestine, Ind.(1834-1918) 
-1 CLARA ULREY. b. 1865, d. infancy 

FRANK ULREY, b. 1866, d. 
3 CORA LEE ULREY. b. 1868; m. W.A, Brackett 
4 NELL KUTTE ULREY. b. 1870; m. F.P.Sizer; she d, 1932 
5 MARGARET L. ULREY. b. 1873; m. E.H.McDoweU; she d, 1898 
6 THOMAS H. ULREY. b. 1876; ra. Marguerite Warner 

«MMMMM*«M>MMM*M,MMMMMMM»M-«^itoMkMlir W 

7 LQTTA MAY ULRKY. b. 26 July 1878, New Palestine, Ind.; m. 
12 Feb, 1901, Geo. FrankUn UckmiUer (b. 1875) 

all theseachildren FRANK ULREY LOCRMILLER. b, 16 Nev. 1901; m. 2 Jan. 1924 
bom at Gertrude Melear, dau, of Dr, J,M, Melear 
Athena, A m . JAKES FRANK IX)CKMIT.T:m 

c BARBARA LOUISE LOCKMILLER 
b DOROTHY HORTENSE LOCKMILLER, b. U Sept. 1911 
c DAVID ALEXANDER LOCKMILLER. b, 30 Aug, 1906; m. Alma 

Russell of Monett, Me. 
d JAMES GALE LOCKMILLEH. b, 11 Aug. 1911 
e KELEW LOUISE LOCKMILLER. b. 24 May 1917 

• P — ^ > M M W « W M — » M — • M f c M — M — M J M a M M M M M — J M a M f c ^ M ^ — ^ ^ M ^ ^ , — • • ' * " 

IV WILUAM A. UPSCOMB, b. ca. 1843, Ky. 
V HENRY B, UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1845, Ky. (Civ. War Ree. Pvt. Co. 

I, 51»t Regt, Tims 3 yrs.8 Dec. 1861, Indpls.- 1864 

(Part of the abovs is from the Vlrkus record, filled in with 1850 Census and 
Civil War records ) 

161 ANDERSON UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb (p. 165) 
MM M * ^ ^ ^ — • — — M , M M 1 — M — M ^ — . .. — . * t mm 

161 ANDERSON LIPSCOMB, son of John Upscomb, was b o m ca. 1786 in 
Frederick Co., Va. and was taken by his parents to Kentucky, sometime af­
ter 1790. Tradition has it that he was a round the age of fourteen, which 
would make the trek around 1800, but there are earlier records in Kentucky 
for the family. 

No record of Anderson's marriage has been found, but most probably it was 
in Campbell Co,, Ky,, and since one son is named Sanford, it could be that 
s h e was a Sanford, The 1830 Census, Campbell Co. for him shows,— 

Anderson Lipscomb: males; 2 under 5; 1 30-40 
females 1 10-15; 1 15-20 

He had paid Tax in Campbell Co. from 1811 through at least 1829. 

Sometime, by at least 1840, Anderson had taken his family north to Franklin 
Co., Indiana, where we find his 1850 Census record, very brief,— p.478, 
taken 26 Oct. 1850, Salt Creek Twp., at the very N.E. comer of the Twp. 

27-27 Andersen Upscomb 64 Farmer b. Va. 
Elizabeth " 40 b. Ky. 
James White 7 b. Ind, (grandson) 

James White is supposedly the son of Anderson's daughter, orobatly deceas­
ed, who had married 21 Mar, 1841, Ind., Jacob White. 

In the 1850 Franklin Co,, Ind, Census, Just above the name of Anderson, 



their families, in adjoining realdences. 
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fllllam, — ae. 2? and 30, with 

No identification for his wife has been found, - in fact, it is not known 
whether or not the Elizabeth, ae 40 in 1850 might be a younger eecond wife, 
tr, even maybe an older daughter,-probably daughter, as named 1m deed. 

No death date for Anderson or far his wife has been found, nor any record 
of a will. But, in June 19 1841 ( Franklin Ce,, D.B.I p 437-9) Anderson 
desded te hia sen, Sanford, for $150. a quantity of farm stock, - and, in 
a separate deed, for $300. 16 acre portions, - from the 80 acres he had 
bought from Ansdenton Pruitt, in 1837, — to Elizabeth Upscomb, Sanford 
Upacomb, Edith White, (no deubt his children, then) and to Richard U p s * 
ctmb and John Upscomb of Campbell Co., Ky. (these last two, apparently 
hia brothers, back In Ky.). This deed of land parcels gave him life ten­
ancy, and at his death, te go te grantees above. 

A series of conflicting deeda follow in the Deed recorda of Franklin Co. 
Ind., but one deed, 4 Oct. 1845 (D.B. V, p. 109, Indicates that John U p s ­
comb, and Lucinda, his wife ef Kenton Co., Ky. sold a parcel of land In 
Sect. 10, Twp 11, Range 12, te WiUiam Upeco-fc of Franklin Co., Ind. for 
336.00, evidently not part of the 1837 land purchase 0f Anderson Lipscomb's. 
Anderson Upecomb 's land purchase, 1837, was in Sect. 3. adjoining to No. 

Other confusing deeds follow, including names of William and John S,, and 
Georgo W, Upscomb,- and of Coffee and White. By, 13 Aug. 1868, Sanford 
Upacomb deeded a parcel (80 acres ???) to Jaroae Wiley, excepting for a 
portion which had been a graveyard. This gravayard has b^on checked, and 
is all overgrown, and no evidence of Upacomb remains can be found. No 
evidence of any Upscombs still in that County, after a John S. (or, G?) 
sold lands 1869 to 1878. 

So, the children's names,of Andersen Upscorb, must b e , — at least partlally-

161-A EUZABETH UPSCOMB, b, ca. 1810 (?), unmarried in 1850. 

B EDITH UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1815 (?), Ky.; m. 21 Mar.1841, Jacob 
White; she d.(/ before 1850(?) in Indiana 

-I JAMES WHITE, b. ca. 1843, Franklin Oo,, Ind. (7/1850* 
c WILUAM LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1820 (30/1850); m. Susan ) 

(b, 1825,25/1850), ca. 1835 (?), and ch. from 1850 
-I JOSEPH UPSOQMB. b. ca. 1838, or 1848 (2, or 1291850) 
II JOHN UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1840 (l0/l850) 
III LUCY UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1843 (7/1850) 

M M B M B M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M B M M M M P . 

William Upecomb disposed of his 1 ends ca. 1666, and 
preaumeably left Franklin Co. (See Franklin Co. deeds.) 

D SAKPORD UPSCOMB. b, ca. 1823 (27/1850) Campbell Co., Ky., son 
ef Anderson Upscomb; m.by ca. 1840-3, perhaps In/raak-
U n Co., Ind., Melvina( ) (b. ca. 1827- 23/1850) 
b., Ind. Sanford (wife's name not mentioned in the deed, 
so, had she died?) deeded 80 acres (as mentioned »b«ve) 
excepting a portion containing the graveyard, to J.Wiley 
in 1868. By ca. 1870 he had taken his family to Minne­
sota. 
Turn oa*e for names of their two children en 1850 Census. 
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Continuing with the Children and Descendants of John Upscomb, S./Richard 

162 JOEL UPSOOMB. Son of John Upscomb (p. 165) 

162 JOEL UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb, was bom probably ca. 1791 -
(59/1850), and as indicated In 1850 Census, born In Kentucky, which would 
indicate his father's early trek to Kentucky* He was married 20 June, 1611 
(Bond, 8 June.) by George Hume, to Sarah Mardis, most probably the daugh­
ter of his aunt, Elisabeth Lipscomb and her huaband, Wm, Mardis. (See p. 164) 

On Apr. 26, 1832, he bought 25 acres on Decoursey's Cr., Campbell Co., and 
surely had other lands. Decouroey*s Cr. runs East Into Ueking Cr., which 
became the boundary between Campbell Co, and the new 1840 Kenton Co. 

The 1850 Kenton Co., Ky. Census gives this information,— 
598-605 Joel Upscomb 59 b. Ky. 

Sarah " 58 b, Va. 
Maria " 25 all ch. 
Mary » 23 b. Ky, 
William " 21 
E U " 19 
James • 12 (?) 

So, their children would be, as from above,— plus a probable Richard, b, 
ca, 1812 (mentioned in a Deed of 1890), (AND other children older than 
Maria, whose names cannot be determined, as yet) — 

162-A RICHARD UPSCOMB. (Possible son of Joel ?), b, ca. 1812 

B MARIA UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1825, Kenton Co., Ky. 
MMMMMMMMMMBMMMMMMMMM,MMMMMMIMlMMMMMMMMMMMM 

C MARY UF3C0M3. b. ca. 182? " 
D WILLIAM UPSOOMB, b. ca. 1829 " 
E EU UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1831 " 
F JAMES UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1838 (?)" 

*MMMMMMMM,MMMMMBMMMMMMMMMMBaMHiBpMCi/ 

Lines on down have not been 'blfted" out, but there are many further County 
records there for searching. For possible son, Richard, see also Kenton 
Co, 1650 Census, 733-740, with wife, Rebecca (Riggs), and a Joel among 
his sons. 

163 RICHARD UPSGCMB, son of John Upscomb (p.165) 

RICHARD UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb, i s shown in War of 1812 
records as having been bom, Ky,, ca. 1795 (21/1816). He married 24 Apr. 
1821, Elizabeth Shrowder, CampbeU Co. R o c , and shows on 1830 Census 
as ae. 30-40, wife 20-30. 

Hia 1840 Campbell Co. Census, — .hardly a son-? 
Richard Upacomb: males 1 20-3OJ 1 A0-50 (2 in agriculture) 

famales 1 5-10; 1 30-40 
24 Nov. 1845 (D.B.Q p.344, Campb. Co.) ahows a deed to Richard Upscomb 
of CampbeU Co. for 50 aces, for 11862.50 (or? $862.50?). 1850 Campb. Co. 

Census gives h i s age , - 56, and EHzabeth'o age 49, and one daughter,— 

a daughter (name I l l e g i b l e ) . b . ca. 1832. (18/1850) 
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164 JOHN UPSCOMB Jr.. son of John Upscomb (p. 165) 

164 JOHN UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb, was b o m ca. 1796, (54/1850) 

in CampbeU Co., Ky.. He married, 22 Nov,18l6, Lucinda Hiardis, his cousin, 
(dau. of Wm, k Elizabeth (Upscomb) Mardis). They were both living in 
1850, and their Cenaua record, Kenton Co., has many names,- all their Ch.? 
John was aged 54, b. Ky,; Lucy (Lucinda) 49, b. Ky, (1799), Other names, -

164-A ANNA UPSCOMB. (19/1850) b, ca, 1831 ill b. Ky, 
B JAMES UPSCOMB. (17/1850) b. 1833 
C ELLEN UPSCOMB, (14/1850) b. 1836 

an Ephriam Upscomb (42/1850) b, 1808 - not a son- who was he? 
D JOHN UPSCOMB* (27/1850) b, 1823 (an older son?) 
E NANCY LIPSCOMB (12/1850) b. 1833 
F WILUAM UPSCOMB (10/1850)b. 1840 (plus surely other children, b. 
C GEORGE UPSCOMB ( 8/1650) b. 1842 (after their 1816 marriage. 
H JOHN UPSCOMB ( 6/1650) b. 1844 (Were possibly some of these 
I RICHARD UPSCOMB (4/1850) b, 1846 (grandchildren? 

Death dates of John and Lucinda are not known, but, 1884 and 1894 Land deeds 
may prove helpful in determining a little of their childrens' children. 

165 BERNARD UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb (p. 165) 

165 BERNARD UPSCOMB. son of John Upscomb, as attested by a deed, 
Carapboll Co. D.B, C p 290) 10 Oct. 1807 from Squire Grant, of Camp. Co, to 
Bernard and Susanna (see below) Upscomb, infant ch. of John Upscomb,-
in consideration of good w i U for these children, — 100 acres adjoining 
their father's land on which he now Uvea, on Pond C r . , — Bernard to have 
the 50 acres to the east, and Susanna, the west. He was bom, possibly 
ca. 1800, before or after, (Who was Spuire Grant?) 

He married, 29 Apr, 1824, Hannah Stanley, widow of James L, Stanley whom 
she had married 1815, In 1828, Bernard was appt.'d. guardian of Wm, and 
Elizabeth Stanley, two of her orphaned children under 14. The 1830 Campb. 
Co. Census shows, 

Bernard Uoscomb: males; 1 under 5; 1 10-15; 1 30-40 
females: 2 • 2; 1 10-15; 1 30-40 

166 SUSANNA UPSCOMB. Daughter of John Upscomb (p.l65) 

166 Camp­
bell Co., Ky. Marriage bonds show. 28 May 1816, that she married Marcus 
Upecomb (p,192).(son of Wm. and Nancy Lipscomb), her cousin. She must have 
died by 1827. since we find a second marriage for MarcimUpecomb, (Bond, 
13 Feb. 1827).- to IsabeUa Warrington. 

Susanna and Marcus must have had three children (If not more), who would be 
the ones Involved in the 1846 deed (p.192) for the 50 acres (Susanna's half 
of Souire Grant's deed (above)), from Marcus and others named (surely their 
children) - who had a U gone to Missouri by that time. 

Did son, Ambrose, perhaps, return to CampbeU Co,? Was he the one who mar­
ried, in 1648). CampbeU Co., Ky. -Eliza Jane Standley? (See p. 12) 
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149 AMBROSE UPSCOMB. son of Richard and Sarah Upacomb (p. 162) 

149 AMBROSE UPSCOMB. son of Richard and Sarah ( ) Upscomb, was 
bom ca, 1762-64, In perhaps King William Co., Va., before his parents left 
for Frederick Co.. He served in the Revolutionary War, for four months, as 
stated tn his Pension reoad file W8252, appUcation made 24 June 1833. Ran­
dolph Co,, Vs.. He enlisted at Frederick Co,, March 1781 under Capt. Wm, 
Frost in Va, Militia. He served a second term of three months,from Aug, 
1781, under Capt. Geo, Bell. 

In his application, he says that he lived tn King George Co., Va, for a year 
after the War, and from there went to Frederick Co. until he later moved to 
Randolph Co. (later in W. Va.). He married 23 Dec. 1785, King George Co., 
Va,, Winifred Mardis, daughter of James and Ann Mardis (Marders). 

His Fairfax Proprietary Lease for one hundred acres, dated 15 Sept, 1792, 
signed by Dennv Fairfax, was recorded, Frederick Co, DB #23 p.306-9, wit­
nessed by Win. Marders, Wra. Wyley k Michael Reveal (ap?). The Lease in­
cluded the names of his two oldest children, Lucy (b.!786)and Richard (b. 
1788), and was for Lot #354, and required the usual house 20'xl6' with 
brick or stone chimney to be built, and the planting of 100 apple trees, 
etc.. It adjoined his Ather's Lease, Just S.E. of the Burwell Island In 
Shenandoah River. The annual rent was to be 40 shillings. 

Ambrose and his family moved about three counties west into what was then 
Randolph Co.. Va., and settled on Upscomb Ridge on Limestone Mountain. 
This area later became W. Vlginia in 1863, and over the years, aeveral new 
counties were created, and Umestone Ridge is on the border, now, of Pres­
ton and Tucker Counties, His 1810 Randolph Co, Census shows— p,425,1.10, 

AMBROS UPSCOMB: raalea 3 under 10; 3 10-15; 1 16-25; 1 over 45 1 fre.e 

females 1 " 10; 1 16-25; 1 over 45 D l a C K 

1820. Randolph Co., Va. p.268A, 1. 6, shows— 

AMBROSE UPSCOMB: males 1 10-15; 1 16-18; 3 16-25; 1 over 45 5/agric. 
females 1 10-15; 1 over 45 

Ambrose Upscomb died 18 May 1841, and he (and later, his widow, Winnie) is 
buried in the Upscomb cemetery, in Preston Co., near the present Tucker Co* 
line, between Aurora and St. George, W, Va,. 

Winnie, his widow, lived with her son, Henry, for some time after the death 
of Ambrose, She applied for her widow's pension 11 May, 1846, Preston Co., 
W. Va.t listing her age as 78, and too old and infirm to go to the Court 
House to make out the application. Her death date is not presently known, 
but she did make a request for a correction in her pension payment, 24 Feb. 
1647 (from 320.00 to 23,33), probably when she was living with her son, Hen­
ry. But, she is not listed In Henry's household on his 1850 Census, Preston 

, so ahe may have died meantime. 

The na-Tes of their children, and dates of birth are taken from a family re­
cord - supposedly a page from an old account book, — 

167 LUCY UPSCOMB, b, 30 Dec.1786. She was not included in 1810 
SanSSs. Had she married Salathicl Goff. as some have 
thought? No further records have been found. 

168 RICHARD UPSCOMB. (named for his grandfather), b. 8 May 1788, 
He is also not included in the 1810 Census for his par-

Turn page — 
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ents. Had heded, or had he married and started another 
household? No further records have been found. 

169 JAMES S, UPSCOMB, (named for hia mother's father, his maternal 
grandfather), b. 28 June 1793, Frederick Co.Va,; m. n Oct. 
1814 at Dunkard Bottom, Va,, Ann Mangaret Feaster, dau. 
of John and Elizabeth Feaster (b.24 May 1803), W. Va,; 
Died U Apr. 1875. Tucker Co., W.Va. ( p# 175) 

170 JOHN UPSCOMB. b, 12 Nov. 1795; m. ca. 1843, W.Va. Nancy Klsner. 
Further records have not been checked. 

171 LEVI UPSCOMB. b. 4 Feb, 1798; m. Berlinda Holbert (b. 1805) who 
d.f and he m. (2) Ruth (Loughry) Duraire, widow. He died 
3 July 1878, Tucker Co,, W. Va. { p. 178) 

172 HENRY UPSCOMB, b. 26 Apr.1800, orobably still in Va.; ra, 4 Oct, 
1839 Sarah Bonnlfleld (b. 10 Dee.1811), dau. of Sam'l and 
Dorcas Bonnifield; he died 6 June 1883, Tucker Co., W.Va, 
(p. 180) 

173 FIELDEN (Fielding)UPSCOMB. b. 29 Dec. 1802; married (1) 7 Dec. 
1824, Jane Bond, dau. of Joshua Bond; m, (2) 7 June 1869 
Jemima (Bums) Duraire, widow; he died after 1783. (p.181) 

174 EBENEZER UPSCOMB. b.19 Aug, 1805; m, I^la Beaver; died at 
State Hospital, Staunton, Va.; 2 children,— 

-A HARRIET UPSCOffl. b. 1846 
-B WM. H. UPSCOMB. b. 1854 (?) 

I M r i M l i M « i M « | M « B r i t a M r t M M M M M l M M M M M M . M M M M . " 

175 CATHERINE UPSCOMB. b, 18 Sept, 1808; m. (1) IS June 1833, W, Va, 
Wm, L. Biggs (b. 10 Apr, 1810), and possibly (2) Sala-
thlel Goff. 

This above material has been collected from data sent by Louise Morris (Mrs 
James) Rt.2, Box 868, Front Royal, Va, 22630; and by Helen (Repair) Cox 
( Mra. Harvey L.) who is not even a Lipscomb direct descendant, but has al­
lied lines. 
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Winnie Upscombfn.17 

This material has been submitted by Louise Morris (Mrs* Jaaee S.), Rt. 2 Box 
860, Front Royal, VA 22630, a descendant frcm both the James S. Upecomb line 
and the Levi Upscomb line (p. 178 for her Hating ***, Louise James) 

169 JAMES S. UPSCOMB .Son of Ambrose and Winnie (Marders) Upscomb 

169 JAMES 3. UPSODMB. son of Ambrose and Winnie Upscomb, wae b. 28 June 
1793; He served in the War of 1812,Pvt. 5th Regt., Va. Militia, SO 5309; He 
married, 1817, Dunkard Bottom, Preston Co., Va., by Rev. Wm. Mason, Ann Mar­
garet Feaster (b. 24 May 1803), daughter of John and Elizabeth Feaster; He 
died 14 Apr. 1875, Tucker Co., W, Va., She d. 26 Feb. 1877/8. Both are 
buried Fairview Ceo, St. George, W, Va.. 

169-A WILUAM D. UPSCOMB. b, 6 Feb. 1819, Preston Co., Va. ; m. 1861, 
Eliza H. Biggs, of MD. 

-I LETTICE H. UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1863. 
B JOHN F. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1821, Preston Co., VA; m. 1 Aug. 1850 

Randolph Co., Nancy Catherine Judy (b, 1830), dau. of Daniel 
and Judith (McCalllatsr) Judy. Burled, Bonn!field Cemetery, 
Tucker Co., W.Y. 

-I ANN MARGARET LIPSCOMB, M. 13 Feb. 1876. Garrett Co,, MD, 
Stephen M, Upscomb, (#169-1, p, 177 )aon of James 
S. and Ann Margaret Feaster Upscomh 4 her uncle) 

II SARAH UPSCOMB. m. 17 Nov 1874, Tucker Co., George W. Go-
wer, 

III JAMBS D. UPSCOMB. died as a young man, unmarried* 
IV WILUAM FRANCIS DAVID UPSCOMB. b. 16 Nov 1857, Tucker Co.; 

died In Infancy, 
V MARY EUZABETH UPSCOMB. b. 15 Dec. 1858; m . Garret Co. MD, 

(* in * TTT\ Albert "Frank" Upscomb, son of George W, Upscomb, son 
\hee 171-A-III) of U v i (Se0 p# 1?g for thedr chUdren) She d, 21 May 

1922, burled Bonnlfleld Com,, Horse Shoe Run, Tucker Co. 
VI MARTHA ELLEN UPSCOMB. b. 11 Feb. 1862; m. 
VII LYDIA J. UPSCOMB. b. 30 Sept. I860, Tucker Co., W. Va,. 

C HINRY UPSOOMB. b. 6 July 1825; m. 13 Jan. 1859, Tucker Co.,W.Va, 
lydia Judy, dau. of Daniel and Judith (McCaUiater) Judy; 
He d, 22 June 1916, ae. 89 yrs, U mo. 16 da.. Buried in 
Bonnlfleld Cemetery, 

-I EUZABETH J. UPSCOMB, b. 22 Oct. 1859; ra. 18 Mar. 1880, 
Tucker Co., George Daniel K. Plfer, s. of Jacob k Rachel. 

II SIRENA IRENE UPSCOMB. b, 13 Nov. 1861; m. 1882, Tucker Co., 
James G. Harrison (widower), b. Hardy Co., Va.. 

III JOSHUA JAMES UPSCOMB. b. Mar 1864; m. 7 Aug. 1888, Tucker 
" ^ M « M M - M M - M M - M - B - W M M M " M » M " M » « - ^ m m m m m m W - - * # % * 

Co., Susan Dawson; he d. 1928. 
- 1 MDLU UPSCOMB. m. Damon, lived Baltimore 

a 1 son 
b 1 daughter 

2 VIRGINIA UPSCOMB m, George W. Hebb, 
— — 

IV ANN MARGARET ("MAGGIE") UPSCOMB. b. 21 Apr. 1866; m, 14 Apr. 
1885, Daniel J. Moats, s. of BasU and R.E. Moats, 

JESSE J. UPSCOMB, b. Nov. 1868, HeU Run, Tucker Co., W.Va. 
married _ _ ^ ^ 

VI JACOB UPSCOMB , died 21 Aug. 1916, ae. 38, •J*1*1!" ™ 
run over by a log train at Shaffertown, Tucker Co.,W.Va. 
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169-C-VII JANE LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1874; burned to death aa a child. 

VIII NANCY UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1880 
IX DANIEL UPSCOMB 
X SARAH UPSCOMB. m. Russel Humes 

— M — — — — P M i — W M — I * 

D FIELDING UPSCOMB, b . ca. 1830; d ied- s t roke - unmarried. 
m W M f c M , M M M M J M M M M « M » M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M , ' 

E SARAH UPSCOMB. b, ca. 1832; m. 8 July I860, David Dumire, son 
of Rinehart Dumire, 

F JACOB UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1832-4; m, 4 Nov,1855, Randolph Co. W.Va. 
(1) Sarah Frances Judy, dau. of Daniel and Judith (McCallis-
ter) Judy. She d. 21 Feb. 1879- He m. (2) 31 Jan. 1881, 
Tucker Co.. Virginia Thom. Sarah Frances was the mother of 
hia children, — (He died 15 Sept. 1914) 

-I DANIEL MARCEUUS HENRY UPSCOMB. b. 5 Dec. 1856; ra. 12 Sent. 
••M^MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMa^fc^M.^I.^^MMiMMaMMMMM.I M mmmmamaw-mam-mMm J 

1878, Tucker Co., Sarah E, Spencer, d, of Thos. P. and 
Catherine Spencer; He d, 23 May 1859- 102 years old, 

II LEMUEL M. UPSCOMB. m, 4 July 1891, Alice VanMeter (b. Bar­
bour Co., W.Va,), dau. of Henry S. and Mary E. VanMeter, 

III JACOB WESLEY ("WES") U'SCOMB. b. 1861, Preston Co., W.Va.; 
m., ae. 22, Tucker Co., W.Va. 25 Oct. 1883, Martha Roy, 
16, (b. Randolph Co., W.Va.) d. of aidly Roy, 

-1 WILU3 A. UPSCOMB , b. 1890; m. Ruby DeMoss. 
"" • • • • • • — • * M — — — • — r ~ — - I * * %f 

a AGATHA UPSCOMB 
• — i 

2 ROSE UPSCOMB. m. Arthur Duraire 
3 CARRIE UPSCOMB, b. 1894; m. 
4 JACOB ("EARLE") UPSCOMB. b. 5 Aug. 1896; ra (l) ,(2)_ 
5 HOLBERT McKINUT LIPSCOMB. m. 20 Sept. 1919, Florence 

C, Helmick, dau. of Senator A, H. Helmlck, 
IV WILUAM C0L5KAN UPSCOMB. b. 19 Mar. 1863; m. 8 Aug.1887, 

Tucker Co., Sarah ("Sadie") Montgomery (b. Preston Co,», 
d. of Price and Margaret Montgomery; he d, 1950, she d. 
1 Feb. 1922, ae, 6ol y r s . . 

-1 WAYNE K. UPSCOMB 
2 AIAN20 UP5C0M5. killed W.W.II 
3 MARGARET UPSCOMB. m, Henthome. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • — M M M M M M M M ^ M M M M M ^ M . ™ « , T _ _ _ _ m m m m m m m m m a m m m , 

V ABRAHAM B. UPSCOMB. b, 27 May 1866; m. U Sept. 1890, Mary 
Speasert, Mdow of Wm.), dau. of Rufus and Sarah Maxwell 

VI SARAH ("SIS") UPSCOMB. b. 16 Apr. 1869, Tucker Co., V. Va.; 
m.23 Sept. 1890, Clarence Fansler, s, of John H. and Je­
mima Pansier. 

VII QUVE UPSCOMB. (no written proof of Olive, but Louise's 
remembered the name,) 

G JOSHUA UPSCOMB. b. 7 Oct, 1836; Pvt. Co. "N", 6th W. Va. Inf. 
Civil War, SC 548 341; m. 2 Oct. 1866, Tucker Co., Har­
riet Elizabeth LIpacomb, d. of Eben and lydia (Beavers) 
Upscomb. (p, 174); He d, 30 Mar.1915. 

-I SAMUEL DAVID LIPSCOMB, b, 3 Aug. 1869; m. 1895, Mary Ann De-
Wltt. 

I I M\RY C. UPSCOMB. b . 3 June 1871 
I I I VIRGINIA UPSCOMB. b . 25 Mar.1873; m. 1893, Winfred S, Bray. 
IV CHARLES N. UPSCOMB. b . * Julv If i?^ m. Mmide Butcher. 

LYDIA UPSCOMB. b . 3 June 1877; m. 
VI BERTY UPSCOMB. b . 14 Apr. 1879; m. 
VII FANNIE UPSCOMB b . May 1880 
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169-0-VIII HALCm UPSCOMB. b , 25 June 1881; a* 

IX NOAH UPSCOMB. b. 2 May 1883; •• 
X LULU UPSCOMB. b. 2 Apr. 1885J m. _ _ 
U CORA UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1878 (was 2 yrs. old in I860 Census) 

H EUZABETO UPSCOMB. b. ca, l§37s m. (1) George W. Upscomb, son 
of Levi and Berllnda (Kolbert) Upacomb. See p. 178 for 
their children. He died I860, and she m.(2) 4 July 1864, 
Tucker Co., W.Va, Jesse Jones, son of Moses and Catherine 
Jones. See p. 178 , wider George W. Upscomb, for their 
children. 
Children of Elizabeth and Jesse Jones,— 

-I WILUAM JONES, b* Ca. 1865. 
II SUSAN JONES, b. ca. 1867, 
III SARAH JONES, b. ca. 1869. 
IV SIMON JONES, m., Tucker Co., Susan Dumire. 
-1 CYRUS JONES 

2 DESSIE JONES 
3 METT.TB JQNE3 

I SYHENA UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1838; m. 21 Mar. 1864, Tucker Co., Chris­
tian Wiles (widower), son of George Wilts. 

-I STEVEN K, WIII3 , b, j Una 
ROSA WILES. m. Tucker Co., Daniel Steven Upacomb, s. 

of Albert "Frank" and and Mary Elizabeth Upacomb, 
(See p. 178)-3 children. 

J STEPHEN M. UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1846; m. 13 Feb, 1876, Oakland, 
MD, Ann Margaret Upscomb, daughter of John F. and Nancy 
Catherine (Judy) Upscomb (See p, 175), He died 10 July, 
Tucker Co,, of T.B.; burled Bonnlfleld Cemetery, Tucker Co. 

MOSES UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1847; m. 16 Feb. 1875, Tucker Co., W.Va, 
Mary Montgomery (b. 1850), dau.of Price and , Montgomery. 

-I GEORGE PRICE LIPSCOMB, b. 2Q May 1876, Tucker Co,; m. . 
He died 11 June 1949, Randolph Co., W, Va,. Buried 
Fairview Cemetery, St. George, W. Va. 

-1 ROBERT UPSCOMB 
2 HAZEL UPSCOMB 
3 VANDER UPSCOMB 
4 LEU UPSCOMB 
5 BETTY UPSCOMB 

«4«>M«>«*«M«HTaBaBM«MMMMMMMMMMMBlHi 

x * SUMMERS McCRUM UPSCOMB 
• M - M M M M ^ m m . ^ M M M M M l M M M M M M M M M • M M M a M M B M M M M i — * — « • • » _ _ 

I l l ZORA UPSCOMB : m. 
IV RILEY UPSCOMB. ; m. Arnold. 

There were two other children of James S. and Ann Margaret (Feaater) 
Upacomb, making 13 chi ldren in a l l . Ths names of these two are not 
known. 



178 
SOME DESCENDANTS OF LEVI UPSCOMB, son of Ambrose and Winnie Upscomb (pl?3) 
^—plMMM»MM'"P-»-"«*i"M-M»«B»M-M-MM-M»M-M-M-M-M»M^M-M-MM-M^ I II ' . ' M» / 

This material has been submitted by Louise Morris (Mrs. James S.), Rt. 2 Box 
868, Front Royal, VA 22630, a descendant from both the James S, Upacomb line 
and the Levi Upscomb line (p. 175, and below) 

171 LEVI 
173) 

171 LEVI 
who died. He ra. (2) Ruth (Loughry) Dumi 
or Co., W. Va. 

Two of his children, by Berllnda Holbert, are — 

171-A GEORGE W. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 18^2; m, before 1855, Elizabeth Upe­
comb, daughter of James S, and Ann Margaret (Feaster) Upa­
comb, He died 16 Dec. I860 (ae. 28), Tucker Co., w, Va.. 
(His widow, Elizabeth, m. (2) Jesse Jones - See p. 177 for 
these details). 

-I MATILDA CATHERINE UPSCOMB. b. 22 Apr. 1856, Tucker Co.. 
— • • • • • • • . • • • M M M M M B " M M M ^ M H l * — - m m m m m a w a m a m m M ^ * M t a M M B M M a | M M . M H | B v i , M . « * * W 

W, Vs.; (deaf mute) died, unmarried. 
II EMANUEL C. UPSCOMB. m. Martha A. Weaver. 
III ALBERT "FRANK" UPSCOMB. b. 20 Sept. 1860/1; m, Mary Eliza­

beth Uoscouib, daughter of John F, and Nancy Catherine 
? 6 Q V V ? ' Judy Upsccmb. He d. 7 May 1937. She d. 21 May 1922 . 
io^- - ; ± DANIEL STEPHEN UPSCOMB. ; m. Rosa Wiles, daughter 

of Steven Upscomb (p. 177) 3 children. 
2 STELLA CATHERINE LIPSCOMB, b, 1887; m. Thos. Wm, Hebb. 
3 ANNA LYDIA LIPSCOMB, b. 1893, Tucker Co., W. Va.; m. 

1913 Dorsey Dalton J,mes (b. 1 Kay 1888- d. 1965, 
Garrett Co,, MD) son of Samuel "Loman" James and 
Jemima Catherine (Hebb) James, She died 1963, and 
is burled Fairview Cemetery, 
See Dorsey Delton James, below, #171-B-la for the 
chUdren, 

* RUFUS MAXWELL UPSCOMB. m. Florence(Knotte) Friend 
(widow) ' 

5 JUDITHS ALMEDA LIPSCOMB, b. 1896; m, Harvey Lee Wea­
ring, 

B MARGARET UPSCOMB. m. 7 Sept. 1854, Randolph Co., W. Va,, Wil­
liam P. Hebb, son of John and Delia (Bowman) Hebb, 

-I JEMIMA CATHERINE HEBB. b. 26 Nov. 1855; m* Samuel "Loman" 
j nN« 

-1 DORSEY DELTON JAMES, b. 1 May 1888; tn. 1913, Tucker <b. 
W.Va., Anna l^dla Upacourt) (b. 1893) (See above) 
daughter of Albert "Frank" Lipocorab. He died 1965 
Garrett Co,, MD. 

a LOYAL GRANT JAMES. m. Ruth Kennard, 
b IRENE JAMES. m, EUwood DeWitt. 

SUSAN DeWITT 
«------I-»---—«------»—M-MM-M-M-M-m----. 

•** c LOUISE JAMES, b. 21 June 1918, Kempton, MD; m, 20 
May 1939, Garrett Co., W 9 James S. Morris 
(b. 15 Oct. 1918) son of Charles H. and Laura 
J. Morris, Address, 1979, Front Royal, Va.-
(above) 
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Children of Louise Janes and her husband, James 
Morris — 

JTMMY ATT.EFf MORRIS, b. 2 Sept. 1%0; m. (l) 
Pearl Weaver, later divorced. 
PHIUP JAMES MORRIS 

• * • 

CARLA MARIE MORRIS 

He married (2) Helen F. Potts 

JAY AIXEN MORRIS 
«••*» 

MICHELLE LYNN MORRIS 
LAURA ANN MORRIS 

DORSEY "CHARLES" MORRIS, b. 8 Nov,1941j m. 
Audrey Marie Dean, daughter of Aubrey and 
Edith Dean. 

MICHAEL MORRIS 

WILLARD LEE MORRIS, b 14 Jan 1947; unmarried 
as of 1979. 

171-B-I-d LUCILLE JAMES m. Jacob A. Holt Schneider, son of 
m ^ m m " " " ^ ^ " • • • • • • • M M - M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M . W 

Fred Ho i t s chne lde r , 
PATRICIA ANN HOLTSCHNEIDER 
• • ' " • • • • • • i B M B M M M M H M » M ^ M M H M B M M M W a V M « M B M B a « M « M a B M M M « M M B M M M B « M B l 

AUCE HOLTSCHNEIDER U v e in — — • ^ n M M « B , 

SANDRA HOLTSCHNEIDER Baltimore, MD 

CHARLES HOLTSCHNEIDER 
— M M M I i ^ - — h M ) . V ^ « M B H B B « < V « B M M M — — V 

e WIIXARD LEE JAMES. j m, Maxiene E U r l c k 
FREDERICK LEE JAMES. m. 
• — • — — — • • • • • • M M M * B « M M M B M M M M M M M M « M W M M B M B M B M B B M M M B M M M M M B M B M B M M B M B M M > ' ' IMMBVMMMMMMMMMMBMBMMMMMMM, 

A daughter 

f FAYE JAMES, died young, 

g RUBY J. JAMES, b. 9 Aug* 1930, Garrett Co., 
m.(l) 1951) Joseph BeUnc 
m. (2) 1958 John Chillura 
Baltimore, MD. No children. 

h ALVIN LOMAN JAMES, b. 18 Apr. 1933, Kempton, 
Garrett Co., MD; ra, 1 Oct, 1954, Belton, BeU 
Co., TX, Mprle Elaine Hickman (b- 9 Mar. 1936, 
Williamson ,°TX), daughter of Rosevelt and 
Eula Pearl (Casoer) Hickman. Uve CUfton, 
TX, 1979. 
MICHAEL DORSEY JAMES, b. Ft. Hood, Bell Co., 

TX; m. llving,1979, Calif. 
* - ^ m m m a ^ m m - . ^ a m m m m m m m m - W m m W m * * 

1 daughter 
DAVID GRANT JAMES, b. 14 Aug. 1958, Baltimore, 

MD 
UNDA SUE JAMES, b. 14 Sept. 1964, Baltimore. 
ammmm mammammmmmWmmmm-mmmMMMMMiMMMMMMMiMMM-HMH ' 

There are supposedly several more children of Levi Uoscomb 
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Names of additional possible children of Levi Upscomb, (p. 178) 

taken from notes sent by Helen (Repair) Cox, (Mrs, Harvey L.) who 
is descendant from allied lines. 

171-C LUCY UPSCOMB. b. Ca. 1825 
< M « B > - - - - - m « M - A - B - M « n M - - « M W 

D WILUAM ("HANK") UPSCOMB b . c a . 1830 ( ? ) , 8 c h i l d r e n , 5 of them 
M M M M , M p M » ^ M M M - M » M - » M - M - M - M M M » M M M , M M » i M ^ * M ^ , M M » » l » B - « - M - M - M M » M . MM.—T * W 

s o n s , — 
- I PETER W. UPSCOMB s o n , Wi l l i am J . Upscomb 

aBHBHBHMBMM,BMMBBMMi.HMHBMMHM«BMMMBMBMaMaMaMBMBMBMMMBMaMM« 

I I WILUAM F- UPSCOMB 
• M - ^ M B - W — M > T — M M M — M M M M M M M I W I M • J 

III ARTHUR G. UPSCGMB 
IV GEORGE K. UPSCOMB and,V ARCHIBALD J . UPSCOMB 

• - • ——WMMMMM-MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM—MMMMMMMMI " 4 M M M M M M M M M M . M M M M M « M M P « M M P I _ « M M M M M M , , 

E MAHAUA (?) UPSCOMB. b . c a . 1833 (? ) m. M i l l e r 

F DAVID B. H. UPSCOMB, b . ca , 1834 3 d a u g h t e r s 

G MARY ANN LIPSCOMB, b . c a , 1335; m Thornton Hebb 
H LEVI UPSCOMB. J r , 2 d a u g h t e r s 

M M M t M M M M , M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M k M B a , B « M M M M « M l l • ** 

I PHOEBE UPSCOMB 
• • M ^ • • IMl M M 1 ^ P ™ M M M M M M M * M M M * ^ M M . 

These above names might well be checked for further research. 

Family of another son, HENRY UPSCOMB. son of Ambrose and Winnie (p.173) 

172 HENRY UPSCOMB. son of Ambrose and Winnie (Marders) Ups­
comb (p. 173) 

172 HiNRY UPSCOMB. Soncf Ambrose and Winnie Upscomb, was bom,according 
to family records, 26 Apr, 1800, surely in Virginia. Few records have been 
found for him. The 1850 Census, Preston Co., W.Va. shows his name, next af­
ter his brother, Flelden, — p 448, 1260/1260, — date of census, Oct, 15. 

HENRY UPSCOMB 51 Farmer $1,000 
mmaWim^^l^mm^mama^mmmmmmmmmmm^ammmmmmm^mammmammmm-mm^mmm. W gf 

Sarah " 41 
Catherine " 10 So, his children- those bom 
Abraham " 8 (?) before 1850, can be listed — 
Isaac " 6 for hia and his wife, Sarah 
S " 1 ^ " 4 Bonnlfleld, dau. of Sam'l and 
EUzabeth j." 2 Dorcas (James) Bonnlfleld, 
172-A CATHERINE UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1840 

B ABRAHAM UPSCOMB. b, ca. 1842 
C ISAAC UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1844 
D EMILY UPSCOttB. b. ca. 1846 
E Elizabeth J. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1848 

Henry's mother, Winnie, was living, as a widow, with Henry in I846 when she 
made her application for her pension, but had apparently died by 1850, since 
her name la not on his census listing. 
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DESCENDANTS OF FTELDEN UPSCOMB. son of Ambrose arxt Winnie Uoscomb 
* « » M I - M « M » M » M » » M m ^ M — — ^ — — " • * • " • • • • • • • — • • • • • • — « M M M M M - — ^ ^ ^ M M M M M M M « * M M M M M M M M M M M ^ « ^ . * « ^ - ^ ^ , ^ B - B - B - B m p ^ , r - ^ " - — * " M ^ " " — ^ • " " — • — " • " • • • • • • • • • • M M M M M M M M M M M « M M B M M M M M M M M M M M M B M B M - M M M M M 5 B ^ i , - - B - M - M M W M W M W M W M , 

This material haa been submitted by*J. Roy Upscomb, 2t.l Box 55, Aurora, W. 
Va., - in Preston County, in the area to which Ambrose Uoscomb nd his wife, 
•innie had migrated, around sixty to seventy milea from their home in Freder­
ick Co., Va., tho' at the time, it had all been in the State of Virglniarln 
1808. 

The children of Ambrose and 'v'nnis (Mardis) Uoacomb, were —(p.173-4) 

Lucy, b. 1786 Henry b . 1800 
Richard, b . 1788 Flelden, b . 1802 (Fielding) 
Jamea S,, b, 1793 Ebenszsr, b . 1805 
John, b . 1795 Catherine, b . 1808 
Levi, b . 1798173 n E L D E W f p i f l l | i i n ^ UPSCOMB. son of Ambrose (p.173) 

Joahua Bond brought hia family and be cams a neighbor In 3 814. His daughter, 
Jana Bond, became the wife of Flelden Upsoemb,(bom 29 Dee, 1802 , Va,) on 
7 Dec, 1624. Thsy had nlna chlldrsn, and Jans was a wonderful mother, and 
teacher as well (since there were no schoola)- and ins t i l l ed in them the 
tralta of honest hard work, and becoming good c i t izens . The U^scorabs of 
Preston and adjoining Tucker County^ere well known for their size and strength. 
Jane (Bond) Lipscomb died sometime after 1846/7, and Fielden married (2) Je ­
mima (Bums?) Dumire, 7 June 1869* when he was age 67, and she a^e 35, They 
had six children. 

Flelden Linscomb died sometine af ter 1673. Hia children were, —by Jane Bond, 

173-A THEODORE BOND LIPSCQKB. b . 1826; married 3 Sent. 1851 Sirena Minear, 
M M M M M M M M M M B ^ M M M B « V M M M M M M M M M , ^ M W ^ . M M , ^ M M M i M M H M M M M M . W * W 

(dau, of Nathan anH Elizabeth (Fergusorj (Bonafield) T,inear) 
(Sirena b. 1826, d. 1903); His old homestead was about 2 mi, 
fron the .Macedonia Church and Cemeterv, where thev are buried. 
*'ost of the family born in Preston Co,, data fro- his fanily 
Bible; he died 1903. Their children were — 

A-I OZELLA C, UPSCOMB. b. 4 Aug. 1851/2; m. 27 July 1871, H^nry 
Hovatter, s. of David Hovatter; she d. 16 Dec. 18^8 

II OUVE I,UPSCOMB. 12 Nov. 1853?; *• 1873 Alfred Lottery; d.1882, 
III ELVIRA UPSCOMB. b, 11 May 1855; m. 1 Jan.1874, C-eorge Jones, s. 

of John k runice Jones; he d. 1879 
IV MARY EUZABETH LIPSCOMB, b, 19 Mar. 1857; m. 4 Mar. 1875, Dhllip 

Kelson Shahan ; she d. 27 May 1891, 
V ISAAC LEMUEL LIPSCOMB, b. 23 May 1858; m, 1P«4. vinerva Jane Cline 

(1865-1910); he d. 1 Jan, 1924 
VI EMILY C. LIPSCOMB, b. 26 Aug. I860; m. 30 Dee, 1880, Isaac Hovat­

ter; she d, 24 July 1884. 
VTI ARTHUR ANDREW LUTH..R UPSCOMB. b. 7 July 1864; d. 1° July 1864. 
VIII MARTHA A. UPSCCHB, b. 5 Feb. 1865; d. 1P88(?) 
IX SARAH JG£E?HINh LIPSCOMB, b. 1 Oct, 1865/6 (?); m. Harry Smith; 
X JOSEPHUS UPSCOMB, b. 10 Dec. 1867; d. 23 Oct. 1891 

l - ^ » M — M M H » M — M M — — — M — M 1 M . 1 — M — M f c ^ y 

XI ALICF- MARY UPSCOMB. b . 14 Dec. 1870 
XII LLOICARD UPSCQKB ft'odata) 
XIII CYPJJJA MAY UPSCQKB. b . 8 Sept. 1872; m. 19 Apr.lPQ9, Stewart 

Cathell , son of Piatt an^ Sarah Cathell.: she d, ? 

Turn page for second son. 
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173-B EUAS BOND UPSCOMB, b. 27 Jan, 1827. PrestonCo., Va, (later W. Va.); 
m, Decl858, M^ry Ellen Wiles (1838-1913),dau. of Christian 
Wiles: he d, 30 Oct. 1899, both buried Aurora Cemetery. 
Their children were — 

-I SAPAH ANN UPSCOMB, b. 2 Jan. I860; m. 30 Sept, 1890, Jefferson 
Pence, Aurora, W. Va., move^ to Mich.; ahe d. 5 Feb, 1929 

II ANDREW LEMUEL UPSCOMB. b. 21 Apr. 1861; m. 1895 Mary E. Parsons, 
dau. of P.H. i Sarah Parsons; he d, 6 Aug,, 1922, nreston Co 
burled Parsons Cemetery. 

III ELIZABETH JANE UPSCOMB. b, 4 June 1863; m. 29 June 1684 Salem 
Lee Cd." 1930)," a on of James Lee; she d, 4 June 1908. 

I V ABRAHAM CDTP UpSC0MB, b. 23 Dec. 1865; d, 12 Nov. 1926, unmar­
ried. Buried Aurora Cemetery. 

V THOMAS ALBERT UPSCOMB, b. 5 Dec. 1867; m. n Dec. 1891, Aurora, 
- - i T »- - mmAWmVmmm^mmm-----m—m*mm-m' 

Sarah Etta Bolyard (1868-1952;, dau, of Alexander and 
Jemima (Funk) Bolyard; he d. 27 Jan,1942. Pur. \urora. 
Their children,— 

-1 DEUA MAUDE LIPSCOMB, b. 9 Oct. 1892; m. 31 Dec. 1921, Aurora, 
Raymond A. Sims (1899-1933): ahe d.l6 Oct.1966. 

a DELBERT SIMS, b. 2 July 1925; m.(l) 30 Mov. 1945, Helen 
Marie Penninpton (d. 1950),dau, of Henry & Lot­
tie (Walford) Pennington; he was a C.3. in V.-.7I 

RONALD CLIFTON SIMS, b. 24 ̂ ug. 1947; m. ~2 Jan.197?. 
— ' • mm — • • • • — • > — M M * M — M M . M — M M M . ¥ 

Delbert ^11fton Sims m. (2) 7 Jan, 1961, Grace 
Madeline Bolyard,- Their daughter,-

JO ANN MARIE SIMS, b, 10 Apr, 1962. 
b JESSIE MERIDALE SIMS, b. 13 Kay 1929; m. 22 May 1943, 

^ ^ M M M H — ^ M — ' 1 • • M - M ^ ^ • • P. ~ ' 

George Franklin Winters, h. 1024, son of -. Hen­
ry and I'yrtle A,(* raver) Winters. Their rv..— 

FRANKUN NEIL WINTERS, b. 12 Sept. 1944; m* 1 Feb. 
1964, 53535 Jean Shaffer, b, 1942, dau. of 
Elmer and Julia (Lantz) Shaffer. 

KEVIN NEIL WINTERS, b. 18 Jan. 1965. 
KIMBERLY MICHELLA WINTERS, b. 17 Dec, 19*7 
SCOTT LEE WINTERS, b. 

LOIS JEANETTE 'WINTERS, b. 22 July 1949; m. David lav-
man, 

JAMES LAYMAN 
RHONDA LYNN WINTERS, b. 20 July 19^6; m. Larry Channel 
™ — • — • — — ^ ^ — M * M M B m m m a m m a m . _ — _ m m m m m m a m m m m . m m a m — _ — ™ 

C LEQTA SIMS, b. 30 May ; n, Keith Harsh. 
CAROL ANN HARSH, b. ; m, David Crigger 

KAY HARSH, b. 27 Nov. 194P; m. O'Dell Flannery. 
MMlMM-M>kM-M-M«MBM-M-M-M-M«MaM-M«M-M--MMM-^ 

d ALBERTA SIMS, b, 2 v a y 1932. -r. James Moore 
FALAMA GALE MXRE. b. 19 Jan. 1953 
PAULA MOORE, b. 27 Mar. 1957; d, 19 May 1969, 

-2 HOMER DAYTON UPSCOMB. b. 31 Sept. 1894; m. 30 June 1915, 
Sophia D, Wotrlng (1889-1966), dau. of Isaac M. 
Eva Olive (Hardestv) Votring; d. 12 Julv 19^0. 

a MELVIN HOMER UPSCOMB. b. 12 m y 1917: tt. (1) 11 Feb, 
1937, >'ina Idella Curr (1916-1967) <?). 

CUUDE ARNOLD LIPSCOMB, b. 11 Nov. 1938; m. 24 Dec. 
1955. Severity Varnish. 

CLAUDIA j:.AM UPSCOMB. b. 12 June T957 
CHERYL V.'ALTLR UPSCOMB. b. 20 Oct. 1959 

— M — M M M M M M M M M M , M M M M M M . ^ M M — J M M B M M M M — M M M . * 

file:///urora
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WILUAM WALTER UPSCOMB. (son of Melvin Homer Upscomb) 

b. 14 Mar. 1941; m. Sheila Ann Wilt (b. 1943) 
DONNA RENA UPSCOMB. b. 8 May I960 
LOU ANN UPSCOMB. b. 9 June 19*1 
WILLIAM MARK UPSCOMB. date? 
W i • H * a ^ B M M P « a a B M B M B M M B M M M a M B M B M B H « a B B B B B B B a B B B p B B B B I V 

Melvin Homer Upscomb m.(2) 29 Dec, 1952. Laura Thelma 
Lee, No children. 

173-B-V-2b CLAUDE ARNOLD UPSCOMB, b. 11 Aug. 1919; d. 15 Nov. 1929. 

c MARY KLLTJi UPSCOMB. b. 11 Apr. 1921; m. David Whisner 
d GUY FRANKUN UPSCOMB. b, 23 Sept. 1924; m. 26 May 1947, 

Willivene Veryl Sines (b, 19? 1) 
ROBERT E. UPSCOMB. b. 15 July 1948. 
RONALD L. LIPSCOMB, b. 18 Oct. 1949. 
JAY I. UPSCOMB. b. 30 July 1953. 
RICHARD C. UPSCOMB. b. 21 May I960 
TIMOTHY t,UPSCOMB. b. 25 Oct, 1956 (or,'65?) 
GUY G, UPSCOMB. b. 5 Oct. 1966 

• FOSTER UPSCOMB. b. 24 July 1926; m.(l) Millie , m.(2) 
JMMMjMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM..- f f • " * W W • 

Doris . m. (3) Betty Goodman, dau. of Rob't 
and Cora (̂ ance) Goodman, 

DAVID HOMER UPSCOMB, b. 19 Aor, 1963; d. asme day, 
HOMER JOSEPH UPSCOMB. b. 8 Dec. 1963(?)j d. same day. 
" • • • - • • • — • — • • — • • — • — • — • • • • — • • • • — • — — — ! • — • — M M M M M M M M M M M M k ' " ^ » * 

f BONNIE JEAN UPSCOMB. b. 24 July 1930; ra. 18 Dee. 1950, Sam-
my Kenneth Moats, son of Ward and Dove Lavema (Sim­
mons) Moats. 

DORIS JEAN MOATS, b, 21 Sent. 1951; m. 21 Sept. 1971, 
David Lee Wiles 

JOHN (JOHNNY) ROGER MOATS, b. 19 June 1953; m. 26 Oct, 
m m m m ^ ^ I — ^ - — t pAmmmmmmmmmmmama^mmammmamamammmma. mrmmmmwmamm-m-mmmmmmmmam, * 

1976, Janet Charles. 
SHIRLEY ANN MOATS, b. 19 June 1955; m. 22 June 1973, 

Dwight Bolyard, 
STEVEN WAYNE BOLYARD. b.13 Oct. 1974-
STACEY MICHELLE BOLYARD. b. 3 Dec. 1975. 

SANDRA JUDY MOATS, b. 19 June 1957; m* 19 June 1974, 
Thomas Richard Nice 

THOMAS RICHARD NICE (Jr.?), b, 29 July 1974. 
THOMAS ROY MOATS, b, 10 Nov. 1958; m. 2 July 1977, Jua-
^ F - a M M M M M — ^ " ^ ^ — ^ ^ — 

n i t a Kno t t s , 
ACT SUE MOATS, b . 1 Dec. 1977. 

DANNY KENNETH MOATS, b , 19 Jan . I960, 
KEVIN ROY MOATS, b . 22 Oct. 1965, 

g RUBY OUVE LIPSCOMB, b , 4 Oct, 1932; m. 1 Feb, 1954, James 
— • - . — — - F 

D. Long-
PAMELA LOU LONG, b. 20 Feb. 1955 
DEBCPJVH SU3 LOMG. b. 2 Aor, 1958 
JAMES DAVTD LONG, b. 13 July 1966 

n?3-B-V-3 JAY ROY UPSCOMB. b. U Dec. 1896; m. (1) 18 June 1922, Mary 
Isabelle Willard Davis (1898-1953), dau. of Thomas S. 
and Clara Davis, of zlkins. He m. (2) 31 Mar.1962, 
Mary Louise Ross, - later divorced. He lives, 1979, 
Rt.'1 Box 55, Aurora, W. Va, 26705. Children by first 
wife — 

a VIRGINIA'RUTH LIPSCOMB, b, 28 July 1924: n, 4 "ay 1947 
James '..illiam Martin, b. 1923. son of °hillio H. 
and Mary Martin. Turn page for children. 
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JAMES DAVID MARTIN, b, 18 July, 1948; m. 24 June 1972, 

Sue Ann Bolyard, dau. of Arthur Ted Bolyard. 
DAVID M A g ™ II, b. 23 Jan. 1973. 

THOMAS KENDALL MARTIN. b. 5 Mar. 1954; m. 21 June 1975. 
Debora Hershman. b. 1955, dau, of Everett Hersh-
man, Jr. an<* Jane l^alkner) Hershman. 

DIANA SU2 MARTIK. b. IB Feb. 1961 

173-B-V-3b JAY HOY LIPSCOMB II. son of Jay Hoy and Mary Isabelle r i'lard 
(Davis) Lipscomb, b. 29 Mar. 1927, U.S.Army 1950. 

V-4 DAISY IZNA UPSCOMB, b. 13 Jan. 1899; m, 16 Oct. 1920, Frank ShU-
lingburg (19H'3-1966) son of Amos Shillingburg an'* "ary 
(Dumire) Shillineburg, 

a MERRIEU AVIS SHILLINCBUHG. b. 17 Au*,1922; •% 8 Sect. 19_, 
Clarence Keith Persons, son of Bert and Alberta (Close; 
Parsons. 

HOWARD LESUE PARSONS, b. 31 Aug. 1940; m, 23 Dec. 1958, 
Phyllis Kay Grimm, b. 1941, dau. of Elî er and 
lie (Summerfield) Grimm. 

DEBRA PARSOMS 
DONA PARSONS 

LOWELL KLITH PARSONS, b. IP June 1942: m, 4 June 196?. 
— • 

c 

Georgia Lee Loughrie, b . 1944, dau. of Harold 
El izabeth (Stemole) L o u m r i e . 

KIMBERLY D-\WN PARSONS, b . 2^ Aor. 1966. 
KENNETH LO/.'EIL PARSONS. 
* M ^ — m — ^ ^ _ _ _ _ _ ^ M . 

KATHLEEN ARLENE SHILLINGBURQ. b. 30 Aug, 1924; !tt. 1943. Ro­
bert Leland Vought, b. 1934, son of Charles E. and 
Ross voon Vought. 

DIANA VOUGHT. b. 3 Mar. 1944 

Kathleen Arlene m.(2) 1947, idwin Keiper.— their ch.,-

SUSAN MARIE KEIPER, b. 13 Aug. 1949 
KATHL LN (KATHY) KSIPLR. b, 4 Aug, 1957 
. M M M M M M . ^ 3 ^ , ^ m m a m m m m m _ _ ^ b r i M ^ M M M V M M M M M M M . * 

FRArK ROSCOE SHILIINGBURG, b. 25 Oct, 1926; m 
lis Huffman ; t~eir child,— 

SANDRA RANEL SH1LUNGBURG. b, 25 May 3946 

Frank Roscoe 5hillingburg m, (2) 

. (1 ) 1945 Dhyl-

V-5 GBDKGE RODNEY LIPSCOMB, b . 13 Oct. 1904; R« 28 May 1929. Beulah 
I s abe l l e ITlsey, b . 1905, dau, of Alber t ooencer and Ada 
Soohia (Fike) Llsey; he d. 1« Apr. 1977. 

a MARIIYN JEAN LIPSCOMB, b . 28 Ju ly 1931; d. 11 Sent , 1932. 
b GLQPGE AILEK UP5C0MB. b . 25 Ju ly 1933; a. 18 June 1956 Helen 

Ardith Harsh, b . 1936, dau. of Clayton Ellsworth and 
Lydia v a r 2 a r e t Harsh. 

GEORGE ALLEN LIDSCOMB. J r . . b . 6 Jan . 1958 
GARY EPYOK UPSCOKB. b . 14 Jan. I960 
^0PIN LOUISE UPSCOMB. b . 5 Mar. 1963 
JEFFREY XkW'̂  LIPSC0!'B. b . 16 Au?. 1965 

• 1 — ^ a M M ^ M M W M M . M M i M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M ^ ^ M M M ^ J — W 

C PATSY ANN UPSCOMB. b , 29 Nov. 1945; m* 18 5fcv 1968. William 
Lloyd Hall I I . son of -..illiam Lloyd and Eleanor Havs 
Hal l . Live a t ."organtown. Two ch i ld ren . 
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173-B-V-6 PAGE ROBERT UPSCOMB, son of Thomas Albert and Sarah Etta (feol-

yard) Upscomb, b. 8 Sept. 1906; m. 22 Oct. 1927, Mirgil 
Pifer, b, 1911, dau. of Frank and Grace (Shaffer) Pifer. 

a GRACE BERNIDEAN LIPSCOMB, b, 22 Feb. 1929; m. 18 Nov. 1949, 
Jack Dorsey McQuain, b. 1928, son of Dorsey and Alice 
McQuain, 

CINDY ELLSM McCUAIN. b. 2 Aug. 1951 
PHILUP LEE McCUAIN. b/ 24 Sept. 1962 

ROBERTA DALE UPSCOMB. b. 5 Jan, 1931; m. 2 Feb, 1955, Robert 
Allen Wiles, b, 1930, son of William and Hasel (Jones) 
Wiles. 

RAMONA KAY MLES. b. 8 May 1957 
MAHK ALUM \ m 3 S . b 24 Oct. 1958 
KAREN LOUISE vqLES. b. 6 July I960 

C CAROLYN ETTA UPSCOMB. b. 10 July 1933; n. 10 Dec. 1952 , Da­
vid Harold Hall, b, 1933, son of Harold and Grace Jef­
frey (Lynn) Hall. 

JEFFREY LYNN HALL, b, 16 Sent. 1953 
STEVEN BHYON HAU . b. 5 Oct, 1956 
GARY STUART HALL, b. 6 Mar. 1959 
SUSAN R£K1£ HAIL, b. 9 Aug. 1963 

d RICHARD LYNN LIPSCOMB, b. 18 Feb. 1939; m. (]) 2 June 1962 
Karen Virginia I!oore, b, 1944, their ch,,-

DAVID ALLEN UPSCOMB. b. 30 Sent. 1964. 
• M M M M M M M M M M M M M M - , 1 " ^ m ^ m m m m m m a m m m ^ m a m a m m a m m a m m m * 

Richard Lynn Lioscomb n,{2) 1 Mar. 1968, Charlotte Tomb; 
He m,(3) 3 Feb. 1973, Linda Vc&remr 0 ch.?> 

e BRUCE ADRIaN UPSC0N3. b, 13 Au*. 1941; m. Martha Malbtt, b . 
1943-

CRAIG ROBERT II^SC0?!B, b . 14 Apr. 1962 
WARREN BHUC7 LInSC0KB. b . 18 v a y 1964 
BRYAN UPSCOMB. r . 1? Jan. 19*9 

• M M * M i ^ B M t a M M . M « M B f e H i a m m * M M « M « M # 

V-7 CHARLES RICHARD UPSCOMB. son of Thomas Albert ̂  Sarah Etta 
P ^ M ^ B M r t M M K M M M M W M M ^ M M M M M ^ M M M M M M M M M M M ^ 

(bolyard) Lioscomb, b , 7 July 1909; la* 2 May 19^°, Oak­
land, *'d. Lona Bolyard, b, 19°?, dau, of Georfe luther 
and I d e l l a (Zanders) Bogard, 

a DORA ETTA LIPSCOMB, b , 3 Feb, 1931; " . 29 May 1958, Lewis 
Kay Vincent, b. 1929, son of Wilbert Vincent. 

WILSERT LEE TOK£NT. b. 31 Aug. 1961, Oakland, Md. 
UNDA KAY VINCENT, b . 16 Sept. 1963, ? " 
KAR1-?: JEAN Vr:!CEWT. b . 23 Dec. 1968, Voreantown. W.Va. 

IT Ti • 1 M 

b LOURAIN HAROLD UPSCOMB, b. 3P Wat 1932; m. 2'3 War. 1957, 
Romney, tf.VA. Marietta Fay Haines, b. 1937 

DEBRA LYNN UPSCgg , b. 10 June 1958. Cumberland, "d. 
MARK STANLEY LIPSCOMB, b. 10 July 19c9 " " 

- M M M M M M M . ^ M M M W M M M M M M M B M - M M M M M M M M , ' 

Lourain Harold Uoscomb-U.S.Amy 9 >'ar.3 9*4-? l ,ar.lP56. 
c EDWARD NORMAN UPSCOMB. b . 19 Sent. 1934 (n.S.amv "2 "a r . 

1956- & a r . 1959, 7thArny); -1. 9 June 1956, Joan 
Althea Reed, b . 1938. : m 

RICHARD EDVARC LI?£CQI*3. b. 2n Dec. 1957, S tu t t aa r t , ver. 
CHRiaTA AMK LIPSCOMB, b. 6 Aug. I960. Cakland. "d. 
(Twins, who died at b i r t h , 16 Oct. 19^2 " " ) 
JOHN TOY LIPSCOMB, b . 26 May 1964 " " 

Turn oa?e. 



173-B-V-7d GERALD BRADUY UPSCOMB, son of Charles Richard and Lona (Bol-
yard) Lipscomb, b. 2 May 1936; n. 28 Mar. 1959, Red 
House, W. Va., Lutheran Church, Almeda Mae Hauser, b. 
1936, dau. of Guy William and Mary Lida (Evans) Hauser. 

DENISE ELLEN LIPSCOMB, b. 7 July I960. Oakland, Md. 
SANDRA ELAINE LIPSCOMB, b. 27 Mar. 1968 " " 
CARPI ANNETTE UPSCOMB, b. 15 Oct. 1972 « " 

r i ' • — " 

t TQVMY BERNARD UPSCOMB. b, 16 Jan, 1939, Eglon. W. Va.; m. 21 
June 1958, Betty Lee Knotts, dau. of Marvin Festus 
Mildred (Arnold) Knotts, 

TQM?5Y WAYNE LlPSCOffl b. 26 Nov. 1959, Perea, Ohio. 
JEFFREY BERNARD UPSCOMB. U 22 Sept. 1967, Kinswood, W, Va, 

173-B-VI 
WILUAM H. UPSCOMB. son off l ias and Mary Ellen (viles) Lipscomb, b . 5 

Nov. 1870; died 6 May 1882. 

VII AIM FIOPEHCE UPSCQVB.b. 28 June 1875; m. Lewis Wellington Hardesty, 
(3861-1934), son of Joshua Sanford and Cyrena C, (V.'ilt) Hardes­
ty . She died 3Q Jan. 1922, 

-1 VAl?yk LEWIS HARDESTY (Ted), b . 3 Au*. 1910; m. 10 Dec. 1935, Elma 
Ida Wotring, dau, of George Elaine and Ada Minnie (Teets) 
'Wot ring, 

2 RUTH PXUfl HARDESTY, b . 18 July 1912; m. 20 Aor. 193S, Harold f i l ­
l e r Sipe, b . 1910, son of Charles Andrew and Katie Estella 
( f i l l e r ) Sloe, 

a BARBARA ANN SIPE. b . 8 Sept. 1937, Thonasvil?e, Pa. ; TT. f Jan. 
1956, r e r r i l l Andrew Mummer, b . 1933, son of George and 
Marie (Stambauch) ?!ummer. 

BRENDA LEE MIT!MER. b . 1 June 1957, Hanover, Pa. 
Jj ELIZABETH SIPE. b . 28 May 1919. Tbo^aavllle, Pa. 

^ » — i W W » M M ^ M M M M M M M — M M — ' 

VIII LILLIL AGN̂ S LIPSCOMB, b . 3 Aor. 18*8; m. 19 Oct. 1904, John C. Calhoun. 
(IP?'3- 1941), son of Daniel Calhoun, £he died 15 Nov; 1964. 

- 1 MARY ELLEN CALHOUN, b . 13 Feb. 1906, m.(l) Merie(?^ Holly, t he i r son 
•mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm. . _ . - — W W * * 

a MERIE HOLLY. Jr, 
Mary Ellen m. (2) ^oy Maule, and (3) Maurice Chat**ield. 

2 CEPACIA KATHUEN CALHOUN. b. 2? Oct, 1907; m, °almer Anderson. 
a JOHN WESLEY ANDERSON" 

PRANK ANDERSON 
c ALBERTA ANDERSON. m Chosen 
d PAULINE ANDERSON 
e PALMER WHSLEY ANDERSON 

Continuing with the children of Flelden and Jine feond) Unsco-b, —third ch'ld, 

173-C JANF POND UPSCOMB. b. 13 Scot. 1829; m, 29 Aor. 1856, George Phllllos 
Flnt UP'-9-1888); she died 15 Mav 1916. 

C-I FIELDED JOSIAH PINT, b. 28 Dec. 1858;'never married. 
• • • • • • M M . ^ • - - - - • ^ . ^ ^ . a n M M M M M M H M M d B a a w w •* ' 

II LUCINDA MARGARET PINT, b. 16 Dec. 1859; m, 7 Aug, 1879, James M l -
liam Mcklnney. £he died 14 July 1938. 

III CATHERINE CAROLINE FINT. b. U Sept 1861; m. Sept,1887, Benjamin 
W. Jurden (183??- 1913); she died 5 Aor, 1928. 

IV JAC03 EXTINE PINT, b, 16 Jan, 1065; d. 13 May 1867. 



t 
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JOHN H3J3Y FTCT. b . 24 May 1866; n . 1 Mar. 1892, Mary Elisa 

( T l s e y ) , b . 1872. His death date not krown. 
VI CURACY (CLAH1SEA) JAKZL nMT,b.25Apr,1868^. Charles S. ^or te r . 
VII GEORGE ADAH PINT, b . 24 Anr. 1870; d. 2 June 1900; 
VIII PHOEBE ANN PINT, b . 30 June 1882; m. Henry R. Pelton; she died 

1 Nov, 1933. 
IX CORA IDELLA PINT, b. 15 Nov, 1875: ra. Charles S, Freese. 
X BuRTIE MAUDE FINT. b. 15 Jan. 1878. 
XI REJJNIX COLUMBUS PINT, b. 9 Feb, I863. 

J, ?.oy Uoscomb notes that the above family lived three of four miles from 
the Lipscomb olace, and the information was obtained f-om the Dreston Co, 
Court House and Tucker Co. Court House, - also from K3 ley's "History of Pres­
ton County"and Hu Maxwell's "History of Tucker County", — and the later 
Bomer Pansier*s "History of Tucker Co.". 

17^-D ROXALENA UPSCOMB, daughter of Fielden and Jane (Bond) Lioscomb, 
(fourth child) b. 20 Mar.1832; n. 12 July 1855, Henry Low­
er (1831-19^0) of just east of Oakland, Md.:she d,4-20-1893. 

-I SARA" MARGARET LCEER. b. 21 Apr.1356; d. 12 T'ar. 1862. 
II WlLUAV THOM-SOM I0T£R. b. 12 June 1SS7; d, 20 Feb. 1858 
III JESSE TH£QD0?^ ICWER. b. 6 June 1859; m. 26 Mar. 1884, l-.nrily 

Jane Uphold: he died 6 Mar. 1900. 
IV JOHN JOSEPH LOWER, b, 20 Dec. I860; d. 12 May 1861, 
V ARCHIBALD ISAIAH LOWER, b, 20 & r . 1962: d.30 Jan. 1BF2. 
VI CHRISTIANA ELIZABETH LOWER, b. 27 Feb. 1864; m. * Aor. 1° , 

Andrew Jackson Lee, son of Robert znd Christina (Waltz) 
Lee. 

VII HULDA JANE MAHALA LOWER, b. 8 Aug, 1866; m, 26 Aor, 1P9Q. J*.mes 
' ^ I W « M M M M M H a M M a B M M B M M M a M M H M M > v v a B H . 4 B M M M W M | * ' ' 

Henry Thomas Sims, son of Charles Sirrs. She d,2? Aor. 194? 
VIII JUUA ANN ETTA 101-JER. b , 25 July lPAp; n # 9 Aug. 1891, Jacob 

Cower; she died 1 Hay 1926. 
IX JOSEPH FRANKUN LOWER, b . 1 Jan, 1873; m. June 1893. Swaa Tho-

• * ^ ^ ^ ^ M * ^ ^ » ^ ^ ^ ^ M > - III I I . -mammmamami-mm- ^ a r — >_^_ - ^ B ^ B - * 

1 mas. 
f X STELLA MAY LOWER, b . P May 1876: m. 6 Nov. 1°92, Joshua Lee Roy 
( (T866-3919); she died 3 Sent. 1945. 

J. .̂oy Linscomb notes tha t many descendants of this fardly l i v e around Oak­
land, EM.-j and brat -uch of the information s'-ove was found at the Garrett 
Cotinty, Hd. (Oakland) Court House, from interviews with o"Her neoole, and 
fromFardly b ib les . The Lower land was good finr'p.r l^nd, an<* Ker.r" Lower 
was considered above the average in possessions. Oakland, in "-arrctt Co., 
"". is jus t across the State border, only around ] c miles from Aurora. 

rr>-E PHILETUS UPSCOMB, b . 3 Sent. 1F33? f if th cMld of Fielden and J*ne 
(Bond) Ilptromb? n . 1?62, Anamelia I'usan Gower (1^3-3 924), 
d iu . of John ind Mary Ann (Stermlc) "over $f Garrett Co., 
**d.: s hi le tus Lipscomb was a Confederate Soldier; he died 
?P> Aor. 1P99. 

-I JEFFERSON UPSCOMB.b. P Oct. 1862: - . Vary Hart Field 'her 
tombstone says "Ivs", b . 6-2-1866, fc 12-2^-1955. dau. 
of John Drown Field and Mary Blakey Hart. Mary Hart 
Field was bom st Centervil 'ic. ^a. and d. a t Parsons, 
M. Va., He died 26 June 1938 (tombstone record) 

I I VIRGINIA BULL UPSCOMB. b , 26 Jun- 1866. (Tombstone rives 
"1P6P'^; died 7 7eb. 1P?9- (To-bstone rives "1*78*0 

' -mam oaee,— 
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rii RFVERD (?) UPSCOMB, (son of Philetus Uoscomb) , b. 1870;d.l*71 
IV HOWARD UPSCOMB, b. 16 Sent. 1871; m. (?) Marguerite Pill 
V FLORENCE I'AY UPSCOMB, b. 15 Aug. 1873; d. 24 June 1894, 
VI HUBERT UPSCOMB, b. 1 Oct. 1875; d* 2 July 1878. 
VII 1LANCHK LIPSCQM3. b. 4 Oct. 1876 (?); died at are of nine -ears, 
VIII LA.'RirirE U°SCOMEt b, 1877; m. Cora L Conn(or.P. Carr?) ;d. 1952. 
IX SAMUJ.L LI?3CO;-'B, b,- no data . 

CAMDEN UrSCOyB. d. 14 Feb- 1904; m.(?) Susan Hovatter, 
(MMBMVMMMMMMMH, 

17^-F 

I 
J . Roy linscomb notes tha t descendants of Ph i le tus Lipscomb l ived in Tucker 
sn^ surrounding counties, -.nd, that much of the Information came from Tack-
er County Court House, h i s to r i e s of Tucker and Preston Counties, anH from 
interviews, Xnd- that most of the above family were buried In the 'arsons 
Cemeterv-(in Tucker Co. which adjoins Preston Co. on the Sou th . ) . 

JOSHUA BUND UPSCOMB. 6th child of Fielden Lioscomb, b . in Sent. 
1836; m, 31 Oct, 1861, Jane Harvey; he d. 31 May 1910. 

- I PHILO THOMSON LIPSCOMB. 12 Oct. 1862; n . Jenny Stever . 
I I HULDA AMABELLE UPSCOMB. b . 13 Oct, 1864; m. 25 Nov. 1«09, EU-

' M t a ^ — ^ ——^mammmm^amamama. "P 

liara Schooley; she died 1948. 
I I I HESTER 1.00:1 A UPSCOMB. b . 1867; r . Jos iah Theodore Beckman. 
IV SAP AH ALMEDA LIPSCOMB, b , 2 Feb. 1868; m. 7 Septi 1891, M l l i a a 

R, Eodeheaver, s . of George and Mollis ^odeheaver, 
V JUUA LUCRETIA UPSCOMB. b . 9 June 1871; d. 2^ Feb,1*9?, unmar. 
VI DORA ELSIE LIPSCOMB, b. 2 Dec. 1874; d. 14 Apr. 1925. unmarried. 
VII ,fINNI£ FLOY LIPSCOMB, b . 9 NOV. 1885; d. 5 Aor. 19^4, unmarried. 

^ ^ " ^ ^ ^ ^ M M M f c ^ ^ M « M M ™ ^ M M M M M « ^ M M M ^ . ^ ™ ^ M M M . M M ™ i ' T 
J , -'ov Linscomb wrote t ha t he had v i s i t e d t h i s family, alone with h i s Es­

ther , when e vns a boy, across the mountain- j u s t e a s t of Oakland. Yd. 
Joshua, a pood farmer, ac t ive in community and church a f f a i r s , Records a~e 
fro~ Garret t Co., *4J, Court House, Family Bibles and In te rv iews , 

1 ?3-G gggg HLLEN LIPSCOMB, seventh child of Fielden lioscomb, m. Nicho­
l a s Po t t s . - no further d a t a . 

H PHOEBE UPSCOMB, m, Andrew Parsons; she d. 20 Aor. 1P93. No further, 

I 5YLV?3T?.R LIPSCOMB, b . 1846/7; m. 16 Jan. 1882 (ae . 35) , Mary Eliaa-
beth Golden; be w->s a Union Soldier in the Civi l . a r . lived 
a t Rowlesbure. Preston Co., >.,,Va. about 8 miles west of Au­
rora. Information from him and f om family k Co. records. 

SYLVESTER UPSCOMB, ( J r . ) b . 31 Oct, 1883 : d. 9 / m Aug. 1884* 
STWUY 4^1IS0K LIPSCOMB, b. k Kar. 188?, 

As de ta i led at beginning, Fielden (Joshua Fielden) l ioscomb, married (2) 7 
June I860, j e n ima Dumire, dau. of Charles Dumire., h i s age 67, he r s , 35-
Fheir chi ldren were,— 
1 ? f ,~J LP'AN LIPSCOMB 

^ M a M M d M f l H M M a M M M I 

K ABRAHAM (Abe)UPSCOMB died a t age of 16 y e a r s . . 
L RSPrjlT UPSCOMB died 22 \pr . 1920 (?) 
M JOHN U - E O m n a r r ! e d : n o i s s u e . 
N KATE UPSCOMB 
0 EUGENUS UPSCOMB. b. 2A Dec. 1873; died a t age of ten -ears . 
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150 WILUAM UPSCOMB. son of Richard and Sarah Upscomb (p. 162) 

This segment has been c omplled from material submitted by JScque Anderson 
(Mrs. Dan). 4857 S. Hemer Rd., Rhodes, Mich, 48652 to the compiler, i n ­
cluding much data from Campbell Co., Ky. records . 

150 WILUAM UPSCOMB, probably the youngest child of Richard and 
s * r 9 h ( > Llpsconb, was born ca. 1765 (85/1850), possibly even back in 
King William Co., bsfore the parents want t o Frederick Co., Va. by 1779. 

He married. 4 Aug. 1791 (Fred. Co. Mar. Bonds, a t Winchester), Nancy Mar­
cus (Marquis), daughter of John Marquis whose w i l l , 12 Nov.1794 prob. 3 
Feb.1794, Fred, Co., Va., named a daughter, Nancy. * 

William took out h i s Fairfax Proprie tary Lease, 17 Nov. 1792 recorded 3 
Apr. 1793, Fred. Co. Book 24 p.188, for l o t #439, 76 ac res , covering the 
livsa of himself, h i s wife , Nancy, and f i r s t -born aon, John (b. 1792) 
This lease was adjacent t o h i s fa ther , and to his s i s t e r ' s huband, Wm* 
Marders. The main s t i pu l a t i ons on moat of these leases asked tha t a dwel­
ling house 20«xl6» be b u i l t , with brick or stone chimney, and tha t a t 
least 100 apple t r e e s be planted, t h i r t y fee t apar t . This area has a l ­
ways been known as splendid apple growing t e r r i t o r y . 

William sold t h i s land by deed, 27 Nov. 1800, for UD. to Robert Wyman 
(Fred. Co. D.B.B p 22) . His tax record had shown payment of taxes through 
only 1800. in Frederick Co., So, i t i s very probable that he and h i s 
brother, Ambrose Lipscomb, may have l e f t together ( p . 173) for a l i t t l e 
farther west, in the then-current trend of expansion beyond the mountains. 

We find him on 1810 Census of Monongalia Co., Va, (now in W. Va.) , p,518 

William Upscomb: males 3 under 10; 3 10-15; 1 26-45 3 slaves 
females 1 " 10; 1 10-15; 1 16-25; 1 26-45; 1 oyer 

Ambrose Lipscomb stayed in t h i s a rea , which late~ in 1863, became West Vir­
ginia, but William seemed more venture-some, 21 Nov. 1B15 (Fred. Co. D.B, 
^7 p.427), he and hi s wife. Nancy, together with her four s i s t e r s . P r i s ­
ci l la , Margaret, El inor and Betty, with t he i r husbands, sold to Rawley 
Colston land tha t they had inher i ted from John Marcus (Marouis). 

Then, in 1816, we find William Urscomb's name on the Campbell Co., Ky„ 
Tax l i s t s . He had followed h i s brother , John Lioscomb (p. 168) and h is 
brother-in-law, William Mardis (p. 164) to Kentucky, 

3y 1850, h is wife had died, and he i s l i s t ed alone on the Campbell Co., 
*y. Census, 2nd D i s t r i c t , p . 231, — 

William Upscomb: males 1 (self) ae . 85, bom Va. 

^ S
+

W l H " 1 ? F e b - l 8 5 1 , recorded July 1851, Campbell Co, (W.B.C, p 142) 
l i s t s his chi ldren, — John. Betsey, Marquess, William, James, Mary, 
and Joseph. Joseph, h i s youngest son was named Executor, and the wil l 
was witnessed by Wm, Standley, and Wm, Johnstone, both of Campbell Co. 

Camobell Co. Inventory Book 4 , p . l , Feb. Court 1853, l i s t s the d i ­
vision o f property — 

Mary Moore Lot #1 Elisabeth DeMoss #3 Marcus Upscomb #5 
John Upscomb #2 Joseph Upscomb #4 WUliam Upscomb #6 

Turn page,— James Upacomb §1 
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So, we can l l c t , with fair accuracy, the naraca of the children of William 
Upacomb and hia l i fe , N«ncy Marcui (Harculs), 

176 JOHN UPSCOMB. b. 1792. Fred. Co., Va.; m. 1816, Monongalia Co, 
(V.) Va., Thursday Coalow, lived Harrison Co. k died 
Ritchie Co., (W.) Va. 1851 (See p. 191) 

177 KUZABSTH (Betaey) UPSCOMB, m, 13 Sept. 1815 Job DeMoaa 

178 WJL5Q.-ISS (MARCUS) UPSCOMB. m, (1) 28 May 1816, Susan­
na Uosccnb, his cousin (dau. of John).,m.(2) accord* 
ing to Campb. Co. mar. r ee . . 13 Feb. 1926, Isabella 
Warrington. Moved to Missouri before 1846,(see p.192) 

179 WIUIAM UPSCOMB, b. ca, 1800, Va, (50/1850); m. 21 Apr,1822. 
Camp.Co,, Peggy Stanley; d. af ter 1850 (see p. 193) 

180 JAKES UPSCOMB. b, before 1800 (?) 50 or 56/1850; m, 30 Apr, 
1831 Sally (Havens ?) Stanley, widow with children; 
his will 13 June 1864, prob, Oct. 1864. (aee p, 193) 

181 MARY (Polly) UPSCOMB. b. 1806? Va.; m, 29 June 1819, Campb, 
Co,,Ky, Benjamin Moore (1801-1853); she sold her 22 a-
cre inheritance March 1853, and died 6 June, 1853 (ac­
cording to Campbell Co. death records) or 31 Aug.1853 
as recorded on her tombstone, Weinal Farm, Pond Rd,, 
Campbell Co., which records her bi r th as 11 Sept. 1801 

182 JOSEPH UPSCOMB. youngest son ( Wm's. wil l) b . ca. 1810,(W)Va. 
Executor of father 's wi l l ; m. 30 Sept. 1828 (Bond 24 
Sept.) Beersheba Lee; She d. 1892; he d. 1877 (Tomb­
stone) (See p. 194) 

And, very probably, another eon, -
183 AMBROSE UPSCOMB. who appears for only one year, 1816. on the 

CarapbeU Co., Ky. Tax l i s t (with no land). Mo census 
records have been found. Had he come with his father, 

to Ky. - and perhaps went on west? Or, did he die? 
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CHILDREN AND ASCENDANTS OF WILUAM UPSCOMB. son of Richard and Sarah. 

Again, material has been used by the compiler, which was submitted by Jaccue 
Anderson (Mrs, Baa), 4857 S. Herner Rd., Rhodes, Mich.48652, - from her co l ­
lection of Kentucky, Campbell Co. and Kenton Co. records; and from Louise 
Morris, (Mrs. James 5 . ) , Rt 2 , Box 86$, Front Royal, Va., 22630, for W. 7a . . 
And again, ths duplication of given names among i l l the children and de--
icendanta of both WUliam and JohnUpscomb makes i t impossible to s i f t out 
the sequence of generations beyond one or two generations, with much degree 
of accuracy, so I t has not hem at temped, except in ths case of son, John, 
whose family i s eas ier to t race , since he stayed in (W.) Va.. 

176 JOHN LIPSCOMB. Son of William and Nancy Upacomb (p. 189) 

176 JOHN UPSCOMB, son of William and Nancy (Marcus) Upscomb, was 
bom, surely In 1792,(since h i s jarents were married 4 Aug. 1791),— even 
though his 1850 Ritchie Co., Va, Census gives his age as 63. 

His name was used, with h i s father and mother on the i r 1792 Farlftx Lease 
(three-lives l ease) . He was taken by his parents , bsfors 1810,to Mononga­
lia Co, (W,)Va*. There,he married 15 Fob. 1816, Thursday Coslow, b, ca. 
1792 (58/1850), daughter of James Coslow of Harrison Co., (W.) Va. 

John had served in the War of 1812, drafted a t Morgantown, for 3 months 
under Capt. Hurry, disch. 13 Aug. 1814, 6th Reg., Va. Mil i t ia , 

They lived in Harrison Co., In the portion that became Ritchie Co.,1843. 
The 1830 Harrison Co, (W.)Va, Census l i s t s , — p. 31$— 

John Upacomb: males 1 under 5; 2 10-15; 1 15-20; 1 40-50 
females 2 5-10; 1 10-15; 1 30-40 no slaves 

They had several children, some of whom were married by 1850, when the i r 
Census record, Ritchie Co., p, 237 (next af ter t h e i r son's,(Christopher) 
household), — 

398/378 John Upscomb 63 b . Va. and,— 
S (Thursday?) 58 
Nancy Upacomb 25 Lipscomb 8 
Thomas " 15 / Wesley (?) • 7 
Elisabeth " 10 X " 6 

(Surely some of these were grandchildren!) 

John Lipscomb died ca, 1851, Ritchie Co., (W.)Va. There are reports that , 
in addition to James Upscomb, deta i led below, they had other children as 
Hated after James, — 

176-A JAMES UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1817; m.ca. 1840(?), Matilda J e t t (b. ca. 
•""M-M-MWSM-VMMtaMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMgBMK' 

1817. One of their sons, was — 
A-I CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS UPSCOMB. b. 6 July 1843, Bone Cr,, New 

Aubnm, Ritchie Co., (W.) Va.; m. 24 Mar. 1864, Ell-
aabeth Waldo, apparently a War-time marriage, since 
his Civil War record ehows that he enlisted 4 July 
1861, was taken prisoner 26 June 1864, Andersonville 
,— and was discharged, Wheeling W.Va. 1 June 1866, 
k h e died 10 June 1896, Ritchie Co.; he died, and was 
buried ? Sept. 1932, So. Fork Baptlat Ch., Doddridge 
Co., W.Va. Turn P*&f~ 
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Children of Christopher C. Upecomb (from War records) 

176-A-I-l ARTHUR BOYD UPSCOMB ) 
2 MWTOW BRUCE UPSCOMB ) 
3 BARTLETT UPSCOMB ) s 

fc SHERMAN LIPSCOMB ) 
5 MYRTLE HORTENSE UPSCOMB. d i e d a f t e r 1 9 3 2 . 

Continuing- Children of James and Matilda ( J e t t ) Upscomb 
as taken from 1850 Census Ri tch ie Co. (W)Va p 236 

I I WILUAM LIPSCOMB (10/1850) b . ca . 1840 
I I I ALCINDA UPSCOMB (4/1850) b . ca. 1846 
IV JOHN (?) G. "UPSCOMB ( 8/12/1850) b . ca . 1669 

178 MARCUS UPSCOMB, son of Wm, k Nancy (Marcus) Uoscomb 
t a t t w ^ t m m m m m m m m , i m m m m t M a M m a m M a g M M B M M M M M M , B M M M M M M M M M M ) 

178 MARCUS UPSCOMB (spelled Marouess in h i s f a t h e r ' s w i l l ) , waa b. ca. 
1795 (?) In Va. and apparently did not marry u n t i l the family had gone to 
Campbell Co., Ky., where he married his cous in , Susanna Upscomb, dau. of 
John, 28 May 1816. They evidently had chi ldren , but she must have died, 
since the Campbell Co. Ky. Mar. records show another marriage for Marcus, 
13 Feb, 1827, to I sabe l l a Warrington, His 1830 Campbell Co. Census,— 

Marcus Lioscomb: males 1 under 5; 2 10-15; 1 30-40 
females 1 » 5; 2 5-10; 1 15-20 

*$y 1840 Marcus had taken h ia family t o Missouri , where t h e 1850 P l a t t e Co. 
Census, Lee Twp, p,358 showa *195/194, hia l i s t i n g - h i s age 60, b . Va., his 
wife I s a b e l l a , ae 39, and these ch i ldren ,— 

178-A DELILAH LIPSCOMB, ae . 21 b . 1829. Ky. 
B NANCY LIPSCOMB, ae . 19 b . 1831, Ky, 
C WIUIAM LIPSCOMB, ae . 18 b . 1832, Ky, 
D IHOMAS UPSC0MB7 ae . 16 b . 1834, Ky. 
£ JOSEPH LIPSCOMB, ae . 14 b . 1836, Ky. 
F JOSHUA UPSCOMB. ae . 12 b . 1838, Ky. 
C POLLY UPSCOMB, ae . 10 b . 1840, MO 
H SUSAN UPSCOMB. ae . 8 b . 1842, MO 
I MARTHA UPSCOMB. ae , 6 b . 1844, MO 
J ELIJAH LIPSCOMB, ae . 4 b . 1846, MO 
K CATHARINE UPSCOMB. a e , 6 / l 2 b . 1849, MO 

By his f i r s t wife, Susanna Upscomb, he must have had a t l e a s t two chi ldren, -

L BARNET UPSCOMB.(33/1850) b , ca. 1817, Ky., shown Andrew Co., MO 
p.44 *T78/l77, with wife , Louisa, ae.27,b.VA, k 2 children, 

- 1 MARTHA UPSCOMB. 7/1850 b . 1843 
2 JOHN UPSCOMB. 2/1850 b . ca. 1848 

PATIIWCE UPSCOMB. 26/1850, b , ca . 1824, Ky. m. ca . 1845. Joshua 
Morgan, t h e i r 1850 Census, p . 325 P l a t t e Co., Mo. e^ /PO-

- 1 EUZABETH MORGAN B, ca . 1848 
2 MARY MORGAN, b . ca. 1849 

And, j u s t oosslbly, another son, 
N AMBROSE UPSCOMB. whose record cannot be t raced s a t i s f a c t o r i l y , 

^see p.172) 
•^hese l a s t namea are added, as children of Susanna, because of a deed,Camp-
be1 ICo*. Ky.3*R P - 7 2 t o James.T.Hawkins, from Marcus Upscomb, Ambrose 
Lioscomb and Del i la Lioscomb, Barnard and Louisa Upscomb k Joshua Morcan 
and Patience, h i s wife, - a l l of Missouri, for 50 acres in Camobell Co.. 
This was sure ly t he 50 ac re s , deeded 1807 by Squire Grant ( see p . 172) 
which had been held in the name of her ch i ld ren , and f i n a l l y so ld . 
A Deli la Uoscomb, ae. 25(?) i s shown in household of Joshua Morgan,1850. 

M 
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179 WILUAM UPSCOMB. son of Wk. and Nancy (Marcus) Upscomb(p.l89) 

179 WILUAM UPSCOMB. son of WiUiara and Nancy (Marcus) Lipscomb, 
was born in Virginia, before his parents moved to Kentucky, - born ca.1800 
(50/1850, b. Va.)i 

He married 21 Apr, 1831, Campbell Co. Mar. H e e , - Peggy Stanley, 

The 1850 Campbell Co. Census, 2nd Dist., p.149, lists their family aa,— 

William Upscomb 50 Farmer b. Va. 
Margaret 
William 
Garland 
Thomas 
Mary C. 

n 
n 
ii 

II 

II 

^ ^ ^ A r 

18 
15 
13 
11 

b . Ky. 
n 

II 

« 

II 

In Ma father's will of 1851, he inherited Lot #6, which he sold to his 
brother Joseph, in May 1853,- 22 acres for $10.00. His death date is not 
known, but would be after May 1853. Their children.— at least partially, 

179-A WILUAM UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1832 
GARLAND LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1835 

C THOMAS UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1837 
D MARY C. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1839 

100 JAMES UPSCOMB. son of Wm. and Nancy (Marcua) Upscomb (p. 189) 

180 JAMES UPSCOMB, son of William and Nancy (Marcus) Upacomb, was 
born before 1800, His age, in 1850 Census could be 1 isted as "50" or "56V 

The Census records for 1830 and 1840 are difficult to reconcile. There is 
no marriage record for him earlier than 1831, — so, he may have married 
in another County, long before 1830. Are these many children all M s ? — 
Campbell Co. 1830, p 242, 1.26, — (This is Campbell Co., Kentucky) 

James Upscomb: Males 2 under 5; 1 5-10; 2 10-15; 1 30-40 
females 1 5-10; 1 10-15; 1 15-20; 1 30-40 

James Upscomb is recorded, CarapbellCo. as mar.Bond 30 Apr.1831. Sally 
Stanley, and married 3 May, 1831, by Elem Grizzel to Sary Stanley. She 
was a widow (of possibly Elijah Stanley) and he became guardian of two of 
her orphaned children, perhaps John C. Stanley and Elizabeth Stanley, 

Hie 1840 Census, Campbell Co., p 122 #18, shows— 

JAMES UPSCOMB: males 1 15-20; 1 30-40 2. agriculture. 
females 1 under 5; 1 5-10j 1 40-50 

So, the identity of all those children in 1830 census remains a mystery, 
excepting for one possibility?- in thcCampbeU Co. death records,— 

Bally Collard, ae. 30 (b. 1822) d. 25 Jan. 1852, dau. of J«mes and 
Sarah Upscomb. (of course, before James and Sarah were mar­
ried, so this could be a daughter from a first marriage.) 

, on the 1850 Census, we find James' family listed, 2nd Dlstr. family 
Turn page,— 
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*223 James Upacomb 50 (56?) Farmer b. Va. 

Sarah " 54 b« **• 
Margaret D(?) " 19 * 
Wa-f.ha A " 16 

» 10 (male or female?) • 

The will of James Upscomb (Camobell Co. W.B.C p. 310), dated 13 June 1864, 
recorded Oct. 1864, mentions Sarah Upecomb, his wife, who was to be his 
Executor along with Foster Byrd. It also mentions his daughter, Margaret 
E. Lioscomb, and Elis. Stanley, present wife of his step-son, J.O, (or J, 
C.) Stanley, (John Stanley had married* 9 Mar. 1842, Elizabeth Dawson) 

So, it Is difficult to name the children of James Upscomb, but, oartlal-
ly, thev would be, 

180-A EMILY UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1822; m, Collard; she died 
25 Jan. 1858 

MARGARET D, LIPSCOMB, b. ca. 1831; apparently not married by 
M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M P M M M * M « H M a H a M H n * ' 

1864. 
MARTHA A. UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1834 (or. 40?); Campbell Co. death 

record from tombstone, — d. 2 Oct. 1858. ae. 18 yrs,. 
11 months. From Co. records, d. I"3 Oct, 1858, ae. 

D A. UPSCOMB, b. ca. 1840 

182 JOSEPH UPSCOMB. son of William and Nancy (Marcus) Lipscomb 
—* (p.189) 

182 JOSEPH UPSCOMB. son of William and Nancy (Marcus) Upscomb, 
w->s bom ca, 1810, in ft.) Va. He married (Bond 24 Sept. 1828) on 30 Sept. 
1828, Campbell Co., Ky,. Beersheba Lee, 

18°o Census records, — p.255. line 14, shows,— 

Joseoh Lipscomb: males 1 under 5» 1 20-30 
females 1 20-30 

1R5H Census. 2nd Dist. p. 150, Campbell Co., shows — 
Joseph Upacomb 40 Farmer b, Va. 
Basuba " 38 all b. Ky. 
Wm, H, " 22 Joseph Uoscomb 12 Ky, 
Sarah n 20 and — Mary E. '" 4 " 
Evaline • 18 Martha " 1 " 
Oscar " 16 

Tombstones are marked "Joseph M, Upscomb 'Grandpa1, 1807-1877J and"Basha-
ba Lipscomb 'Grandma' 1810-1892" Their children were,— 

182-A WILLIAM H, UPSCOMB. b. ca, 1828, Ky. 
B SARAH UPSCOMB. b. ca. 18™. Ky. 
C EVAUNE UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1832, Ky, 
D OSCAR UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1834, Ky. 
B JOSEPH UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1838, Ky. 

and, were these, possibly grandchildren, of maybe Wm. H. (& was Sarah, his wl 
F MARY E* UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1846 
0 MARTHA UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1849 
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(Back to Benjamin)^ ANN UPSCOMB. Daughter of Benjamin Unseomb (p.147) 

132 ANN LIPSCOMB, f i r s t named daughter, and sixth named child of 
Benjamin Uoscomb, in h is AmeUa County w i n of 1778, was the l a s t of the 
children to receive only one sh i l l i ng as legacy. She was bom possibly ca. 
1743, >̂he had married Mooes Tandy before her fa ther ' s w i l l , - he named 
her as Ann Tandy. This i s confirmed by the will of his fa ther , William 
Tandy written 1792 and recorded, Fayette Co., Ky., in which he l i s ted a 
daughter. Frances Upscomb (wife of Joseph, brother of Ann)- and a daugh­
ter-in-law, wife of his son, Moses. This might Indicate that both Joseph 
and Ann had married back in the King WiUiam County area, and neither one 
went to Amelia County ( ? ) . 

Further research has not been done regarding her place of residence, but 
we wonder if she could possibly be the Ann Tandy on Pierce Sanford *s l i s t 
of 25 March 1810 Tax l i s t of Orange County, Va,, with one male t l theable , 
2 slaves and 3 horses. 

133 ELENORA UPSCOMB. Daughter of Benjamin Upscomb (p. 147) 
MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMHM.MHM.MHMMHMMMM. 

133 ELENORA UPSCOMB. the only other daughter l i s ted in the wil l of 
Benjamin Uoscomb, received two negro g i r l s , Jenny and Eve, one bed and 
furniture, a pewter dish and six pewter pla tes . 

She would have been bom probably ca, 1744, 

Nothing more i s known of her . 

134 URIAH UPSCOMB. Son of Benjamin Upscomb (p-147) 
— ' " • H B M M — m m m m m m m m a m m m m m M ^ M M M M M M M M ^ K — i J M M M M M * " * " " — W 

134 URIAH UPSCOMB. l a s t named son in the wil l of Benjamin, and no 
doub% the youngest chi ld , was bom in 1746 (according t o a DAR descendant's 
application), probably in King WilUam County. 

He went with, or possibly preceded hia father to the Amelia County area, 
where Uriah bought land from Philemon Grain ,-200 acres in Amelia County 
on Wlnnlngham's Creek, for t l 4 5 , 27 July,1769 ( Amelia D.B. 11 p.34), Phi­
lemon Crain was designated as of Nottoway Parish, Amelia Co., and Uriah as 
of Lunenburg County. 

His t i the l i s t i n g i s recorded, 1769 in Cumberland Parish, Lunenburg County-
Chas, Hamilton, (gentleman)'s l ist ,(?)8 t i t hes 800 acrea (a I j t f o r *young 
POl) His next t i t h e l i s t was 1771 Nottoway Parish. (VSA t i the l i s t s ; 

In 1772, he bought more land from Richard Hudson (Amelia D.9.U p. 



His 1779 t i t h e l i s t (VSA) Nottoway Parish, AraeliaCounty ( U s t of Sam'l Sher­
win) l i s t s Uriah and Benjamin together (the year a f te r Benjamin wrote h i s 
w i l l ) , namlne the i r s l aves , - Hanah, Daphne, Cynder, Jane and U a r t h a ( ? ) . 
So. Benjamin had come t o Amelia Qsunty by th i s t ime. 

In March, 1779, Uriah Upscomb turned in his money $84,00, t o be taken out 
of c i rcu la t ion ' ( see Na t ' l Gen. Soc. Quart.,Vol.46 p.190) 

He did not serve in the mil i tary forces during t h e Revolutionary War, but 
he did furnish supplies, recorded — 

Amelia County Court Booklet 1,62; Ccrtif. 1; U s t 1 ,1 ; Commission B.Ip.71 

Benjamin Upscomb's w i l l , wr i t ten 17 July 1778, was probated evidently in 
1783 (not dated in the AmeliaCo. Will Book), and Uriah had been appointed the 
Executor. He received the bulk i f the e s t a t e , as weU he might, since he had 
aeemingly been the most a t tent ive son. He received eight negroes,— Hannah, 
Daphne. Cunder, Leante, Lucy, Sara, Rachel, and J e r r y . . . a l so h i s stock of 
every kind, household furniture k plantation u t e n s i l s . Whether or not Benjamin 
actually owned land, cannot be determined. 

Nottowav Countv was formed, 1788 from Nottoway Parish in Amelia County, so 
we look there for continuing records. There he was taxed 1789 through 1798 
for °70 acres , then bought additional acreage 1790, on Wlnnlngham Cr. from 
Reynard Anderson (Nott.D.B.l p.68). Beginning 1804, he had bought 630 acres 
in Charlotte Co. for which he vas taxed through 1819, when h i s son. Temple 
Uoscomb assumed the tax, Uriah stayed in Nottoway Co, 

Uriah Uoscomb i s thought to have married three t imes. The name of h is f i rs t 
wife and date of marriage i s unknown. Second wife, Mary . Third wife, 
Susanna _ _ _ named in his wiU, I t seems impossible t o determine b i r th dates 
or sequence, or the mother of each of his chi ldren, who are l i s t e d in his will-
dated 25 Apr.1825, recorded 6 Oct,1825 (Nott.W.B.5 p.307) — 

184 FRANCES UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1770 (??) ; m. Asa Davis 

185 POUY LIPSCOMB, b, ca. 1772; m. by 1797 Alexander Bruce 

186 BETSEY UPSCOMB. b, ca. 1773 ( ? ) ; m. Miles (or , Wiles) 

187 a daughter, b , ca. 1775 (? ) ; m. Nelson; ch. Clarkey Jane Nel-
eon k Betsey Nelson, who m. Vaughn yd* be fore 1825. 

188 KITTY UPSCOMB, b. ca. 1777 (? ) ; m, Noble. 
— M I I — 1 — W- ~ I I ^ ' M M M a M M M M M B B M a V a B a a M a B . 

189 TEMPLE UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1780 (? ) ; m. ( l ) 8 Apr.1801 Mildred Ltps-
(Se D 197> comb, d a u ' o f R i c h a r d 0 . Upscomb. m.(2) Elizabeth 

c p. ivfj H a w k l n a ( 1 7 9 7 . a f t c r i860);he d. March 1849. 

190 SALUE UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1781 (? ) ; m. Purdie 

191 HARRY COLEMAN UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1783 ( ? ) ; ra. ; he d. by 1825 be-
M T I M.MI— - II M — — " 

(See D 2021 fore h l s father'a ^ H . loaving 5 children,— 
p* J Thomas, Parthenia, Levlnia, Augustine k Henry. 

1 9 2 PARSHA UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1793 (?) or 1799 (See p. 202 ) 

Susan 0. Lipscomb, ae.5^-60 (1780-90) on 1840 No toway Co, Census o 267 1*4, and 

ae. 65 (b.1785) alone on 1850 Census, p.387 1.13, was no doubt, the last wife and 
widow of Uriah Lipscomb, and may have been Susanna Ugon, dau. of Richard and A-
liee (Jeter) I icon. (See "Ugon Family and Connections" n.659.) 
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Descendants of the SONS OF URIAH UCSCQMB (p . 195) 

This material has been compiled by the compiler of the BOOK. Portions of 
the mater ial on Temple Upscomb were submitted by .'Ts. Troy H. V.onSSk, 22 Hy 
annis Dr., Ashevi l le , N,C. 28804, and from the book."The Upscomb Family of 
Lockhart, Texas'' which was compiled, edi ted and printed July 1971, by .Arthur 
Uoscomb Storey, 5595 Fros t , Beaumont, Texas, 77706, 

189 TEMPLE UPSCOMB . Son of Uriah Upscomb (p,195) 

1£9 TEMPLE LIPSCOMB, son of Uriah Upscomb and one of his three wives, 
perhaps the 2nd or t h i rd . From Census records we assume tha t he was bom be­
tween 1770 and 1780.probably more nearly the la t t e r date, s ince h i s f i r s t mar­
riage was 9 Apr. 1801, to Mildred Upscomb, daughter of Richard G, Upscomb 
of Charlotte Co. (Char, Co. Mar. hee. 1765-1863, p.78) . 

Temple had been bom in Amelia Co., Va., in probably the oortion which became 
Nottoway Co., 1788, where his father owned jand, and lived with h is f a i r l y . 
Uriah Upscomb had bought 630 acres on Bluestone, in Charlotte Co,, which 
Temole assumed, t axwise , in 1820 (as 624 ac res ) , so, i t i s nossible tha t U-
riah had sent his son. Temple to manape tha t land, near t h e i r kinsman, Richard 
3, linscomb. Later tax records show t h i s land to be 18 mi. 5, of Court T:'ouse. 

"ildred lioscomb died by 1818. and we find a second marriage for Temple, 21 
Sent, 1618, in Prince ^dward Co* records, to Elizabeth A. Hawkins, d^u. 7? 
Benjamin Hawkins. Her 1650 Census shows Rer to be 53 years old- so b , 1797, 

lem^le linscomb's 1810 Census record, Nottoway Co., shows, o ,9,— l i n e 1 , 
Temole Uoscomb: males 2 under 10; 1 26-45 2 slaves 

females 1 " 10; 1 26-45 

Tn 1830, Charlotte Co., his Census record, n, 23?, l ine 25, shovs,— 

Temole Uoscomb: males 1 under 5; 1 5-10; 1 15-20; 1 5^-60 11 slaves 
females 2 " 5; 1 5-10; 2 10-15; 1 30-40 1 free fcl. 

1̂ 40 Census, Charlotte Co., p . 157 l ine 25, — 
Te-vVle Upscomb: males 2 under 5; 1 10-15; 1 15-20; 1 60-70 9 slaves 

females 1 5-10; 1 10-15; 2 15-20; 1 40-50 5 ^ f ^ r . 

Temole Lioscomb'5 w i l l , dated 6 Mar. 1849* was probated 7 ">r. 1^49, almost 
immediately, s e t t i n g a close approximate death d a t e . (Char. Co. *,7.B.9,p. 151) 
His widow, - l i zabe th aooarently made her home with Coleman C. Linscomb, being 
l isted in his 1860 Census record, as ae . 61 , b . ° r . T^w, Co.. 

The 1850 Census, Charlotte Co., p. 19, bad shown her a t ho^e, with several of 
the children,— 

Elizabeth Upscomb 53 £1,800 b . ~r. Edw. Co. 
•illiam A. " 23 ' l a n t e r b . Charlotte Co. 

"Issouri •? 1 6 
Joseph " 15 
Samuel n U 
Anna F. " 7 
James tt. OUver 28 Trad-r b . yecklenberg Co. 
-ebecca " 20 Charlotte Co. 

f t 

n 

ft 

tr 



198 
So, with th i s 1850 Census l i s t , Temple's legacies in h i s w i l l , and Charlotte 
Co! Marriage records, we can assemble a f a i r ly accurate l i s t of h is children, 
but i t i s n ' t exactly possible to determine b i r th d a t e s , in order to assign 
a U of them to the proper mother, (The only ch. n a m S B n | n h5i3 S P * C o ^ e m a n °* 

189-A COLEMAN OVERTON UPSCOMB. def in i te ly son of Temple and Mildred Ups-
comb, was b . 7 Jan. 1802, surely in Nottoway Co., Va., His 
name "Coleman Overton" ra i ses the ruestlon as to vhether 
there may have been a connection with Hawes Coleman of Kel­
son Co. ,Va. who m. Nancy Overton (b. 1763-4), (dau. of 
Capt. James Overton, Louisa Co.) when she was nearing 50 
years of age,— so, they probably had no chi ldren. 
Coleman Overton Upacomb married, 16 May 1823 Prudence Du-
pree, dau. of Wm, Duoree of Charlotte Co., and they receiv­
ed mail at. the "Dupree Old Store ; in Charlotte Co, 
Hf naid tax on 100 acres on Maherrin, f i r s t in 1825, la ter 
l i s t ed as on Horseoen, 14 miles So, of CH. 
His 1850 Census, p,47 l i s t s a l l exceot one of h i s children 
duplicating those named in h i s w i l l . 
Coleman 0. Uoscomb 48 Planter 5800 b 

Note: 
Uoscomb Family 
Bible Record, 
VSA Accessions 
File P24327 — 
CO,Lioscomb d. 
10 May 1884, ae, 
82 vrs. 4 mo. 
3 days. 

Prudence P. " 
Parana £.(orL)M 

Martha E. " 
Emma M. n 

Branch C. " 
Prudence G.H. " 
Thomas Edward) 
Joseph D, 

n 

H 

47 
26 
17 
15 
10 
9 
7 
2 

19-

Nottoway Co. 
Charlotte Co, 

Planter II 

n 

rt 
It 

t l 

f t 

lunenburg Co, 

A-I 

^obablv wife of 
Parsha1. above' 

His wi l l , 7 Apr.1879 named these same children, v i t h the ad­
di t ion of naming children of a daughter, —Mary Ann, 
So, Mary A. must have died? So, the chi ldren of Coleman 
0. Uoscomb anr* his wife. Prudence Duoree, were,— 

PARSHA UPSCOMB. (middle name may have been "Lewis") b . 1824. 
His I860 Census, Char. Co.. p.2P,— 

-1 
7 
3 
4 
5 

Parsha L. Lipscomb 
vary M* M 

JANE (?) U°SC0MB 
WILLIAM 0. UPSCOMB 
GEORGIA ¥, UPSCOMB 
PRUDiflCE C. tJPSCOKB 
SAUIE UPSCOMB 

33 
2? 
9 
7 
5 
3 
1 

Farmer 

b, 1851 
b. 1853 
b. 1855 
b. 1857 
b. 1859 

$2 ^^^— C b . Char, 

a l l Charlotte Co, 

H VARY ANN UP5CQMB. b . c~. 1P25?; m. Ames(?), or was i t 20 

I I I 

IV 

* 

Jan, 1843. Henry I Farley (Char.Co.Mar. R c . p. 41- Cole­
man 0. L^psco-b, fa ther) ; had she d,bv 1879? Sfce bad 
"children", as named in her f a the r ' s w i l l , 1879, 

CATHFRIN" FRANCES LPSCaiE. b . 18 June 18?0, Char, Co.; m. IP 
Sept. 1846, Rlisha E. Lioscomb, son of ••'m. & Caty (Hud­
dleston) Lioscomb. After his death, she m.(2) George E. 
El l i s (ca. 1867, and lived as "Kate i l l i s " u n t i l 1929 
with her son, James Oscar Lioscomb, a t Lockhart. Texas, 
(See p. 91) for continuation, with chi ldren . ) Ancestors 
of Arthur Lipscomb Storey, 

RGE A. (AMBROSE?) LIPSCOMB, b . 1829 ? ^1/1860); m. Mary A. 
Clement, dau, of Claiborne Clement. (Char.Co.Mar. p 78) 
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189-A-V MARTHA ELL5K UPSCOMB. b, ca. 1833; ra. 10 Dec. 1853, Char. 

Co. wyatt T, Crenshaw, (Coleman 0., ber father (̂ har. 
Co. Mar, Ree, p 29)) 

VI EMMA DUPHEE UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1835 

VII BRANCH COLEMAN UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1840; to Mississippi; m. 19 
Feb.1862, Margaret Augusta Sadler, Madison Co., MS; 
He d. before their child was b. late 1862. She m (2) 
1 Oct.1863, George J, Hulme. 

-1 BRANCH C. UPSOOMB. b. MS. late 1862; d. 1876, ae.14. 

VIII PRUDENCE UPSCOMB. b. ca. 1842; m. Carey 

IX EDWARD T. (THOMAS) UPSCOMB, b. c-, 1844; 

X JOSEPH DUPHEE UPSCOMB. b. 30 Oct, 1847, Char. Co., Va.; he 
served in Civil War, and 1 ater taught school; ra, Nov. 
1867, Virginia India Ellis (b. 16 May 1850. Lunenburg 
Co,, Va.- d, 10 June 1926, Henrico Co., Va,); he d, 
1P£6, Charlotte Co., Va. 

-1 MABEL UPSCOMB. b, Sept. 1869; ra. 1896, V.Vlie C. ̂ arrlsh 
a MILDRED PARRISH, m. David Wilson Walker 

DOROTHY LEE TttIKER. m. Sara'l Fields 
1 dau. 
1 son. 

2 CAROLINE HLLLK UPSCOMB. b. 3 Sept. 1871, teacher, Ashe­
ville, N.C: ra.1902 Emest Hutcheson Miller (1875-
1958, son of Rev. Alfred Love Miller and Martha 
Friend Hutcheson; she d.9 Ver. 1915. 

*** a U U I A N MARCH MILLER, b, 1904, Richmond. Va.; m. 19 
June 1931 Troy Hubert Womaek of V'llson Co., 
TN; living 1979-22 Hyannis Dr., Asheville, 
N.C. 2P604. 

FRANKUN ERNEST WOMACK. b. 20 Aug, 1943; m, 16 
June 1973,Helen Darlene Lee of King 3eo. 
Co., Va..Uving, 1978, Fredericksburg,Va. 

b JOSEPH ALFRED SELLER, b, 23 Feb. 1907, Charlotte Co., 
Va.; m, 15 Scot. 1929, Berenice Kathaleen Moss, 
living, 1960 Asheville, N.C 

JAMES ALFRED MILLER, b, ~1 Aug. 19?*; m, Nancy 
Katherine Drum, 

C ERNEST HOMER MILLER, b. IS Mar, 19°9, Asheville. N.C: 
m. 1939, :lizabeth Louise Mcinlnger of Denver. 

CRAIG UPSCOMBE MILLER, b. 3 July 1940, Glandale, 
CA 

RANDOLPH ROLAND MILLER, b. 31 July 1945, CA 

SCOTT DOWNING MILLER, b. 21 Feb. 1947, Wash. D.C 

d CHARLES WAVERLY MILLER, b. 29 Dec, 1911, Asheville; 
ra, Mary Lee Howell of Charlotte, H.C. no ch. 

-3 ETHEL LOUISE UPSCOMBE, b. 12 June 1874; m, (1) 1*95, <m. 
E. Haskins, no issue; m.{?) 1908, Jacob C *rlce 
of GA - no issue. 

-4 EIMIN A'ILFHED UPSCOMBE. b. 6 Nov, 1876; m. 1 Aug.1901, 
llsa Wm Johns of Wash.D.C,; living I960, Richmond. 

4 children- turn nage — 
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189-A-X-4a VIRGINIA MAY UPSCOMBE, l i v i n g , I 9 6 0 , Richmond, Va, unmar. 

p CARRIE EISA LIPSCOMBE, m. 3 Dec. 1936 , C .F . ^ o w e l l , Rich­
mond. Va. 

NANCY POWELL NOTE: Thla b r anch e l e c t e d t o use 
v ru iAM POWEU t h e " o " a t end o f t h e name 
^PMM^«bdlMM,«pWMMM*BaMMI 

c ETHEL UPSCOMBE, m. Lin Schaaf ,- living 19&\ Hopewell, Va. 
U N SCHAAF. Jr. , married 
VIRGINIA SCHAAF 
MARTHA SCHAAF 

d EDWIN WILFRED UPSCOMBE, J r . . m. U v i n g 196^, Glen 
Allen, Va. 

PAUL U?3QT;MBE 
JOAN UPSCOMBE 

5 FREDERICK WILUAM UPSCOMBE, b . 1879; m. 25 Dec. 1903 Ruth E, 
_ _ — • I • _ • • • — • J mm a~m,9 a**. 

Allen; he d, before I960. 
* mamM^mmm-m^WmmmmWmmmammmmmm 

6 JANE IMOGEN UPSCOMBE. b . 22 Mar. 1 8 8 1 ; ra. Dec. 1906 , John N, Al­
len b r o . of above, now d e c ' d ; she l i v e d 1 9 6 n , Richmond, 

a MARY AU5N. ra. Edmund Parks West , J r . ; l i v e d 1060 E l l e r a o n , 
JANE ELUS WEST, m. Chas. Km. Adams 

CHAS. "LLIS ADAMS 
EDMUND PARKS WEST I I I 

- • — 

7 ^EY, JOSEPH ELUS LIPSCOMBE. b . 1883; m. 26 Feb . 1913 : i a ry Archer 
Davis : r e t i r e d , and ""iving I960 E l l e n s on , Henr ico Co, Va. 

a JCSEPH ELUS LIwSCCMBi J r . . m. 25 Dec. 1937 , Ber tha Mae Croo­
ner . - J iv ing J 9^0, Hichmond, Va. 

BETSEY II^SCOMBE, b . 13 S e p t . 1942 . 
JOSEPH m i S LIPSK» 'BE. I I I . b . 30 Aug. 1946 

b RUBY ANDERSON LIPSCOMBE. m. 29 Apr. 1939 , Wi*. Lee Bosher; 
l i v i n g I960,Richmond, Va, 

CHARLOTTE HOPE BQSHER. b . 12 S e p t . 1 9 5 7 . 

e V.ILUAM EDWIN UPSCOMBE. ra, 3 Feb. 1946 , V i r g i n i a Mae Austin; 
l i v i n g I 9 6 0 . RFD n , Richmond, Va, 

WILUAM EDVrTK UPSCOMBE. J r . . b . 2 Dec. 1948 
EII.!A^KTH ANN LIPSCOMBE. b . 26 S e o t , 1951 
^ , — ^ — M M M M M M M M M M M K ' 

d REV. THO'-AS FRir-KD LIPSCOMBE. Christian Minister, Paris,Ky. 
1%^; n. 14 Kay 1948, Betty Denny 

SALLY ANN UPSCOMBE. b. 9 Oct. 1952 
NATHAN THOMAS LIPSCOliHE. b. 1 Aug. 1955 
PENNEY DU-HEE UFSCu-lBE. b. 1 Jam, 1957 

s HUGH gPSOOWg, m, 29 Mar. 1945, Jane Player Lawford; liv­
ing I9o0, Richmond, Va. 

SUSAN ARCHER LIPSCOMBE, b. 29 July 1949 
JANET CAHCLE UPSCOMBE. b. 31 Dec. 1952 

* CARROLL M. LIPSCOMBE. m. 11 June 1947, Dorothy Fletcher, 
living 1960, Richmond, Va, 

CYNTHIA UP3CQVEE. b. 27 Feb. 1956 
« MARY VIRGINIA UPSCOMBE. m. 25 Nov. 1954, Thomas Russell 

McConchie, living, I960, Charlottesville, Va. 
JUUE McCQNCHIEr b. 18 Oct. I956 
THOMAS RUSSELL McCOKCHIF. Jr.. b. 1 Feb. 1958 
EUZABETH j LUS McCONCHIE. b. 1 Feb. 1958 
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189-A-X-Th DAVID EUGENE UPSCOMBE. m, 20 Mar. 1951, Bernice Perrin, 

living I960 near Richmond, Va, 
MALINDA PAIGE UPSCOMBE. b, 31 War. 1952 
DAVID EUGENE IIPSCOMBE. Jr.. b. 7 Mar. 1956 

_g RAY UPSCOMBE. dau. of Joseph Duoree linscomb and his wife, 
Virginia India tills) Upscomb, b, 1P86; d. young, unmarried. 

Most of the above descendants of Joseph Duoree Uoscomb and 
his wife, Virginia India (Ellis) Lipscomb has been taken from 
"Descendants of Capt, Thomas Friend, 170^-1760, Chesterfield 
Co.. Va.", compiled by Carter Watkins Friend, 1961. 

Continuing, now, with Child *2 of Temple anc Mildred Linscomb (and later 
children bv Te^-ole's second wife, Elizabeth A, Hawkins, whom he married 

189-B RICHARD URIAH UPSCOMB. with the name Richard, must have surely 
I M — ' ~ " ~ " I 

been a son of Temple and h i s f i r s t wife, Mildred, —bora between 1°^2 and 
1*18, Nothing further hasbeen found in the wav of records for him. Did he 
die young,— or perhaps l e f t Virginia? 

159-C ANN J . LIPSCOVB. married 27 Mar. 1847,Mandevilie Hnwkins, 
(her fa ther , Temple Lipscomb. (Char.Co.Mar*Ree. n. 61)) 

-D HARRIET UPSCOMB, married 1 Sept. 1847. Christopher Ph i l l i p s , 
(her f a the r . Temple Upscomb (Char. Co. Mar. Ree.p;99)) 

E KARY C. UPSCOMB. married 12 Nov. 1838, Alexander Oliver, 
(her f a the r . Temple Upscomb (Char.Co,"ar.Pec, p.94)) 

F REBECCA LirSCOyB. 20/1350, so b , 1830; m* 24 Apr. 1850, J^mes 
Ar. Ol iver , (her father Temple Lioscomb ( C C o . ^ e c . p . 94.3) 

G MILDRED UPSCOjg, (probably a daughter of I'ildred) b . ca.?P14?; 
ra. VJm, Hawkins.(her father. Temple linscomb ( P . 56)) 

H MISSOURI T. U J SOFB. 16/1850, so b, ca, 1834; •?. 19 Dec. 1855, 
James P. Loath,(her father , Temple Linscomb (p. 56)) 

And. from the I850 Census l i s t i n g of Elizabeth Linscomb, wldow-

I laiUAM A. UDSCOMB. 23/185°, so b . c*. 1*27 
• " • M M ^ ^ M M M M M M M g ^ M M M M ^ M M M M M M M M M M a M J * 

J JOSEPH UPSCQVB, 15/185°, so b . ca. 1*35 

K SAXUEL LIP3CQ!!B. 11/1850, so b . ca. 18*9 

I* ANNA F. UPSCOMB. 7/1850, so b . ca. 1843 

Further records on these above have not been searched thoroughly. 

-ni of branch of Temple Linscomb, son of Uriah Uoscomb, Turn pare **or the 
other sons,- Harry Coleman Uoscomb, and Parsha Unscomb. 



2f)2 
191 HAHRY COLEMAN UPSCOMB. son of URIAH (p. 195) 

191 HARRY COLEMAN UPSCOMB. b . ca. 1783(??), Amelia Co.; He must 
have carried ca. IPnn-lBlO, - name of wife unknown and there are no widow 
Lipscombs on the 1830 Census who could have been a wife, — so , had she 
also, as had Harry Coleman before h is fa the r ' s w i l l of 1825. 

"-.as he the Henry C, Uoscomb on Nottoway Census, 1810, p . 8, — 

K'N'RY C. UPSGDKBs males 1 under 10; 1 26-45 (b. 1765-1764) 
females 2 « 10; 1 26-45. 

*o re-orv! In 1820. 

The only record wo do have that i s tangible i s the specif ica t ion in Uriah's 
will of 1895, Nottoway Co., leaving a legacy to "the children of son, Harry 
Coleman Ti^srimb. dec 'd , - Thoraav, Parthenia. Lev^nia, Augustine and Hen 

Further records have not been found for these chi ldren , — 

191-A THOMAS UPSODMB 
— — i ^ M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M 

B PARTHFHIA LIPSCOMB 
— — M M » M M ^ B M H M M B - ^ ^ ^ M M M M M M M * - III Mil • 

C KVTNIA UPSCOMB 
— » mmm»^.^mmammmmmmmmmmat--mmmmmmmmmmmmm^mmmmmmmmmmmmmm^m^^' 

D AUGU.:Tir:B U P S C O K B 

B KSRBX UPSCOMB 

192 PARSHA 0. UPSCOMB. son of URIAH (p. 195) 
^ — S H M M M M H M M M M M M M M M M B M M M M M M M M M M B M M M ^ B M I ^ M H B H B H M J — ^ B ^ ^ ^ B M M M a a B H M V M l B M M M M M M M M M M I * 

192 PARSHA 0. UPSCOMB. son of Uriah Ursconb, and probably ^ne of his 
la te r wives, was bom, i f these Family Pible records in the VSA Accessions File 
'••24055 are correct, on 28 Feb,1799. These records a lso l i s t h i s marriage and 
family names as follows, — (The unusual na^es a re not accounted for ) , — 

26 Mar, IP1? ^ars^a 0. Linscomb married Marian R. E. Hardaway (b. ? Kov, 
1814) Their children,— 

192-A NETEAYAH 8. UPSCOMB. b . 2 Sept, 1833 and, in parentheses, 
B MOKIVIAH D. U72C0K3. b, 1 Dec, 1B34 another name — 
C VSXLUL 0. UPSC0M3, b. 15 Aug, 1839 (um# , j e k a vah Leirh 
- JUNIUS LEIGH U^COfE. b . 3 Aue. 1842 * nirkersor 1858) 

THAU A HARPJS IIPSCOVB. lr> Oct. 1645 Dickerson, x e W 
THAI'S Li-SCOyB. b / 2R Aor. 1848 

The 1850 Nottoway Co. Census rives a similar and somewhat comparable l i s t ing 
p. 387, l ine 7, but -Ives Parsha 0. lioscomb as age 57 ( indica t ing b i r th W ) t 
and ^11 names of children are shown as females exceot Junius Leigh, and nossiblj 
t h e 1 Ast name. 

P.75 "Old Homes *.nd Families (Nottoway)" - Turner, indicates tha t - Jus t rest of 
Crewe in Nottoway Co, i s (or was) Mica Hi l l , - i t was s e t t l ed by Capt. P.O. 
Uoscomb whose wife was Vary Hardway. Their children were Mrs. Sidney Graves, 
Mrs. Hudrins an~ Mrs. Hewlett Parkinson. The puzzle remains — which was which' 
anH why the unusual names? 

l a s t of l i s t i ng of male children of Qrlah Uoscomb. And the finish of the brand 
of Ben Jamil Lipscomb (p. 147) I 
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DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM LIPSCOMB I 

(Son of Ambrose Lipscomb I) 
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1. WILLIAM LIPSCOMB II 205 

2. THOMAS LIPSCOMB I 207 
his children - -

William Lipscomb "Sr." 210 

Thomas Lipscomb II 237 

8 daughters: 

Mary 333 
Susanna 334 
Sarah 335 
Betty 337 
Anna 338 
Annes 338 
Agnes 338 
A daughter (Name unknown) 339 

John Lipscomb 341 



205 
14 WILUAM UPSCOMB I I , Son of William and Mary (Swan) 

Upscomb (See p . 18) 
14 WILUAM UPSCOMB. son, - the "supposed son", as indicated in Thom­
as Swan's w i l l of 1704 (p, 20), was the son of William and Mary (Swan?) U p a ­
comb. Though not having ac tua l croof, i t i s general ly accepted t h a t Thomas 
Swan was the father of Mary, the wife of William Linscomb,!. William I , was 
sen of Ambrose Upecomb I* William Upscomb I I , then, was bom before 1704, 

Due especial ly t o the fac t tha t the records of King William Co., Va. suf fe r ­
ed much carnage in a Court House f i r e , 1885, and nractkal ly a l l records , -deeds , 
wi l l s , e t c . are en t i r e ly missing from about 1725 to 1785. the time during 
which th i s William I I would have lived as an adul t , there are no records of 
his l i f e , in King Vi l l i am Co.. 

Unless, that i s , the one deed,referred to (p. 1$, to William and John U p s ­
comb from John Williams, 1722, for _55 acres (perhaps 155 acres) on the 
west s ide of Jack ' s Greek,— apparently west of the area where the o r ig ina l 
lioscomb Land Patents were located. I t seems, however, t ha t no matter 
which William and John t h i s may have been— William I and h i s brother John, 
or th is William I I and a John Upscomb,— nothing further can be found of 
this land ownership - to Drove or disprove any iden t i ty . 

ho only oossi '-le information of any William Unseomb to f i t the iden t i ty 
of "illiam Lioscomb I I found so fa r , would be the two references in North 
Carolina, and they seem a b i t d i s t a n t , and ye t , timewise, feasible,— 

Thev are.— ("N. Car. S ta te Record" Vol.22,p,323) 
15 Apr. 1758 - Wm. Hans f ield Upscomb was on the l i s t of Craven Co. 

Troon of Horse,Committee, - by Capt, Peter Rutgers. 

^1 Miy 175? - 'Vm. Mansfield Uoscomb was an rjcecutor of the wil l of 
Samuel Lawson,- Craven Co., N. Car.-("N. Car. Wills*) 

Craven Co., M. Carolina i s near the central ea^t coast area of the s t a t e , 
formed 1^05 *s Archdale fro- the or iginal pre?inct of Bath, **nd ch*n~ed the 
name to Craven in 1712. 

our William Upscomb I I have l e f t Virginia as a young man, for the 
newly ooenin* areas in Korth Carolina? Could he have assumed a middle name 
of "Mansfield" from the maiden name of h i s mother* O'ary Swan Lirscomb) 
frrandmother, Vary( Mansfield) Swan- (p. 19,-Mary Mansfield had been the 5th 
wif* of Thomas Swan(n)(l6l6-l680) and was the mother of the Tho-as Swan, 
aunposed father of Mary, wife of Mi l ia r . I , and mother of V'illiam n . 

Fanciful imagination mirht follow th i s l i n e , — Thomas 5wan (of the 1704 
will) (grandfather of William Lipscomb I I ) was born 1670, son of Thomas 
3wati(n) (1616-1680) an^ ^ i s 5th wife, Mary (yansHeld) Swan(n). Twomas 
SwanCn̂  and his second wife, Sarah Codd, had had s son, Samuel Swan(n), 
b. 165?. Samuel stayed in Va., iur rv Cc- unt i l ca. 17C\ when he 1 ef t for 
V. Carolina, and became Speaker of the Assembly, there , " - r ior to 1715". 

Samuel Swann married twice an* had children, on" of v?hô  was Colonel Sam­
uel 5w=nn, o. 1704. who was nrominent in the Sta te , a r / r e t i r ed as breaker 
of t^e Assembly in 1762 af te r nearly twenty years In office. 

So other oossible l e s s fan tas t ic reason has oresented i t s e l f , but ccnld 
ycung i l l i a n Uoscomb I I have been drawn to Hi Carolina through some such 
connection? And, could he have used the name ""ansfield" for d is t inc t ion? 
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